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August 1, 2024

Board of Supervisors
Armstrong Community Development District

Dear Board Members:
The Meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Armstrong Community Development District
will be held Thursday, August 8, 2024 at 3:30 p.m. at the Plantation Oaks Amenity Center, 845
Oakleaf Plantation Parkway, Orange Park, Florida 32065.

I. Roll Call

II. Public Comment (regarding agenda items listed below)

III. Organizational Matters
A.  Acceptance of Resignation from Supervisor Deal

B.  Appointment of New Supervisor to Fill Unexpired Term of Office (11/24)
C.  Oath of Office for Newly Appointed Supervisor
D. Consideration of Resolution 2024-07, Election of Officers

IV. Approval of the Minutes of the July 11, 2024 Meeting

V. Consideration of Proposals
A. LED Lights for Pond Fountain

VI. Discussion Items
A.  Cost Share Agreement with Armstrong Owners Association

B. Landscape Contract

C. CDD Goals & Objectives


http://www.armstrongcdd.com/

VII. Staff Reports

A.

B.

C.

D.

District Counsel
District Engineer
District Manager — Discussion of Fiscal Year 2025 Meeting Schedule

Facility Manager - Report

VIII. Supervisor’s Requests and Audience Comments

IX. Financial Reports

A.

B.

Financial Statements as of July 31, 2024

Check Register

X. Next Scheduled Meeting — September 12, 2024 @ 3:30 p.m. at Plantation Oaks
Amenity Center

XI. Adjournment

Board Oversight

Amenity Center — Chairman Taylor

Security — Vice Chairman Brown

Landscape and Common Areas — Supervisor Vergara Molero
Pond Maintenance — Supervisor Deal

Finance and Accounting — Supervisor Bowen



THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS






From: Jeff Deal jeffdgreyhawkcdd@gmail.com
Subject: Resignation ICO Supervisor Jeff Deal Seat 5
Date: August 3, 2024 at 2:54 PM
To: Sarah Sweeting ssweeting@gmsnf.com

Sarah,

I'm formally resigning my position as supervisor for seat 5 CDD for the Armstrong community.
Thanks again you again for all your help and support.

-Jeff

Sent from my iPhone






RESOLUTION 2024-07

A RESOLUTION DESIGNATING OFFICERS OF THE
ARMSTRONG COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the Armstrong Community Development District at a
regular business meeting held on August 8, 2024 desires to elect the below recited persons to the offices

specified.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF
SUPERVISORS OF THE ARMSTRONG COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT:

1. The following persons were elected to the offices shown, to wit:

Chairman

Vice-Chairman

Marilee Giles Secretary

Marilee Giles Treasurer

Daniel Laughlin Assistant Treasurer
James Oliver Assistant Treasurer
Darrin Mossing Assistant Treasurer
Daniel Laughlin Assistant Secretary
James Oliver Assistant Secretary
Darrin Mossing Assistant Secretary

Assistant Secretary

Assistant Secretary

Assistant Secretary

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 8TH DAY OF AUGUST, 2024.

Chairman / Vice Chairman

Secretary / Assistant Secretary



FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS



Minutes of Meeting
Armstrong Community Development District

The regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Armstrong Community
Development District was held Thursday, July 11, 2024 at 6:00 p.m. at the Plantation Oaks
Amenity Center, 845 Oakleaf Plantation Parkway, Orange Park, Florida.

Present and constituting a quorum were:

Kendrick Taylor Chairman
Cameron Brown Vice Chairman
Christine Bowen Supervisor
Jeffrey Deal Supervisor
Cherie Hernandez Supervisor

Also present were:

Marilee Giles District Manager

Katie Buchanan District Counsel by telephone
Jay Soriano GMS, Operations

Ryan Wilson RMS

Triston Cottrell S3

Several Residents

FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS Roll Call
Ms. Giles called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. and called the roll.

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Comment
Mr. Lopez stated I oppose that fountain repair it is a waste of money since we have a lot of

rain and that should help with the algae.

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Organizational Matters
A. Acceptance of Resignation of Jorge Vergara Molero
Ms. Giles stated in front of you is the resignation letter from Mr. Vergara Molero.

Mr. Taylor stated I appreciate his service; he was a valued member of the board.
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On MOTION by Mr. Taylor seconded by Ms. Bowen with all in favor
Jorge Vergara Molero’s resignation was accepted.

B. Appointment of Supervisor to Fill the Unexpired Term of Office

Ms. Giles stated it is up to the board how they want to fill the unexpired term of office of
seat | that expires November 2024. Last time you sent an eblast to the community, you can appoint
someone tonight, it is up to the board how you want to fill that vacancy.

Mr. Taylor asked is there someone running for Supervisor Molero’s position?

Ms. Giles stated yes and I believe she is here tonight. Ms. Cherie Hernandez is running

unopposed for that seat, which means she will get that seat.

On MOTION by Mr. Deal seconded by Mr. Taylor with all in favor
Cherie Hernandez was appointed to fill the unexpired term of office
of seat 1.

C. Oath of office to Newly Appointed Supervisor
Ms. Giles being a Notary Public of the State of Florida administered the oath of office to

Ms. Hernandez.
Ms. Giles and Ms. Buchanan gave an overview of the sunshine law, public records law and
ethics law.

Ms. Giles stated at the next meeting I will bring back a resolution for designation of

officers.
FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Approval of the Minutes of the June 13, 2024
Meeting
On MOTION by Mr. Taylor seconded by Mr. Deal with all in favor
the minutes of the June 13, 2024 meeting were approved as
presented.
FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Hearing to Adopt the Budget for Fiscal

Year 2025
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Ms. Giles stated the board approved the proposed budget at the May 9" meeting, the FY
25 budget has small changes to some line items but the assessments remain the same going forward
into 2025 as it is in 2024.

Ms. Buchanan stated the purpose of the resolution is to actually adopt the budget. It is
what we call your appropriations resolution. It also provides authorization to the district manager
to move money between line items up to a certain amount without having to come back to the
board for approval. If anything is over $15,000 or 15% of the budget, then the board would have
to authorize that. This budget is approved in total, not based on line items so you have the

flexibility to make adjustments.

On MOTION by Mr. Taylor seconded by Mr. Deal with all in favor
the public hearing was opened.

Ms. Giles stated the public hearing is open and this budget is flat, meaning it is the same
in 2024 and 2025, there is no increase in assessments. This is a public hearing and your opportunity

to be heard before the board votes and adopts the budget.

On MOTION by Mr. Deal seconded by Mr. Taylor with all in favor
the public hearing was closed.

A. Consideration of Resolution 2024-05 Relating to the Annual Appropriations and
Adopting the Budget for Fiscal Year 2025
Mr. Taylor stated for the Armstrong CDD portion of the tax bill, it is roughly $1,404 per

household.
Ms. Giles stated yes, that is for the O&M, not the bond.

Ms. Bowen stated also there is a discount if you pay the tax bill in November.

On MOTION by Ms. Bowen seconded by Mr. Taylor with all in favor
Resolution 2024-05 was approved.

B. Consideration of Resolution 2024-06 Imposing Special Assessments and
Certifying an Assessment Roll for Fiscal Year 2025
Ms. Buchanan stated this is what we call your assessment resolution. Your general fund is

funded by the operations and maintenance assessments that you just discussed. Unlike the
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assessments for the bond, these are levied on an annual basis. This resolution puts the lien in place
for the operation and maintenance assessment. It includes the finding of benefit that the services,
facilities, and operation that the district provides are of equal or greater value than the assessment
that is levied on the property and it provides instructions for the collection of the assessments on

the clay County tax roll.

On MOTION by Ms. Bowen seconded by Mr. Taylor with all in favor
Resolution 2024-06 was approved.

SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Proposals

A. Lake Doctor’s Proposal to Repair the Fountain

Ms. Giles stated at the last meeting there were three proposals to repair the fountain that
are again in your packet. I think Ryan also put two on your desk for consideration.

Mr. Soriano stated it is a big expense for repair, that is a big pond and it is not a requirement
because if you turn the fountain off the pond isn’t going to turn into muck.

After discussion of LED lights compared to halogen lights, repair now or budget for next

year the board took the following action.

On MOTION by Mr. Deal seconded by Mr. Taylor with all in favor
the proposal from Lake Doctors minus the halogen light bulb in the
amount of $5,897 was approved.

B. Proposal for Mechanical Weed Removal

Mr. Soriano stated this is a small pond and I don’t think we should consider mechanical
weed removal. This is the stuff that the fish actually eat and is the environment that is supposed
to be there. When it gets too thick at the banks that is where it collects grass and trash and things
like that, we will clear it out. If there is still a request then we can do manual weed removal such
as Ryan did before, go out and rake a lot of it to the bank and thin it out. That is manual labor and
we will charge the hourly charge. If you want us to devote a few hours on the pond on Amberly,
we can do that, but not any others right now.

Ms. Giles stated it would come out of repair and replacement and we can monitor that line

and not go overboard with it.
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Mr. Taylor stated not to exceed 10 hours.

Mr. Soriano stated under my report the only thing I have from last month that we were
working with Tree Amigos on is an irrigation map, something we have been asking them for a
year. I went back to the original developer and engineer that was with East West and I was able
to get those maps that I forwarded to you. The other set of maps, the branch lines that go into the
neighborhood from Greenpointe. When you look at those maps it looks a little weird. That whole
area was originally going to be part of Eagle Landing. East West was developing Eagle Landing
and the commercial area, and that irrigation is hooked together. You have a lot of pipes that run
into other areas and you have a box that sits on other people’s property. Now we know where all
the valves are I'm still asking Tree Amigos to develop a nice map that is user friendly for you to
be able to see and we can even put it out for the residents when they have a problem they can tell
us this area has been running all night. You do have a cost share that I have questioned and am
still trying to meet with CCUA and Tree Amigos to figure out where all the water runs. We want
to make sure that you are paying your fair amount and right now you may be paying more. A good
amount of that meter serves the commercial area.

Ms. Bowen stated I have questions about an invoice Ryan received over the weekend. Did
you confirm that it was on our property?

Mr. Soriano stated that clock is the one that sits right by the edge of your property and
Integra or the clock number they put on the invoice. They told me when I talked to them last, there
are a lot of flags they had for all the heads and solenoids where the clock was on the roundabout.
That is one I’'m waiting for confirmation. We won’t pay until I’'m sure because the other thing is
Tree Amigos does the work and gets paid by the commercial side. They are the contracted
company for South Village, and they are your contracted company. I don’t like to get an invoice
that says we fixed a few solenoids and 30 heads. I want good detail.

Ms. Bowen stated if they are doing monthly inspections per the contract, which I can’t
confirm that they have, to me there is a red flag if there are 26 spray nozzles that they replaced.
Spray nozzles don’t malfunction all at the same time. Shouldn’t they have caught that in prior
months?

Mr. Soriano stated they should. You also get the reports we have gotten sparsely, Ryan is
not getting them every month. Any other contract that I have I detail those out. A year’s worth of

inspections is worth $3,000 and if you don’t do the inspections this month I’'m not paying this
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money. They did have the flags out when we had the problem and Ryan went out because you
had some running two days straight. The flags were out and they were coming out that week.
Quite a few of the 20+ heads were broken last month.

Ms. Bowen stated I went with Ryan around the property and looked at some of the clocks.
I don’t think they have been doing their inspections, the clock times were wrong, the dates and
time were wrong, which caused them to go off at 3 p.m. even though it is set for 1 a.m. The
irrigation guy came out but from speaking to him, I am not impressed. I asked what are they set
to, how long and I got the answer, as long as they need. I think I got push back because I'm
questioning things and he didn’t like it and I was told he has been doing this for 13 years. The
response and that defensiveness is a red flag. I think they haven’t been doing their job, they even
have complaints on the landscape cutting side. This is the last original company we have not
replaced, and I think we should do our due diligence and look to see what else is out there. We
have consistently had issues.

Mr. Taylor stated I’'m not opposed to getting pricing from other companies. Did Tree
Amigos do all the irrigation or was it someone else? I would hate to make the swap then have
more trouble trying to get that map. I would rather finish the map and once we have the map then
decide if we want to go out for another bid.

Mr. Soriano stated Tree Amigos was part of your original install. You did have another
company, Tree Amigos was gone for a short period of time and you had Down to Earth. As-builts
for irrigation is not like buildings, where an inspector is going to come out and make sure. It is
actually as it says, it is general. You are under the threshold so we don’t have to do a formal RFP
and I have been able to do an informal process is about 60 days.

Mr. Taylor stated I’'m not opposed but do we wat to do this now?

Mr. Soriano stated just to warn you on that, I have had a district before where the
neighborhood really wanted to do that and the vendor stated you are going out to bid so we are
going to give you our 30-day notice, which they are allowed to do. That left that neighborhood
for about 30-days without a vendor.

Ms. Giles stated you have a CDD website and your budget is on that so any vendor can
look at your budget and see what we have in FY25 for the budgeted landscape amount. The goal
would be that their proposals come in at or below your FY25 budget. If proposals come back and

they are not below that, then we could have a landscape contract that is more than we budgeted.
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We could work with Tree Amigos and tell them these are the things we are not happy with and
give them some time to correct it, give them specific things. We have talked to them a lot.

Mr. Taylor stated the attitude and disrespect to a supervisor doesn’t sit well with me.

Mr. Soriano stated they gave us a proposal for what they do and it is vague. We would ask
them to change to a detailed contract we use everywhere and it will have pricing for inspections
and if they don’t turn in these inspection reports, we are going to get that credited. That is in the
detail of the contract itself. They can say they don’t want to do that and at that point we can say if
you are not willing to work the way we want you to work we are going to go out with an RFP and
you can expect that they will say we are not going to respond to the RFP.

Ms. Bowen stated I’'m good with that suggestion. That way we have spelled out what we
want and if they are not meeting it we can proceed.

Mr. Taylor stated I think that is the route we want to go.

SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Staff Reports

A. District Counsel

Ms. Buchanan stated just a reminder to file your form 1.

Ms. Giles stated I am happy to report that they all did file their form 1 prior to the suspense
date.

B. District Engineers
Ms. Giles stated I did follow-up with the engineer about the proposal for the pond bank
inspection. He was going to be here tonight, but had a family emergency. He still has it on his

radar.

C. District Manager

There being none, the next item followed.

D. Facility Manager
1. Report
Mr. Wilson gave an overview of his report, and stated you have color swatches in front of

you for the chairs and slings. They did not have our color and gave me these options.
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It was the consensus of the board to choose the motley weave for the chairs and slings.

2. Monthly Quality Inspection Report

EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Supervisor’s Requests and Audience
Comments
Mr. Deal stated we talked last time about the back to school event.

Mr. Wilson stated we don’t have the money on our side.

Ms. Bowen stated the money won’t be there until October on the CDD side.

Ms. Giles asked Jeff or Ryan can one of you get with the HOA and see if they want to
partner?

Mr. Deal stated yes.

Ms. Giles stated if you will work with the HOA and block off the date with Ryan to make
sure that time is available at the amenity center for that.

Mr. Lopez stated there are ants in the common area where the pavers are that need to be
taken care of. The pool paver area that is shifting with tiles falling off is looking bad. Have you
factored into the budget replacing all of the lounge chairs? Lights for the tennis court would be
great. Ryan and I noticed the pool drainage things on the corner are not working. Thanks for the
firepit rocks, Ryan. The Hollywood chairs are starting to disintegrate around the firepit. Security,
a couple weeks ago lightning happened they kicked everybody out of the pool and the amenity
center and pushed us all out including bumping a resident as he was trying to throw trash out,
saying don’t worry just leave it on the ground and was behind him bumping him out. That is
uncalled for. I notice that the amenity rules are for some but not for all. Make sure we get the
pool guy to enforce all of the rules.

Ms. Giles stated we have invited S3 to join us at the meetings and Triston is here tonight.
If you give him that information it is something he can work with.

Mr. Taylor stated the policy is out of the water but they don’t have to leave the deck. We
talked with Triston, there has been a little bit of turnover. Make sure that whoever is on staff at
night knows if lightning happens, everyone out of the pool but don’t force them out of the facility.

Mr. Cottrell stated I will go there Thursday, the next staff day and talk to him about the

difference between pool being closed and other things.
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Ms. Bowen stated the only thing I will comment on the lounges, we did look at it during
the budget process and it will probably be when we order the next 30 when the new fiscal year
starts so that we can get them all matched with the color change.

Mr. Deal stated we did look at lighting the basketball court but we also look at lighting
pollution for the residents. We will continue to take under advisement.

A resident stated at the end of the street is a mailbox and the grass is dying behind the
mailbox.

Mr. Wilson stated there are no irrigation lines in that area.

A resident stated I was here last month and it seems like Déja vu with all the complaints
about Tree Amigos.

Ms. Giles stated that is what Jay went over. Tree Amigos does not have a map and he was
able to get with the original builder, East West, and get their irrigation plans and with ETM to get
their irrigation plans. Now with both sets of plans we can work with Tree Amigos to get those

maps.

NINTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Financial Reports

A. Financial Statements as of June 30, 2024

A copy of the financials was included in the agenda package.

B. Check Register

On MOTION by Ms. Bowen seconded by Mr. Taylor with all in favor
the check register was approved.

TENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Next Scheduled Meeting — August 8, 2024 at
3:30 p.m. at the Plantation Oaks Amenity
Center

Ms. Giles stated the next meeting is scheduled for August 8, 2024 at 3:30 p.m. in the same

location.

On MOTION by Mr. Taylor seconded by Mr. Deal with all in favor
the meeting adjourned at 7:09 p.m.




July 11, 2024 Armstrong CDD

Secretary/Assistant Secretary Chairperson/Vice Chairperson
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FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS
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Aquatic Management Servi

\ The Lake Doctors, Inc.,

Jacksonville Office

11621 Columbia Park Dr. West
Jacksonville, FL 32258

(904) 262-5500

jacksonville@lakedoctors.com
www.lakedoctors.com

B TR s
SERVICE ORDER siesaen  MASON
ACCOUNT/SITE - Greyhawk-Armstrong CDD ACCOUNT# 731209

BILLING NAME

DATE 7/24/2024

BILLING ADDRESS

475 West Town Place Suite #114 St. Augustine F| 32092

COUNTY# 1q

CONTACT Ryan Wilson

PHONE # 904-274-2450

EMAIL ADDRESS greyhawkmanager@gmsnf.com Email Invoice: Y @ NO .
PO# 731209 MANUFACTURER: AQM OAES O KAS @ LF OOAO oTT OAQC (Mm
SERVICE REQUEST  The lights on the fountain are inoperable. The customer asked for a LED light

quote to replace the existing non working halogen lights.

NOTES The quoted lights are RGBW color changing lights that come with a remote control. These

lights are proven to be very solid lights that last and are very reliable. You can choose a variety of

settings include white. The new lights will come with a 3 year manufacturer warranty.

QTY UNIT DESCRIPTION PRICE EXTENDED
1 EA 652754 Airmax 115 V LED RGBW lights 3,249.00 3,249.00
250 foot power cable included 0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
. PARTS TOTAL, $ 3,249.00
John Richardson
LABOR $ 250.00
SERVICED BY: FREIGHT, $ 90.00
SUBTOTAL 3.589.00
SERVICE DATE: 0.000% L
STATE SALES TAX| $ 0.00
TOTAL ¢ 3,589.00
WORK AUTHORIZED BY:
CUSTOMER SIGNATURE DATE
The terms and conditions appearing on the reverse side, form an integral part of
this Service Order, and CUSTOMER hereby acknowledges that he/she has read
and is familiar with the contents thereof.
Pricing is valid thirty {30) days from date of quotaticn.
Florida Offices Ohio Offices South Carolina Offices
Clearwater {727} 544-T644 Jacksonville (a04) 262-5500 Winter Springs (407} 327-7918 Centerville {937) 433-2942 Myrile Beach {843) 492-4080

Dania Beach
Fort Myers
Fort Plerce

(954) 565-7488
(239) 693-2270
(172) 241-5773

Navarre
Sarasota
Tallahassee

(850) 939-5787
(341) 377-0658
(850) 329-2383

Columbus (614) 987-5098

Summerville

(843) 873-1311



SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS
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COST SHARE AGREEMENT FOR LANDSCAPE AND IRRIGATION
MAINTENANCE SERVICES

THIS AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) is made effective as of August 15, 2020, 2020 by
and between:

ARMSTRONG COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT, a local unit of
special-purpose government established pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida
Statutes, and located in Clay County, Florida whose mailing address is 475 West
Town Place, Suite 114, St. Augustine, Florida 32092 (hereinafter "District"), and

ARMSTRONG OWNERS’ ASSOCIATION, INCORPORATED, a Florida
non-profit corporation, whose mailing address is 3973 Eagle Landing Parkway,
Orange Park, Florida 32065 (hereinafter “Association” together with District, the
“Parties”).

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, the District was established by ordinance of the Board of County
Commissioners of Clay County, Florida, for the purpose of planning, financing, constructing,
operating and/or maintaining certain infrastructure; and

WHEREAS, the Association is the owners’ association for the Discovery at Oakleaf
project being developed on lands adjacent to the District (“Discovery™); and

WHEREAS, the District has entered into the Landscape and Irrigation Maintenance
Services Agreement effective as of July 8, 2019 with Tree Amigos Outdoor Services, Inc.,
regarding the provision of landscape and irrigation maintenance services, attached hereto as
Exhibit A (“Maintenance Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the scope of service of the Maintenance Agreement includes the mowing of
Royal Pines Drive from Oakleaf Plantation Parkway to the roundabout intersecting Tynes
Boulevard (“Right of Way™), which Right of Way lies within Discovery; and

WHEREAS, the Parties agree that the maintenance of the Right of Way is a shared benefit;
and

WHEREAS, for ease of administration, potential cost savings to the Association and
District, and the benefits received by the Association and District, the Parties have agreed to
share the costs of the Maintenance Agreement associated with the Right of Way; and

Now, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above-stated recitals and other good and
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged by each of the
Parties hereto, the Parties agree as follows:



DocuSign Envelope ID: 62FB23A9-00CA-48FD-9A5B-0F9176DAD2B8

1. INCORPORATION OF RECITALS. The recitals stated above are true and correct
and by this reference are incorporated into and form a material part of this Agreement.

2. LANDSCAPING & IRRIGATION CONTRACTS AND COST SHARING.

A. The Parties acknowledge that it is in their best interests that landscaping
services for the Right of Way be provided by the District. The Parties
agree that the Association shall not be considered a party to the
Maintenance Agreement.

B. The Parties agree that the Association shall pay monthly to the District
ONE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS (81,100) for
landscape services to the Right of Way. Additionally, the Association
shall reimburse the District for the actual costs of irrigation incurred by
CCUA Meter located at 3518 Royal Pines Drive Reclaimed (00567729).

C. The Parties acknowledge and agree that the District may amend the
Maintenance Agreement or change providers for landscape and irrigation
services, and that such changes may result in an increase in the amount of
costs owed by the Association to the District. The District agrees to
provide to the Association notice of a change in costs or service providers
at least ninety (90) days before such changes become effective.

3. APPROVAL OF SUPPLEMENTAL LANDSCAPING SERVICES. The District shall
notify Association in advance of any supplemental landscaping services proposed to be provided
by the District. The Association shall approve or deny the shared cost of such supplemental
landscaping services, in writing, prior to commencement of such supplemental landscaping
services. Association shall not be required to compensate the District for any supplemental
landscaping services performed without the its prior written consent.

4. PAYMENT OF COSTs. Association shall make monthly payments to the District
for the landscaping services rendered, including any supplemental landscaping services approved
pursuant to Paragraph 2, above. The District shall invoice Association for each monthly
payment. All monthly payments shall be paid not more than fifteen (15) days after receipt of
invoice.

5. TERMINATION. The Parties shall have the right to terminate this Agreement for
any reason upon sixty (60) days written notice. Upon termination, the Parties shall account to
cach other with respect to all matters outstanding as of the date of termination. Upon
termination, the District shall not be responsible for any future landscaping services to lands
outside the District’s boundaries.

6. NEGOTIATION AT ARM’S LENGTH. This Agreement has been negotiated fully
between the Parties as an arms length transaction. The Parties participated fully in the
preparation of this Agreement and received the advice of counsel. In the case of a dispute
concerning the interpretation of any provision of this Agreement, the Parties are deemed to have
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drafted, chosen and selected the language, and the doubtful language will not be interpreted or
construed against any party.

7. AMENDMENT. Amendments to and waivers of the provisions contained in this
Agreement may be made only by an instrument in writing which is executed by the Parties
hereto.

8. AUTHORITY TO CONTRACT. The execution of this Agreement has been duly

authorized by the appropriate body or official of the Parties hereto, each party has complied with
all the requirements of law, and each party has full power and authority to comply with the terms
and provisions of this instrument.

9. NOTICES. All notices, requests, consents and other communications hereunder
("Notices") shall be in writing and shall be delivered, mailed by Federal Express or First Class
Mail, postage prepaid, to the Parties, as follows:

A. If to Association: Armstrong Development, Inc.
14700 Village Square Place
Midlothian, Virginia 23112
Attn: Dean Vincent

With a copy to: Thomas E. Carr & Associates, P.C.
3046 Plaza Blanca
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87507

B. If to District: Armstrong Community Development District
475 West Town Place, Suite 114
St. Augustine, Florida 32092
Attn: District Manager

With a copy to: Hopping Green & Sams, P.A.
119 South Monroe Street, Suite 300
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
Atin: Katie S. Buchanan

Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, any Notice shall be deemed received
only upon actual delivery at the address set forth above. Notices delivered after 5:00 p.m. (at the
place of delivery) or on a non-business day, shall be deemed received on the next business day.
If any time for giving Notice contained in this Agreement would otherwise expire on a non-
business day, the Notice period shall be extended to the next succeeding business day.
Saturdays, Sundays, and legal holidays recognized by the United States government shall not be
regarded as business days. Counsel for the Parties may deliver Notice on behalf of the Parties.
Any party or other person to whom Notices are to be sent or copied may notify the other parties
and addressees of any change in name or address to which Notices shall be sent by providing the
same on five (5) days written notice to the parties and addressees set forth herein.
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10.  APPLICABLE LAW AND VENUE. This Agreement and the provisions contained
herein shall be construed, interpreted and controlled according to the laws of the State of Florida.
Venue for any dispute arising under this Agreement shall be in a court of appropriate jurisdiction
in Clay County, Florida.

11.  TerM. This Agreement shall become effective as of the date of execution by the
last signing party and remain in effect for a one-year. This agreement will be renewed
automatically for additional one-year terms unless and until terminated by a Party pursuant to
Paragraph 5 above.

12. ENFORCEMENT. A default by either Party under this Agreement shall entitle the
other Party to all remedies available at law or in equity, which shall include, but not be limited
to, the right of damages, injunctive relief and specific performance.

13. ATTORNEYS' FEES. In the event either Party is required to enforce this
Agreement or any provision hereof through binding arbitration, court proceedings or otherwise,
the prevailing Party shall be entitled to recover from the non-prevailing party all fees and costs
incurred, including but not limited to reasonable attorneys' fees incurred prior to or during any
such arbitration, litigation or other dispute resolution, and including fees incurred in appellate
proceedings.

14.  ASSIGNMENT. This Agreement may not be assigned, in whole or in part, by any
Party without the written consent of the other Party, which consent such Party shall not be
obligated to give. Any purported assignment without such approval shall be void.

15.  LIMITATIONS ON GOVERNMENTAL LIABILITY. Nothing in this Agreement shall
be deemed as a waiver of immunity or limits of liability of the District beyond any statutory
limited waiver of immunity or limits of liability which may have been adopted by the Florida
Legislature in Section 768.28, Florida Statutes, or other statute, and nothing in this Agreement
shall inure to the benefit of any third party for the purpose of allowing any claim which would
otherwise be barred under the Doctrine of Sovercign Immunity or by operation of law.

16.  BINDING EFFECT; NO THIRD-PARTY BENEFICIARIES. The terms and provisions
hereof shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the Parties. This Agreement is
solely for the benefit of the formal Parties hereto and no right or cause of action shall accrue
upon or by reason hereof, to or for the benefit of any third party not a formal party hereto.
Nothing in this Agreement, expressed or implied, is intended or shall be construed to confer
upon any person or corporation other than the Parties hereto any right, remedy or claim under or
by reason of this Agreement or any provisions or conditions hereof;, and all of the provisions,
representations, covenants and conditions herein contained shall inure to the sole benefit of and
shall be binding upon the Parties hereto and their respective representatives, successors and
assigns.

17. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between
the Parties with respect to its subject matter and all antecedent and contemporaneous
negotiations, undertakings, representations, warranties, inducements and obligations are merged
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into this Agreement and superseded by its delivery. No provision of this Agreement may be
amended, waived or modified unless the same is set forth in writing and signed by each of the
Parties or their respective successors or assigns.

18. EXECUTION IN COUNTERPARTS. This instrument may be executed in any number
of counterparts, each of which, when executed and delivered, shall constitute an original, and
such counterparts together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Signature and
acknowledgment pages, if any, may be detached from the counterparts and attached to a single
copy of this document to physically form one document.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the District and Association each caused their duly
authorized officers to execute this Agreement as of the date and year first above-written.

Attest: ARMSTRONG COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

DocuSigned by: DocuSigned by:
@(m Pufwz By: (iam ﬁ'Ku’U;?
— T47TES434217

Secretaryﬁiésistant Secretary

ooooooo CBAACAA0™

Liam O0'Reilly

Print N i e;
ItS: alrman
Attest: ARMSTRONG OWNERS’ ASSOCIATION,
INCORPORATED
Wadrdhors)  w itz

, vV ¥

T(\/\OU’\‘ [L/ff\ hdd»{_ll'[/ré Print Name: Roger S. Arrowsmith

Print Name | Its: President

Exhibit A: Maintenance Agreement
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LANDSCAPE AND IRRIGATION MAINTENANCE SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE ARMSTRONG COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT AND
THE TREE AMIGOS OUTDOOR SERVICES, INC.

THIS AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) is effective as of the 22nd day of August, 2023,
by and between:

Armstrong Community Development District, a local unit of special-purpose
government established pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, located in Clay
County, whose address is 475 West Town Place, Suite 114, St. Augustine, Florida
32092 (“District”); and

The Tree Amigos Outdoor Services, Inc., a Florida corporation, whose
address is 5000-18 Highway 17, Suite 235, Fleming Island, Florida 32003
(“Contractor,” and collectively with the District, “Parties”).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the District was established for the purpose of planning, financing,
constructing, operating and/or maintaining certain infrastructure, including landscaping and
irrigation; and

WHEREAS, the District has a need to retain an independent contractor to provide
certain landscape and irrigation maintenance services for certain lands within the District; and

WHEREAS, Contractor desires to provide such services, and represents that it is qualified
to do so in accordance with its proposal submitted to the District;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained in this
Agreement, it is agreed that the Contractor is hereby retained, authorized, and instructed by the
District to perform in accordance with the following covenants and conditions, which both the
District and the Contractor have agreed upon:

1. INCORPORATION OF RECITALS. The recitals stated above are true and
correct and are incorporated by reference as a material part of this Agreement.

2. CONTRACTOR OBLIGATIONS.

a. Scope of Services. The Contractor shall provide the services described in the
Scope of Services attached hereto as EXHIBIT A and for the areas identified
in the Landscape and Irrigation Maintenance Areas Exhibit attached hereto as
EXHIBIT C (“Work”). The Contractor agrees that the Landscape and
Irrigation Maintenance Areas Exhibit attached hereto as EXHIBIT C is the
District’s best estimate of the District’s landscape and irrigation needs, but that
other areas may also include landscaping and irrigation that requires
maintenance. The Contractor agrees that the District may, in its discretion, add
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up to 0.5 acre(s) of landscaping and irrigation area to the Work, with no
adjustment to price. The pricing shall be as reflected in EXHIBIT B. The
Contractor shall perform the Work consistent with the presently established,
high quality standards of the District, and shall assign such staff as may be
required for coordinating, expediting, and controlling all aspects of the Work.
Contractor shall solely be responsible for the means, manner and methods by
which its duties, obligations and responsibilities are met to the satisfaction of
the District. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, the
District reserves the right in its discretion to remove from this Agreement any
portion of the Work and to separately contract for such services. In the event
that the District contracts with a third party to install certain landscaping and/or
irrigation or to otherwise perform services that might otherwise constitute a
portion of the Work, Contractor agrees that it will be responsible for any such
landscaping and/or irrigation installed by the third party, and shall continue to
perform all other services comprising the Work, including any future services
that apply to the landscaping and/or irrigation installed by the third party or to
the areas where services were performed by the third party.

b. Acceptance of Site. By executing this Agreement, the Contractor agrees that

C.

the Contractor was able to inspect the site prior to the time of submission of the
bid, and that the Contractor agrees to be responsible for the care, health,
maintenance, and replacement, if necessary, of the existing landscaping and
irrigation, in its current condition, and on an “as is” basis. The Contractor shall
be strictly liable for the decline or death of any plant material, regardless of
whether such decline or death is due to the negligence of the Contractor, except
that the Contractor shall not be responsible for fire, cold, storm or wind damage,
incurable or uncontrollable diseases, or damage due to vandalism. Upon the
occurrence of any such exceptions, Contractor shall immediately notify the
District. Contractor shall replace, at Contractor’s expense, all plant material
that, in the opinion of the District, fails to maintain a healthy, vigorous condition
as a result of the Contractor’s failure to perform the Work specified herein. No
changes to the compensation set forth in this Agreement shall be made based
on any claim that the existing landscaping and/or irrigation was not in good
condition or that the site was unsuitable for such landscaping and/or irrigation.

Manner of Contractor’s Performance. The Contractor agrees, as an
independent contractor, to undertake the Work as specified in this Agreement
or any Additional Services Order (defined herein) issued in connection with this
Agreement. All Work shall be performed in a neat and professional manner
reasonably acceptable to the District and shall be in accordance with industry
standards, such as USF, IFAS, etc. The performance of all services by the
Contractor under this Agreement and related to this Agreement shall conform
to any written instructions issued by the District.

d. Discipline, Employment, Uniforms. Contractor shall maintain at all times

strict discipline among its employees and shall not employ for work on the
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project any person unfit or without sufficient skills to perform the job for which
such person is employed. All laborers and foremen of the Contractor shall
perform all Work on the premises in a uniform to be designed by the Contractor.
No shirtless attire, no torn or tattered attire or slang graphic T-shirts are
permitted. No smoking in or around the buildings will be permitted. Rudeness
or discourteous acts by Contractor employees will not be tolerated. No
Contractor solicitation of any kind is permitted on property.

Scheduling. In the event that time is lost due to heavy rains (“Rain Days”),
the Contractor agrees to reschedule its employees and divide their time
accordingly to complete all scheduled services during the same week as any
Rain Days. The Contractor shall provide services on Saturdays if needed to
make up Rain Days with prior notification to, and approval by, the District
Representatives (defined herein).

Protection of Property. Contractor in conducting the Work shall use all due
care to protect against any harm to persons or property. If the Contractor’s acts
or omissions result in any damage to property within the District, including but
not limited to damage to landscape lighting and irrigation system components,
entry monuments, etc., the Contractor shall immediately notify the District and
promptly repair all damage — and/or promptly replace damaged property — to
the satisfaction of the District.

Reporting Services. The District shall designate in writing one or more
persons to act as the District’s representatives with respect to the services to be
performed under this Agreement (“District Representatives”). The District
Representatives shall have complete authority to transmit instructions, receive
information, interpret and define the District’s policies and decisions with
respect to materials, equipment, elements, and systems pertinent to the
Contractor’s services. This authority shall include but not be limited to
verification of correct timing of services to be performed, methods of pruning,
pest control and disease control. The District hereby designates Marilee Giles
to act as the District Representatives. The District shall have the right to change
its designated representatives at any time by written notice to the Contractor.
Using the Forms attached hereto as Exhibit E, or any other form the District
may provide, the Contractor shall provide to management a written report of
work performed for each month with notification of any problem areas and a
schedule of work for the upcoming month. Further, the Contractor agrees to
meet the District Representatives at least bi-weekly to inspect the property to
discuss conditions, schedules, and items of concern regarding this Agreement,
and to attend all meetings of the District’s Board of Supervisors upon request.

Deficiencies. If the District Representatives identify any deficient areas, the
District Representatives shall notify the Contractor whether through a written
report or otherwise. The Contractor shall then within the time period specified
by the District Representatives, or if no time is specified within forty-eight (48)
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hours, explain in writing what actions shall be taken to remedy the deficiencies.
Upon approval by the District, the Contractor shall take such actions as are
necessary to address the deficiencies within the time period specified by the
District, or if no time is specified by the District, then within three days and
prior to submitting any invoices to the District. If the Contractor does not
respond or take action within the specified time period, and without intending
to limit the District’s remedies in any way, the District shall have the rights to,
among other remedies available at law or in equity, fine the Contractor $100
per day; to withhold some or all of the Contractor’s payments under this
Agreement; and to contract with outside sources to perform necessary Work
with all charges for such services to be deducted from the Contractor’s
compensation. Any oversight by the District Representatives of Contractor’s
Work is not intended to mean that the District shall underwrite, guarantee, or
ensure that the Work is properly done by the Contractor, and it is the
Contractor’s responsibility to perform the Work in accordance with this
Agreement.

i. Compliance with Laws. The Contractor shall keep, observe, and perform all
requirements of applicable local, State and Federal laws, rules, regulations,
ordinances, permits, licenses, or other requirements or approvals. Further, the
Contractor shall notify the District in writing within five (5) days of the receipt
of any notice, order, required to comply notice, or a report of a violation or an
alleged violation, made by any local, State, or Federal governmental body or
agency or subdivision thereof with respect to the services being rendered under
this Agreement or any act or omission of the Contractor or any of its agents,
servants, employees, or material men, or appliances, or any other requirements
applicable to provision of services. Additionally, the Contractor shall promptly
comply with any requirement of such governmental entity after receipt of any
such notice, order, request to comply notice, or report of a violation or an
alleged violation.

j- Safety. Contractor shall provide for and oversee all safety orders, precautions,
and programs necessary for the Work. Contractor shall maintain an adequate
safety program to ensure the safety of employees and any other individuals
working under this Agreement. Contractor shall comply with all OSHA
standards. Contractor shall take precautions at all times to protect any persons
and property affected by Contractor’s work, utilizing safety equipment such as
bright vests and traffic cones.

k. Environmental Activities. The Contractor agrees to use best management
practices, consistent with industry standards, with respect to the storage,
handling and use of chemicals (e.g., fertilizers, pesticides, etc.) and fuels. The
Contractor shall keep all equipment clean (e.g., chemical sprayers) and properly
dispose of waste. Further, the Contractor shall immediately notify the District
of any chemical or fuel spills. The Contractor shall be responsible for any
environmental cleanup, replacement of any turf or plants harmed from chemical
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burns, and correcting any other harm resulting from the Work to be performed
by Contractor.

l.  Payment of Taxes; Procurement of Licenses and Permits. Contractor shall
pay all taxes required by law in connection with the Work, including sales, use,
and similar taxes, and shall secure all licenses and permits necessary for proper
completion of the Work, paying the fees therefore and ascertaining that the
permits meet all requirements of applicable federal, state and county laws or
requirements.

m. Subcontractors. The Contractor shall not award any of the Work to any
subcontractor without prior written approval of the District. The Contractor
shall be as fully responsible to the District for the acts and omissions of its
subcontractors, and of persons either directly or indirectly employed by them,
as the Contractor is for the acts and omissions of persons directly employed by
the Contractor. Nothing contained herein shall create contractual relations
between any subcontractor and the District.

n. Independent Contractor Status. In all matters relating to this Agreement, the
Contractor shall be acting as an independent Contractor. Neither the Contractor
nor employees of the Contractor, if there are any, are employees of the District
under the meaning or application of any Federal or State Unemployment or
Insurance Laws or Old Age Laws or otherwise. The Contractor agrees to
assume all liabilities or obligations imposed by any one or more of such laws
with respect to employees of the Contractor, if there are any, in the performance
of this Agreement. The Contractor shall not have any authority to assume or
create any obligation, express or implied, on behalf of the District and the
Contractor shall have no authority to represent the District as an agent,
employee, or in any other capacity, unless otherwise set forth in this Agreement.

3. COMPENSATION; TERM.

a. Term. Work under this Agreement shall begin on the date first written above
and end on September 30, 2024 ("Initial Term"), unless terminated earlier
pursuant to the terms of this Agreement. At the end of the Initial Term, and
unless terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement, this Agreement may
renew upon the agreement of the parties at the prices provided for herein for up
to two times and for one year periods.

b. Compensation. As compensation for the Work, the District agrees to pay
Contractor the amounts set forth in EXHIBIT B. All additional work or
services, and related compensation, shall be governed by Section 3.c. of this
Agreement.

¢. Additional Work. Should the District desire that the Contractor provide
additional work and/or services relating to the District’s landscaping and
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rrigation systems (e.g., additional services or services for other areas not
specified in this Agreement), such additional work and/or services shall be fully
performed by the Contractor after prior approval of a required Additional
Services Order (“ASO”). The Contractor agrees that the District shall not be
liable for the payment of any additional work and/or services unless the District
first authorizes the Contractor to perform such additional work and/or services
through an authorized and fully executed ASO, an example of which is attached
as EXHIBIT D. The Contractor shall be compensated for such agreed
additional work and/or services based upon a payment amount derived from the
prices set forth in the Contractor’s bid pricing (attached as part of EXHIBIT
B). Nothing herein shall be construed to require the District to use the
Contractor for any such additional work and/or services, and the District
reserves the right to retain a different contractor to perform any additional work
and/or services.

d. Payments by District. The Contractor shall maintain records conforming to
usual accounting practices. Further, the Contractor agrees to render monthly
invoices to the District, in writing, which shall be delivered or mailed to the
District by the fifth (5th) day of the next succeeding month. Each monthly
invoice shall contain, at a minimum, the District's name, the Contractor's
name, the invoice date, an invoice number, an itemized listing of all costs billed
on the invoice with a description of each sufficient for the District to approve each
cost, the time frame within which the services were provided, and the address or
bank information to which payment is to be remitted. Consistent with
Florida’s Prompt Payment Act, Section 218.70 et al., Florida Statutes, these
monthly invoices are due and payable within forty-five (45) days of receipt by
the District.

e. Payments by Contractor. Subject to the terms herein, Contractor will promptly
pay in cash for all costs of labor, materials, services and equipment used in the
performance of the Work, and upon the request of the District, Contractor will
provide proof of such payment. Contractor agrees that it shall comply with
Section 218.735(6), Florida Statutes, requiring payments to subcontractors and
suppliers be made within ten (10) days of receipt of payment from the District.
Unless prohibited by law, District may at any time make payments due to
Contractor directly or by joint check, to any person or entity for obligations
incurred by Contractor in connection with the performance of Work, unless
Contractor has first delivered written notice to District of a dispute with any
such person or entity and has furnished security satisfactory to District insuring
against claims therefrom. Any payment so made will be credited against sums
due Contractor in the same manner as if such payment had been made directly
to Contractor. The provisions of this section are intended solely for the benefit
of District and will not extend to the benefit of any third persons, or obligate
District or its sureties in any way to any third party. Subject to the terms of this
section, Contractor will at all times keep the District’s property, and each part
thereof, free from any attachment, lien, claim of lien, or other encumbrance
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arising out of the Work. The District may demand, from time to time in its sole
discretion, that Contractor provide a detailed listing of any and all potential lien
claimants (at all tiers) involved in the performance of the Work including, with
respect to each such potential lien claimant, the name, scope of Work, sums
paid to date, sums owed, and sums remaining to be paid. Further, the District
shall have the right to require, as a condition precedent to making any payment,
evidence from the Contractor, in a form satisfactory to the District, that any
indebtedness of the Contractor, as to services to the District, has been paid and
that the Contractor has met all of the obligations with regard to the withholding
and payment of taxes, Social Security payments, Workmen’s Compensation,
Unemployment Compensation contributions, and similar payroll deductions
from the wages of employees.

4. TERMINATION. The District agrees that the Contractor may terminate this
Agreement without cause by providing sixty (60) days’ written notice of termination to the District.
The Contractor can terminate this Agreement with cause by providing thirty (30) days’ written
notice of termination to the District stating a failure of the District to perform according to the
terms of this Agreement; provided, however, that the District shall be provided a reasonable
opportunity to cure any failure under this Agreement. The Contractor agrees that the District may
terminate this Agreement immediately for cause by providing written notice of termination to the
Contractor. The District shall provide thirty (30) days’ written notice of termination without cause.
Any termination by the District shall not result in liability to the District for consequential
damages, lost profits, or any other damages or liability. However, upon any termination of this
Agreement by the District, the Contractor shall be entitled to payment for all Work and/or services
rendered up until the effective termination of this Agreement, subject to whatever claims or off-
sets the District may have against the Contractor.

On a default by Contractor, the District may elect not to terminate the Agreement, and in
such event it may make good the deficiency in which the default consists, and deduct the costs
from the payment then or to become due to Contractor. On a default by Contractor, the District
further reserves the right to pursue any and all available remedies under the law, including but not
limited to equitable and legal remedies.

5. INSURANCE.

a. Insurance Required. Before commencing any Work, the Contractor shall
furnish the District with a Certificate of Insurance evidencing compliance with
the requirements of this section. No certificate shall be acceptable to the District
unless it provides that any change or termination within the policy periods of
the insurance coverage, as certified, shall not be effective within thirty (30) days
of prior written notice to the District. Insurance coverage shall be primary and
written on forms acceptable to the District. Additionally, insurance coverage
shall be from a reputable insurance carrier, licensed to conduct business in the
State of Florida, and such carrier shall have a Best’s Insurance Reports rating
of A-VII. The procuring of required policies of insurance shall not be construed
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to limit Contractor’s liability or to fulfill the indemnification provisions and
requirements of this Agreement.

b. Types of Insurance Coverage Required. The Contractor shall maintain
throughout the term of this Agreement the following insurance:

1. Worker’s Compensation Insurance in accordance with the laws of the
State of Florida. In the event the Contractor has “leased” employees, the
Contractor or the employee leasing company must provide evidence of a
Minimum Premium Workers’ Compensation policy, along with a Waiver
of Subrogation in favor of the District. All documentation must be
provided to the District at the address listed below. No contractor or sub-
contractor operating under a worker’s compensation exemption shall
access or work on the site.

ii. Employer’s Liability Coverage with limits of at least $500,000 per
accident or disease.

iii. Commercial General Liability Insurance covering liability for, among
other things, bodily injury, property damage, contractual, products and
completed operations, and personal injury, with limits of not less than
$1,000,000 per occurrence, and further including, but not being limited
to, Independent Contractors Coverage for bodily injury and property
damage in connection with subcontractors’ operation.

iv. Automobile Liability Insurance for bodily injuries in limits of not less
than $1,000,000 combined single limit bodily injury and for property
damage, providing coverage for any accident arising out of or resulting
from the operation, maintenance, or use by the Contractor of any owned,
non-owned, or hired automobiles, trailers, or other equipment required to
be licensed.

v. Umbrella Excess Liability Insurance to cover any liability in excess of the
limits of coverage already required and with limits of at least $2,000,000
per occurrence and $2,000,000 on aggregate.

c. Additional Insureds. All policies required by this Agreement, with the
exception of Workers’ Compensation, or unless specific approval is given by
the District, are to be written on an occurrence basis, and shall name the District,
and its Supervisors, officers, staff, agents, employees, and representatives as
additional insured (with the exception of Workers’ Compensation insurance) as
their interest may appear under this Agreement. Insurer(s), with the exception
of Workers’ Compensation on non-leased employees, shall agree to waive all
rights of subrogation against the District and its Supervisors, officers, staff,
agents, employees, and representatives.

d. Sub-Contractors. Insurance requirements itemized in this Agreement and
required of the Contractor shall be provided on behalf of all sub-contractors to
cover their operations performed under this Agreement. The Contractor shall
be held responsible for any modifications, deviations, or omissions in these
insurance requirements as they apply to sub-contractors.
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e.

f.

Payment of Premiums. The Contractor shall be solely responsible for payment
of all premiums for insurance contributing to the satisfaction of this Agreement
and shall be solely responsible for the payment of all deductibles and retentions
to which such policies are subject, whether or not the District is an insured under
the policy.

Notice of Claims. Notices of accidents (occurrences) and notices of claims
associated with work being performed under this Agreement shall be provided
to the Contractor’s insurance company and to the District as soon as practicable
after notice to the insured.

Failure to Provide Insurance. The District shall retain the right to review, at
any time, coverage, form, and amount of insurance. If the Contractor fails to
have secured and maintained the required insurance, the District has the right
(without any obligation to do so, however), to secure such required insurance
in which event, the Contractor shall pay the cost for that required insurance to
the District and shall furnish, upon demand, all information that may be
required in connection with the District’s obtaining the required insurance. If
Contractor fails to pay such cost to the District, the District may deduct such
amount from any payment due the Contractor.

6. INDEMNIFICATION.

a.

C.

The Contractor shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless, the District, the
District’s Board of Supervisors, District Staff and the District’s agents, officers,
employees, contractors, and representatives from and against any and all
liability, actions, claims, demands, loss, damage, injury, or harm of any nature
whatsoever, arising from the acts or omissions of Contractor, or the
Contractor’s officers, directors, agents, assigns, employees, or representatives.

Obligations under this section shall include the payment of all settlements,
judgments, damages, liquidated damages, penalties, fines, forfeitures, back pay,
awards, court costs, mediation costs, litigation expenses, attorney fees,
paralegal fees (incurred in court, out of court, on appeal, or in bankruptcy
proceedings), or other amounts of any kind.

The Contractor agrees that nothing in this Agreement shall serve as or be
construed as a waiver of the District’s or its staff, supervisors or consultants
limitations on liability contained in Section 768.28, Florida Statutes or other
law. Any subcontractor retained by the Contractor shall acknowledge the same
in writing, and it shall be Contractor’s responsibility to secure such
acknowledgments. Further, nothing herein shall be construed to limit or restrict
the District’s rights against the Contractor under applicable law.

In any and all claims against the District or any of its agents or employees by
any employee of the Contractor, any subcontractor, anyone directly or
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indirectly employed by any of them, or anyone for whose acts any of them may
be liable, the indemnification obligation under this Agreement shall not be
limited in any way as to the amount or type of damages, compensation or
benefits payable by or for the Contractor or any subcontractor under
Workmen’s compensation acts, disability benefit acts, or other employee
benefit acts.

It is understood and agreed that this Agreement is not a construction contract as
that term is referenced in Section 725.06, Florida Statutes, and that said
statutory provision does not govern, restrict or control this Agreement.

7. TAX EXEMPT DIRECT PURCHASES. The parties agree that the District, in
its discretion, may elect to undertake a direct purchase of any or all materials used for the
landscaping and irrigation services, including but not limited to the direct purchase of fertilizer.
In such event, the following conditions shall apply:

a.

The District may elect to purchase any or all materials directly from a supplier
identified by Contractor.

Contractor shall furnish detailed Purchase Order Requisition Forms
(“Requisitions”) for all materials to be directly purchased by the District.

Upon receipt of a Requisition, the District shall review the Requisition and, if
approved, issue its own purchase order directly to the supplier, with delivery to
be made to the District on an F.OQ.B. job site basis.

The purchase order issued by the District shall include the District’s consumer
certificate of exemption number issued for Florida sales and use tax purposes.

Contractor will have contractual obligations to inspect, accept delivery of, and
store the materials pending use of the materials as part of the landscaping and
irrigation services. The contractor’s possession of the materials will constitute
a bailment. The contractor, as bailee, will have the duty to safeguard, store and
protect the materials while in its possession until returned to the District through
use of the materials.

After verifying that delivery is in accordance with the purchase order,
Contractor will submit a list indicating acceptance of goods from suppliers and
concurrence with the District’s issuance of payment to the supplier. District
will process the invoices and issue payment directly to the supplier.

The District may purchase and maintain insurance sufficient to cover materials
purchased directly by the District.
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h. All payments for direct purchase materials made by the District, together with
any state or local tax savings, shall be deducted from the compensation provided
for in this Agreement.

8. MISCELLANOUS PROVISIONS.

a. Default & Protection Against Third Party Interference. A default by either
party under this Agreement shall entitle the other to all remedies available at
law or in equity for breach of this Agreement, which may include, but not be
limited to, the right of damages, injunctive relief, and/or specific performance.
The District shall be solely responsible for enforcing its rights under this
Agreement against any interfering third party. Nothing contained in this
Agreement shall limit or impair the District’s right to protect its rights from
interference by a third party to this Agreement.

b. Custom & Usage. 1t is hereby agreed, any law, custom, or usage to the contrary
notwithstanding, that the District shall have the right at all times to enforce the
conditions and agreements contained in this Agreement in strict accordance
with the terms of this Agreement, notwithstanding any conduct or custom on
the part of the District in refraining from so doing; and further, that the failure
of the District at any time or times to strictly enforce its rights under this
Agreement shall not be construed as having created a custom in any way or
manner contrary to the specific conditions and agreements of this Agreement,
or as having in any way modified or waived the same.

c. Successors. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding
upon the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns of the Parties
to this Agreement, except as expressly limited in this Agreement.

d. Assignment. Neither the District nor the Contractor may assign this Agreement
without the prior written approval of the other, which approval shall not be
unreasonably withheld. Any purported assignment of this Agreement without
such prior written approval shall be void.

e. Headings for Convenience. The descriptive headings in this Agreement are for
convenience only and shall neither control nor affect the meaning or
construction of any of the provisions of this Agreement.

f. Agreement. This instrument, together with its attachments which are hereby
incorporated herein, shall constitute the final and complete expression of this
Agreement between the District and Contractor relating to the subject matter of
this Agreement. To the extent of any inconsistency / conflict between this
document, and the EXHIBITS, this document shall control.

g. Attorney’s Fees. In the event that either the District or the Contractor is
required to enforce this Agreement by court proceedings or otherwise, then the
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substantially prevailing party shall be entitled to recover all fees and costs
incurred, including reasonable attorneys’ fees, paralegal fees and expert witness
fees and costs for trial, mediation, or appellate proceedings.

. Amendments. Amendments to and waivers of the provisions contained in this
Agreement may be made only by an instrument in writing which is executed by
both the District and the Contractor.

Authorization. The execution of this Agreement has been duly authorized by
the appropriate body or official of the District and the Contractor, both the
District and the Contractor have complied with all the requirements of law, and
both the District and the Contractor have full power and authority to comply
with the terms and provisions of this instrument.

Notices. Any notice, demand, request or communication required or permitted
hereunder (“Notice”) shall be in writing and sent by hand delivery, United
States certified mail, or by recognized overnight delivery service, addressed as
follows:

A. If to the District:  Armstrong Community Development District
475 West Town Place, Suite 114
St. Augustine, Florida 32092
Attn: District Manager

With a copy to: Kutak Rock LLP
107 West College Avenue
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
Attn: District Counsel

B. If to Contractor: The Tree Amigos Outdoor Services, Inc.
5000-18 Highway 17, Suite 235
Fleming Island, Florida 32003
Attn: James Proctor

Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, any Notice shall be deemed
received only upon actual delivery at the address set forth above. Notices
delivered after 5:00 p.m. (at the place of delivery) or on a non-business day, shall
be deemed received on the next business day. If any time for giving Notice
contained in this Agreement would otherwise expire on a non-business day, the
Notice period shall be extended to the next succeeding business day. Saturdays,
Sundays, and legal holidays recognized by the United States government shall not
be regarded as business days. Counsel for the District and counsel for the
Contractor may deliver Notice on behalf of the District and the Contractor. Any
party or other person to whom Notices are to be sent or copied may notify the
other parties and addressees of any change in name or address to which Notices
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shall be sent by providing the same on five (5) days written notice to the parties
and addressees set forth herein.

K. Third Party Beneficiaries. This Agreement is solely for the benefit of the
District and the Contractor and no right or cause of action shall accrue upon or
by reason, to or for the benefit of any third party not a formal party to this
Agreement. Nothing in this Agreement expressed or implied is intended or shall
be construed to confer upon any person or corporation other than the District
and the Contractor any right, remedy, or claim under or by reason of this
Agreement or any of the provisions or conditions of this Agreement; and all of
the provisions, representations, covenants, and conditions contained in this
Agreement shall inure to the sole benefit of and shall be binding upon the
District and the Contractor and their respective representatives, successors, and
assigns.

I. Controlling Law & Venue. This Agreement and the provisions contained in
this Agreement shall be construed, interpreted, and controlled according to the
laws of the State of Florida. Venue for any legal actions regarding this
Agreement shall be Clay County, Florida.

m. Public Records. Contractor understands and agrees that all documents of any
kind provided to the District in connection with this Agreement may be public
records, and, accordingly, Contractor agrees to comply with all applicable
provisions of Florida law in handling such records, including but not limited to
Section 119.0701, Florida Statutes. Contractor acknowledges that the
designated public records custodian for the District is Marilee Giles (“Public
Records Custodian”). Among other requirements and to the extent applicable
by law, the Contractor shall 1) keep and maintain public records required by the
District to perform the service; 2) upon request by the Public Records
Custodian, provide the District with the requested public records or allow the
records to be inspected or copied within a reasonable time period at a cost that
does not exceed the cost provided in Chapter 119, Florida Statutes; 3) ensure
that public records which are exempt or confidential, and exempt from public
records disclosure requirements, are not disclosed except as authorized by law
for the duration of the contract term and following the contract term if the
Contractor does not transfer the records to the Public Records Custodian of the
District; and 4) upon completion of the contract, transfer to the District, at no
cost, all public records in Contractor’s possession or, alternatively, keep,
maintain and meet all applicable requirements for retaining public records
pursuant to Florida laws. When such public records are transferred by the
Contractor, the Contractor shall destroy any duplicate public records that are
exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure
requirements. All records stored electronically must be provided to the District
in a format that is compatible with Microsoft Word or Adobe PDF formats.
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IF THE CONTRACTOR HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING
THE APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA
STATUTES, TO THE CONTRACTOR’S DUTY TO
PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING TO THIS
CONTRACT, CONTACT THE CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC
RECORDS AT (904) 940-5850, MGILES@GMSNF.COM, 475
WEST TOWN PLACE, SUITE 114, ST. AUGUSTINE,
FLORIDA 32092.

n. Severability. The invalidity or unenforceability of any one or more provisions
of this Agreement shall not affect the validity or enforceability of the remaining
portions of this Agreement, or any part of this Agreement not held to be invalid
or unenforceable.

o. Arm’s Length Transaction. This Agreement has been negotiated fully between
the District and the Contractor as an arm’s length transaction. The District and
the Contractor participated fully in the preparation of this Agreement with the
assistance of their respective counsel. In the case of a dispute concerning the
interpretation of any provision of this Agreement, the parties are each deemed
to have drafted, chosen, and selected the language, and any doubtful language
will not be interpreted or construed against any party.

p. Signatures. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts,
each of which when executed and delivered shall be an original; however, all
such counterparts together shall constitute, but one and the same instrument.
Moreover, electronic records of signatures shall constitute original signatures
for all purposes.

q. E-Verify Requirements. The Contractor shall comply with and perform all
applicable provisions of Section 448.095, Florida Statutes. Accordingly,
beginning January 1, 2021, to the extent required by Florida Statute, Contractor
shall register with and use the United States Department of Homeland
Security’s E-Verify system to verify the work authorization status of all newly
hired employees. The District may terminate this Agreement immediately for
cause if there is a good faith belief that the Contractor has knowingly violated
Section 448.091, Florida Statutes.

If the Contractor anticipates entering into agreements with a subcontractor for
the Work, Contractor will not enter into the subcontractor agreement without
first receiving an affidavit from the subcontractor regarding compliance with
Section 448.095, Florida Statutes, and stating that the subcontractor does not
employ, contract with, or subcontract with an unauthorized alien. Contractor
shall maintain a copy of such affidavit for the duration of the agreement and
provide a copy to the District upon request.
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In the event that the District has a good faith belief that a subcontractor has
knowingly violated Section 448.095, Florida Statutes, but the Contractor has
otherwise complied with its obligations hereunder, the District shall promptly
notify the Contractor. The Contractor agrees to immediately terminate the
agreement with the subcontractor upon notice from the District. Further, absent
such notification from the District, the Contractor or any subcontractor who has
a good faith belief that a person or entity with which it is contracting has
knowingly violated s. 448.09(1), Florida Statutes, shall promptly terminate its
agreement with such person or entity.

By entering into this Agreement, the Contractor represents that no public
employer has terminated a contract with the Contractor under Section
448.095(2)(c), Florida Statutes, within the year immediately preceding the date
of this Agreement.

r. Compliance with Section 20.055, Florida Statutes. The Contractor agrees to
comply with Section 20.055(5), Florida Statutes, to cooperate with the
inspector general in any investigation, audit, inspection, review, or hearing
pursuant such section and to incorporate in all subcontracts the obligation to
comply with Section 20.055(5), Florida Statutes.

s. Scrutinized Companies Statement. Contractor certifies it: (i) is not in
violation of Section 287.135, Florida Statutes, (ii) is not on the Scrutinized
Companies with Activities in Sudan List; (iii) is not on the Scrutinized
Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List; (iv) does
not have business operations in Cuba or Syria; (v) is not on the on the
Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List; and (vi) is not participating in
a boycott of Israel. If the Contractor is found to have submitted a false
statement with regards to the prior sentence, has been placed on the Scrutinized
Companies with Activities in Sudan List, the Scrutinized Companies with
Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List, or the Scrutinized
Companies that Boycott Israel List, has engaged in business operations in Cuba
or Syria, and/or has engaged in a boycott of Israel, the District may immediately
terminate this Agreement.

[CONTINUED ON FOLLOWING PAGE]
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties execute this Agreement as set forth below.

ATTEST: ARMSTRONG COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
DocuSigned by: Duusm%
ByMarilee Giles™ By: Kendrick Taylor
o Secretary Assistant Secretary
Date: 8/22/2023 , 2023
ATTEST: THE TREE AMIGOS OUTDOOR
SERVICES, INC.
!,.‘"/ [ 'C':’.,ﬁy/)’ e Q/, ) //\’ /{ C'/; 1/@ M, ;IV
By: ( Younie MG 7 1 By: Aal

Its: __ Advinisstvodive  dest Its: 9 BPuembsthg a2,

Date: @/us " L2023

Exhibit A:  Scope of Services

Exhibit B:  Fee Schedule

Exhibit C:  Maintenance Map

Exhibit D:  Additional Services Order
Exhibit E: Reporting Forms
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EXHIBIT A
SCOPE OF SERVICES

The Tree Amigos

Landscape Maintenance Specifications

Schedule “A”

General Services:

A, Mowing of all St Auwgustine terf areas will be performed approximately 42 times per year as follows, onve
per week during summer months of April thea October 15, and once every other week during the months of
Ouctober 16 thre March. Mowing of all Babia neel 1o be pevformed 28 times per vear in the growing season.
Mowing will be accomplished by use of rotary type commercial mackine 321 ot an approximated height of
three and one-hatl mches.

B. Edging of all sidewalks, curbs, pathways and other paved surfaces will be performed approxinwtely 42 times
per vear as [ollows, onee per week during summer months of Apeil thra October 15%, and once every other
week durityg the months of October 16™ thea March. Edging is to be defined a5 outbining and/or removing
turt from the shove-mentioned borders by use of & mechanicsd edger.

C. Trimming around obstacles within finished norf arcas will be completed during sach mowing by nse of &
string trimumer, chemical, or other mechanical reeans.

D. Detailing of all planted areas will be performed in a sectional method with the Feguency of rotation being o
myinimum of once every three weoeks for each individual area. The detailing provess will include trimming,
pruning and shaping of all shrubbery, omamentals and groundeover, removal of under story tree suckers as
well as the defining of bud lines, oo saucer, and removal of unwanted vegetation {weeds).

E. Duetsiling of high waffic areas {i.e., entranceways and curb areas) will be sccomplished in the same manner as
stated in D7, however te frequency will be aceelerated w meet the area’s level of importance 10 the
appearance (o the propenty.

F. Selective wimming and pruning of trees up to eight feet will be peeformed sanually to prevent disease,
encourage good growth habits, and increase the indilteation of light. Any teimming or pruning in excess of
eight feet will be covered under a separate work oeder.,

H.  Walks, curbs, and other paved surfaces sljacem to the il arcas andior other landseaping elements will be
kept clean of unwanted debris by nse of forced air or vacuues mochinery us conditions dictate,

. Alltuef, shrub, ormamental, groundeover, and undenstory trees will be monitored for pests, disease and
nutrient problems during each visit to the propenty. Positive findings will be reported to our designated contact
person as i courtesy. The Tree Amigos will not be beld responsible for any damages unless we have a broadened
responsibility under tuef care andior ree and shrub care program. 17 we do have this service in force we will
inamediately take the necessary steps te semedy the problem. For more infornsation on our fertilizationpest
control program, please see schedule "B, In the event we do not have these program in forve, we can upon
request, propose an estimate bused on the time and materials needed 10 effecnively treat the areas infected.

K. Clean-up and removal of major {torsado, severe winds cie ) storm damage debris, fallen wees, wee limbs or
wiher excessive debeis is not covered under this agreement, but can be accomplished under separate work
order if it should become necessary.

3000 -£5 Highway 17 4235  Flonung bfand, FL 32003 & Offoe: (9043 7781030 Pax: (904) 778- 1045
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The Tree Amigos

L. The inspection, adjustment, cleaning or repairs of any irrigation components on the property is aot a service
provided by any part of schedule “A™ unless the damage is cavsed by our negligence. brigation maintenance
agreements are available through vur brigation division, we also accept call in serviee reguests. Please see
schedule “C™ for more information about our irrigation inspection service. Al -inclusive services are also
available.

M. The Tree Amigos will not be beld responsible for any pre-existing conditions or damage caused by others,
severe wind, freezes, frost, oods, drought or any other act of nature.

N. Tree Amigos will visit property 32 times per year, al beast, w insure top guality workmanship of project.

Turf and Shrub Care Specifications
Schedule “B™

The Tree Amigos shall furnish all horticultural supervision, laber, material, equipment
And transportation reqaired for the following specifications.

LAWN CARE
Fertilization: There will be 2 custom fertilizer applications 1o the wrf areas per year.

Weed & Insect Control: There will be insecticide spplication for the control of chinch bugs,
mgle crickets, sod webworms, anmyworms, A minimum of 2 pre and post emergent herbicide
application for brosdileaf weeds. and periodic inspections for insect and diseases.

in addition, and o1 no additional charge. When necessary spray applications will be

applied for control of insects listed above, also additional fertilizations for misapplication or
unhealthy nerf due o low fertilization when secessary.

SHRUB CARE

Fertilization: Fertilize established plants with 2 soluble nitrate fortilizer. Application
Depending upon size and age of plants. This inchudes surface applications for shrubs
Not lecated in turf and groundeover aveas. No less than 2 applications per vear, one in
The spring for growth and one in the fall for root production.

Insect control: The spraving of ali bed areas as often as necessary for the effective control
of shiruh damaging insects.

SUMMARY

it is our goal io provide the haghest quality lawes and sheub services available, because we

3000 -5 Highway 17 92335 @ Floming Tslsnd, L 32003  Office; 1964) 7781030 Fax: {904) 778143
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&1he Tree Amigos

fave a nuhitude of situations on every property we must perform our duties with care, We
only use the highest quality materials and equipment and our people are the best in the
industry, Because we are dealing with the uncertinties of nature and because every area of
el or shrub planting, is susceptible, we must be aware that problems with infestation or
disease will oerur. It would be weong to suggest otherwise. What we promise is o minimize
the chances of a problem ovcurting and 10 promptly treat a problem uotil it is eliminated.

Additional Work Program
Schedule “C”

Bedding Plants

COrar bedding plant program &5 dewgned w sccommodase each mdividunl customer. We use top qualety plamts for all of our
instatlations as weil #s 2 sulfur-coated fertilizer {osmocote 14-14-14). Which ensures vigorous growth and bloom development,
Bedding soil s not included i our per plant price and 5 an addutional charge. Occasionally, it is necessary o change soif out if
the soil becomes infected with a funges or discase that cannut be treated. The type of annua! planted are st our discretion,
Bowever, we will oy to aceommodate any requests from the customer. Bedding plams and instaiistion will be hundled under a

separate work order,

Irrigation Inspection

Our frrigation taspection &5 designoed o prosctively seek out problems or potential probloms with the existing immgation
SYSHETHE.

The mspoction mcludes the following:

Check for clogged heads or nozzles

Check srrigation heads Tor proper beight

Check for leaks i pipes and heads

. Check for proper head rotation

Check for missing or brokes boads

Check comtrolier for proper watering schedule and rest of nooessary

rEREONER

30uns -1 Highway 17 #2235 o Fleaing Bland, FL 32003 & Offiee: (904) 7781030 Fax (904 TT8- M5
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EXHIBIT B
FEE SCHEDULE

‘The Tree Amigos

Aprif 25, 2023

Armsteong CDD
475 West Town Place S1e 114
St. Augustine, FL 32092

Thask you for allowing us to submit a lapdseape management Armstrong CDID 475 West Town Place
Ste 114 St Augustine, FL 32092, Tree Amigos is comenitted to offering the highest guality service and best
overall horticultural expertise in the landscape industry, We are excited showt this opportunity and look
forward to a professional parnership with you in our commitment 1o excelience in growing and enbancing
your client's outdoor assets.

LANDSCAPE MANAGEMENT PROPOSAL for Cotamon Areas, Amenity Center, Tynes Bivd Extension
Greyhawk Phase 1L Grevhawk Lakes and Viburnam hedges at Amenity Center:

Total annual cost for landscape matntentnce services for Year 12 $134,374.86
Total monthly billing: $11,197.90

Tetal snnual cost for landscape malntennnce services for Year 1: $138,406.17
Total moathly billing: $11,533.85

Total ansual cost for landscape malntenance services for Year 3: 8142,558.36
Total monthly billing: S11.879.86

Above includes: Mowing, trimming, edging, bowing, detatling, Gertifization, pest and weed contral mulch, Gower
installation {4 times per vear), select palm wee trbsmingand monthly beigation checks included.

ADDITIONAL SERVICES:
Irrigation repairs i $85.00 per howr plus paris
Sincerely.

Jimn Procior

3000 - 18 Highway 17 2215 @ Fleming Blaad, FL 32003 & Offsce: (009 TTR-1030 Fax: (9K TIE-J045
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PROPOSAL FORM FOR
LANDSCAPE AND RRIGATION MAINTENANCE SERVICES
FOR

ARMSTRONG CD2D

TO: Armstrong (D

FROM: 5 £ Serv

{Proposer)

In sccordence with the Reguest for Proposals for Landscape and Imigation Maintenance Services
for Armstrong CDD the undersigned proposes to presvade all services ax deseribed in the Scope of
Work and Maintenance Maps attached to thiz Proposal Form. Having carcfully examined the
Scope of Work, Maintenance Maps, and Mamtenuoee Services Agreement and having thoroughiy
inspected the property that is the subject of thes proposal, the undersigned proposes 1o furnish all
lwhor, matersals and proper cquipment for the entine scope of work in accordsnce with the said
doscuments, for the follewing amounts for vear i-

Co Areay
{. Annual Landscape and Irrigation Servioes 54739359
kX Mutch @ Pine Straw Install — Per single install 2477142
Total (tems 1-2) $52,365.01
Amenity Center
1. Anoual Landscape and lrrigation Services S2742732
2 Muleh s Pine Straw Install — Per singhe install 82,295,060

3 Anmal Color Flowers — (43 Four rotations FO0R.60
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Total {items 1-3}) $30.630.92

Tynes Blivd, Exteasi

I, Annual Landscape Services $9.611.61

Total froms: $9.611.61

Grevhawk Phase 1)
1. Annual Landscape and Imgation Services 323406454
2. MulchPine Straw lnstall-Per single instafl 83.336.37
Toval ems (1-2) $26,800.91
Grevhawk Lakes
L. Annusl Landscape Services $13.922.41
Tota ftems $13,922.41
ki Hedges A ¢ Cynt

Total Htems $1,044.00
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EXHIBIT C
MAINTENANCE MAP
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EXHIBIT D

ADDITIONAL SERVICES ORDER

ARMSTRONG COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
ADDITIONAL SERVICES ORDER (ASO)

***FOR ILLUSTRATION PURPOSES ONLY. DO NOT USE THIS FORM***
-Contact District Manager For Finalized Form-

Date: MM/DD/YYYY

ASO# 01
Contractor's Name:
Project Manager: District Manager: Marilee Giles
Project Manager's Email: District Manager's Email: ~ mgiles@gmsnf.com
Contractor's Address: District Address:
Contractor's Phone: District Phone:

Contractor's Facsimile:

ltem Description Unit Unit Cost Quantity Total

—— $ooo 000 | $000

$0.00

Net Change: X Amount This ASO: $0.00
: $0.00

Amount To Date
Original Agreem $0.00

Revised Agreement Amount: ~ ——%$0.00_____

Reason for Additional Services Order, Please Explain:

Additional Specifications:

In the event of a conflict between the terms and conditions set forth in this Additional Services Order with the terms
and conditions in the Agreement, the terms and conditions of the Agreement will govern and the conflicting terms
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contained in the Additional Services Order will be disregarded. The District reserves the right to modify the Additional Services
Order Form at any time.

Original Agreement: Armstrong Community Development District — Landscape & Irrigation Maintenance Services Agreement

Signed & Dated:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Additional Services Order to be effective as of the
later of the two dates set forth below.

OWNER: CONTRACTOR:

ARMSTRONG COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT,
a local unit of special-purpose government

By: By:
Name: Name:
Title: Title:

Date: Date:
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EXHIBIT E
REPORTING FORMS

ARMSTRONG COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

WORK JOURNAL

DATE:

DESCRIPTION OF WORK PERFORMED:

LOCATIONS:

ISSUES REQUIRING ATTENTION:

(Please notify District Rep. if any)
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ARMSTRONG COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
PEST MANAGEMENT REPORT

DATE:

SYMPTOMS:

LOCATION:

PROBABLE CAUSE OF DAMAGE:

ESTIMATED MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR TREATMENT:

CERTIFIED PESTICIDE APPLICATOR’S NAME:

REPRESENTATIVE NAME:

(THE INVOICE FOR THIS WORK MUST MATCH THE DESCRIPTION OF THIS SERVICE

REQUEST)



DocuSign Envelope 1D: D7751240-9938-48BD-AF56-F8A9463B607C

ARMSTRONG COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
IRRIGATION REPAIR REQUEST FORM

DATE:

DAMAGE:

LOCATION:

PROBABLE CAUSE OF DAMAGE:

ESTIMATED COST OF MATERIALS & LABOR REQUIRED FOR TREATMENT:

IRRIGATION TECHNICIAN’S NAME:

REPRESENTATIVE NAME:

(INVOICE FOR THIS WORK MUST MATCH DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE REQUEST)

END
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Memorandum

To: Board of Supervisors
From: District Management
Date: July 17", 2024

RE: HB7013-Special Districts Performance Measures and Standards

To enhance accountability and transparency, new regulations were established for all special
districts, by the Florida Legislature, during their 2024 legislative session. Starting on October
1, 2024, or by the end of the first full fiscal year after its creation (whichever comes later),
each special district must establish goals and objectives for each program and activity, as
well as develop performance measures and standards to assess the achievement of these
goals and objectives. Additionally, by December 1 each year (initial report due on December
1, 2025), each special districtis required to publish an annual report on its website, detailing
the goals and objectives achieved, the performance measures and standards used, and any
goals or objectives that were not achieved.

District Management has identified the following key categories to focus on for Fiscal Year
2025 and develop statutorily compliant goals for each:

e Community Communication and Engagement
e Infrastructure and Facilities Maintenance
e Financial Transparency and Accountability

Additionally, special districts must provide an annual reporting form to share with the public
that reflects whether the goals & objectives were met for the year. District Management has
streamlined these requirements into a single document that meets both the statutory
requirements for goal/objective setting and annual reporting.

The proposed goals/objectives and the annual reporting form are attached as exhibit A to this
memo. District Management recommends that the Board of Supervisors adopt these goals
and objectives to maintain compliance with HB7013 and further enhance their commitment
to the accountability and transparency of the District.



Exhibit A:
Goals, Objectives and Annual Reporting Form



Armstrong Community Development District
Performance Measures/Standards &
Annual Reporting Form

October 1, 2024 - September 30, 2025

1. Community Communication and Engagement

Goal 1.1: Public Meetings Compliance
Objective: Hold at least four regular Board of Supervisor meetings per year to conduct
CDD related business and discuss community needs.
Measurement: Number of public board meetings held annually as evidenced by
meeting minutes and legal advertisements.
Standard: A minimum of four board meetings were held during the Fiscal Year.
Achieved: Yes [1No [

Goal 1.2: Notice of Meetings Compliance
Objective: Provide public notice of meetings in accordance with Florida Statutes,
using at least two communication methods.
Measurement: Timeliness and method of meeting notices as evidenced by posting to
CDD website, publishing in local newspaper and via electronic communication.
Standard: 100% of meetings were advertised per Florida statute on at least two
mediums (i.e., newspaper, CDD website, electronic communications).
Achieved: Yes [1No [

Goal 1.3: Access to Records Compliance
Objective: Ensure that meeting minutes and other public records are readily available
and easily accessible to the public by completing monthly CDD website checks.
Measurement: Monthly website reviews will be completed to ensure meeting minutes
and other public records are up to date as evidenced by District Management’s
records.
Standard: 100% of monthly website checks were completed by District Management.
Achieved: Yes [1No [

2. Infrastructure and Facilities Maintenance

Goal 2.1: Field Management and/or District Management Site Inspections
Objective: Field Manager and/or District Manager will conduct inspections per District
Management services agreement to ensure safety and proper functioning of the
District’s infrastructure.
Measurement: Field Manager and/or District Manager visits were successfully
completed per management agreement as evidenced by Field Manager and/or District
Manager’s reports, notes or other record keeping method.
Standard: 100% of site visits were successfully completed as described within district
management services agreement
Achieved: Yes [1No [




3. Financial Transparency and Accountability

Goal 3.1: Annual Budget Preparation
Objective: Prepare and approve the annual proposed budget by June 15 and final
budget was adopted by September 30 each year.
Measurement: Proposed budget was approved by the Board before June 15 and final
budget was adopted by September 30 as evidenced by meeting minutes and budget
documents listed on CDD website and/or within district records.
Standard: 100% of budget approval & adoption were completed by the statutory
deadlines and posted to the CDD website.
Achieved: Yes [1No [

Goal 3.2: Financial Reports
Objective: Publish to the CDD website the most recent versions of the following
documents: Annual Audit, current fiscal year budget with any amendments, and most
recent financials within the latest agenda package.
Measurement: Annual Audit, previous years’ budgets, and financials are accessible to
the public as evidenced by corresponding documents on the CDD’s website.
Standard: CDD website contains 100% of the following information: Most recent
Annual Audit, most recent adopted/amended fiscal year budget, and most recent
agenda package with updated financials.
Achieved: Yes [1No [

Goal 3.3: Annual Financial Audit
Objective: Conduct an annualindependent financial audit per statutory requirements
and publish the results to the CDD website for public inspection, and transmit to the
State of Florida.
Measurement: Timeliness of audit completion and publication as evidenced by
meeting minutes showing board accepted and annual audit is available on the CDD’s
website and transmitted to the State of Florida.
Standard: Audit was completed by an independent auditing firm per statutory
requirements and results were posted to the CDD website and transmitted to the State
of Florida.
Achieved: Yes [1No [

Chair/Vice Chair: Date:
Print Name:
Armstrong Community Development District

District Manager: Date:
Print Name:
Armstrong Community Development District
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NOTICE OF MEETINGS
ARMSTRONG
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

The Board of Supervisors of the Armstrong Community Development District
will hold their regularly scheduled public meetings for Fiscal Year 2025 at 3:30 p.m. at
the Plantation Oaks Amenity Center, 845 Oakleaf Plantation Parkway, Orange Park,
Florida 32065 on the second Thursday of each month as follows or otherwise
noted:

October 10, 2024
November 14, 2024
December 12, 2024
January 9, 2025
February 13, 2025
March 13, 2025

April 10, 2025

May 8, 2025 at 6:00 p.m.
June 12, 2025

July 10, 2025 at 6:00 p.m.
August 14, 2025
September 11, 2025
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& — Armstrong Community Development District (CDD)
3645 Royal Pines Dr, Orange Park, FL 32065
(904) 203-7112; Greyhawkmanager@gmsnf.com
Memorandum
Date: July 8t" 2024
To: Board of Supervisors
From: GMS - GreyHawk Amenity Manager

Community:

Amenity Usage

e Total Facilities Usage — fobs Scanned 3,648in June

Card counts:
New Owners 0
Replacements 2

Room Rentals
rentals in month of July- 1

Special Events
None This month
Operations:

e Working with HOA for a Back-to-school Bash.

e Had the pool Drain covers replaced.

e Obtained a quote for the LED light ring for the fountain
e Approved the Quote for the fountain repairs

Landscaping

e Monthly reports for may. submitted and filed at Operations office.


mailto:Greyhawkmanager@gmsnf.com

Armstrong Community Development District (CDD)
3645 Royal Pines Dr, Orange Park, FL 32065
(904) 203-7112; Greyhawkmanager@gmsnf.com

Memorandum

For questions, comments, or clarification, please contact:
o Ryan Wilson, Greyhawk Amenity Manager (904) 203-7112 greyhawkmanager@gmsnf.com
o Jay Soriano, GMS Operations Manager (904) 274-2450 jsoriano@gmsnf.com



mailto:Greyhawkmanager@gmsnf.com
mailto:greyhawkmanager@gmsnf.com
mailto:jsoriano@gmsnf.com
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Unaudited Financial Reporting
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Armstrong
Community Development District
Balance Sheet
July 31, 2024

General Capital Reserve Debt Service Capital Projects Totals
Fund Fund Fund Fund Governmental Funds

Assets:
Cash - Wells Fargo Bank $ 45,980 $ - $ - $ - $ 45,980
Cash - Truist Bank $ - $ 3,118 $ - $ - $ 3,118
Investments:
Series 2017A

Reserve A $ - $ - $ 265,819 $ - $ 265,819

Revenue A $ - $ - $ 208,367 $ - $ 208,367

Construction A $ - $ - $ - $ 9,883 $ 9,883

Reserve B $ - $ - $ 15,889 $ - $ 15,889

Revenue B $ - $ - $ 350 $ - $ 350

Prepayment B $ - $ - $ 103 $ - $ 103
Series 2019

Reserve $ - $ - $ 205,400 $ - $ 205,400

Revenue $ - $ - $ 315,205 $ - $ 315,205

Prepayment $ - $ - $ 19,303 $ - $ 19,303
Investment - Custody $ 324,255 $ - $ - $ - $ 324,255
State Board of Administration $ - $ 40,967 $ - $ - $ 40,967
Due from Other $ 1,670 $ - $ - $ - $ 1,670
Total Assets $ 371,905 $ 44,085 $ 1,030,436 $ 9,883 $ 1,456,308
Liabilities:
Accounts Payable $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
Total Liabilities $ - $ - $ - $ = $ =
Fund Balances:
Assigned For Debt Service 2017A $ - $ - $ 490,528 $ - $ 490,528
Assigned For Debt Service 2019 $ - $ - $ 539,907 $ - $ 539,907
Assigned For Capital Reserves $ - $ 44,085 $ - $ - $ 44,085
Assigned For Capital Projects 2017A  $ - $ - $ - $ 9,883 $ 9,883
Assigned For Capital Projects 2019 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
Unassigned $ 371,905 $ - $ - $ - $ 371,905
Total Fund Balances $ 371,905 $ 44,085 $1,030,435.60 $ 9,883 $ 1,456,308

Total Liabilities & Fund Equity 371,905 $ $ 1,030,436 1,456,308



Armstrong

Community Development District

General Fund

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance

For The Period Ending July 31, 2024

Adopted Prorated Budget Actual
Revenues:
Assessments $ 637,369 $ 637,369 $ 638,493 $ 1,124
Cost Share - Tynes Blvd. $ 20,000 $ 15,000 $ 12,347 $ (2,653)
Interest $ 3,000 $ 2,250 $ 15,753 $ 13,503
Miscellaneous Income $ - $ - $ 1,540 $ 1,540
Miscellaneous Income - Access Cards $ - $ - $ 700 $ 700
Miscellaneous Income - Rental $ - $ - $ 1,000 $ 1,000
Total Revenues $ 660,369 $ 654,619 $ 669,833 $ 15,214
Expenditures:
General & Administrative:
Supervisor Fees $ 12,000 $ 9,000 $ 9,600 $ (600)
FICA Expense $ 918 $ 689 $ 734 $ (46)
Engineering Fees $ 6,000 $ 4,500 $ 1,054 $ 3,446
Arbitrage $ 1,100 $ 1,100 $ 1,100 $ -
Assessment Roll $ 5,300 $ 5,300 $ 5,300 $ -
Dissemination $ 7,000 $ 5,250 $ 5,933 $ (683)
District Counsel $ 15,000 $ 11,250 $ 12,751 $ (1,501)
Annual Audit $ 4,300 $ 4,300 $ - $ 4,300
Trustee Fees $ 7,800 $ 7,800 $ 7,758 $ 42
Management Fees $ 50,085 $ 37,564 $ 41,738 $ (4,174)
Information Technology $ 1,800 $ 1,350 $ 1,500 $ (150)
Website Maintenance $ 1,250 $ 938 $ 1,042 $ (104)
Telephone $ 350 $ 263 $ 293 $ (31)
Postage $ 300 $ 225 $ 559 $ (334)
Insurance $ 7,250 $ 7,250 $ 6,818 $ 432
Printing & Binding $ 500 $ 375 $ 572 $ (197)
Legal Advertising $ 2,500 $ 1,875 $ 604 $ 1,271
Other Current Charges $ 600 $ 450 $ 42 $ 408
Office Supplies $ 250 $ 188 $ 104 $ 84
Dues, Licenses & Subscriptions $ 175 $ 175 $ 175 $ -
Total General & Administrative: $ 124,478 $ 99,839 $ 97,677 $ 2,163
Field 0 .
Security $ 51,364 $ 38,523 $ 33,395 $ 5,128
Electric $ 1,450 $ 1,088 $ 1,054 $ 33
Water & Sewer/Irrigation $ 34,270 $ 25,703 $ 23,674 $ 2,028
Repairs & Maintenance $ 5,000 $ 3,750 $ 2,095 $ 1,655
Landscape - Contract $ 134,375 $ 100,781 $ 111,979 $ (11,198)
Landscape - Contingency $ 5,000 $ 3,750 $ 3,430 $ 320
Lake Maintenance $ 13,988 $ 10,491 $ 7,960 $ 2,531
Irrigation Repairs $ 10,000 $ 7,500 $ 3,431 $ 4,069
Doggie Pot Stations $ 1,860 $ 1,395 $ 820 $ 575
Total Field Operations: $ 257,307 $ 192,980 $ 187,839 $ 5,141




Armstrong

Community Development District

General Fund

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance

For The Period Ending July 31, 2024

Adopted Prorated Budget Actual
Amenities Center
Property/Amenity Manager $ 75,000 $ 56,250 $ 62,500 $ (6,250)
Preventative Maintenance $ 15,000 $ 11,250 $ 8,340 $ 2,910
Facility Attendant $ 7,200 $ 5,400 $ - $ 5,400
Insurance $ 38,567 $ 38,567 $ 28,929 $ 9,638
Phone/Internet/Cable $ 2,750 $ 2,063 $ 2,117 $ (55)
Electric $ 18,900 $ 14,175 $ 9,750 $ 4,425
Water/Irrigation $ 8,000 $ 6,000 $ 7,419 $ (1,419)
Gas $ 1,575 $ 1,181 $ 915 $ 266
Reuse Service $ 4,320 $ 3,240 $ 4,165 $ (925)
Access Cards $ 5,000 $ 3,750 $ 1,767 $ 1,983
Janitorial Services $ 13,016 $ 9,762 $ 10,847 $ (1,085)
Janitorial Supplies $ 4,000 $ 3,000 $ 1,296 $ 1,704
Pool Maintenance $ 23,200 $ 17,400 $ 16,500 $ 900
Pool Permit $ 125 $ 125 $ 300 $ (175)
Repairs & Maintenance $ 10,000 $ 7,500 $ 9,705 $ (2,205)
Fitness Center Repairs/Supplies $ 2,500 $ 1,875 $ 2,046 $ (171)
Office Supplies $ 500 $ 375 $ 168 $ 207
ASCAP/BMI License Fees $ 500 $ 375 $ - $ 375
Pest Control $ 800 $ 600 $ 409 $ 191
Contingency $ 3,000 $ 2,250 $ 554 $ 1,696
Total Amenities Cost Share $ 233,953 $ 185,137 $ 167,727 $ 17,411
Reserves
Capital Reserve Transfer $ 53,288 $ 53,288 $ 53,288 $ -
Total Reserves $ 53,288 $ 53,288 $ 53,288 $ -
Total Expenditures $ 669,025 $ 531,245 $ 506,530 $ 24,715
Excess Revenues (Expenditures) $ (8,656) $ 163,303
Fund Balance - Beginning $ 8,656 $ 208,602
Fund Balance - Ending $ - $ 371,905




Armstrong

Community Development District
Capital Reserve
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
For The Period Ending July 31, 2024

Adopted Prorated Budget Actual
Revenues:
Transfer In $ 53,288 $ 53,288 $ 53,288 $ -
Interest $ 250 $ 188 $ 1,092 $ 904
Total Revenues $ 53,538 $ 53,476 $ 54,380 $ 904
Expenditures:
Contigency $ - $ - $ 174 $ (174)
Capital Outlay $ - $ - $ 10,121 $ (10,121)
Total Expenditures $ - $ - $ 10,295 $ (10,121)
Other Fi ings /(Uses)
Transfer In/(Out) $ - $ - $ - $ -
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) $ - $ - $ = $ =

Excess Revenues (Expenditures)

Fund Balance - Beginning $ - $ -

Fund Balance - Ending $ 53,538 $ 44,085




Armstrong

Community Development District
Debt Service Fund - Series 2017A
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
For The Period Ending July 31, 2024

Adopted Prorated Budget
Revenues:
Special Assessments $ 265,819 $ 265,819 $ 266,287 $ 468
Interest $ 7,500 $ 5,625 $ 21,791 $ 16,166
Total Revenues $ 273,319 $ 271,444 $ 288,078 $ 16,634
Expenditures:
Series 2017A
Interest-11/01 $ 93,900 $ 93,900 $ 93,900 $ -
Principal -11/01 $ 75,000 $ 75,000 $ 75,000 $ -
Interest-05/01 $ 92,541 $ 92,541 $ 92,541 $ -
Total Expenditures $ 261,441 $ 261,441 $ 261,441 $ -
Other Sources/(Uses)
Transfer In/(Out) $ - $ - $ (6,265) $ 6,265
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) $ - $ - $ (6,265) $ 6,265

Excess Revenues (Expenditures)

Fund Balance - Beginning $ 187,544 $ 470,156

Fund Balance - Ending $ 199,422 $ 490,528




Armstrong

Community Development District
Debt Service Fund - Series 2019

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance

For The Period Ending July 31, 2024

Adopted Prorated Budget Actual
Revenues:
Special Assessments $ 411,185 $ 411,185 $ 411,591 $ 406
Special Assessments - Prepayment $ - $ $ 18,995 $ 18,995
Interest $ 13,500 $ 10,125 23,330 $ 13,205
Total Revenues $ 424,685 $ 421,310 $ 453,915 $ 32,605
Expenditures:
Series 2019
Interest-11/01 $ 132,956 $ 132,956 $ 132,956 $ -
Principal -11/01 $ 145,000 $ 145,000 $ 145,000 $ -
Special Call -11/01 $ - $ $ 5,000 $ (5,000)
Interest-05/01 $ 130,691 $ 130,691 $ 130,591 $ 100
Total Expenditures $ 408,647 $ 408,647 $ 413,547 $ (4,900)
Other Sources/(Uses)
Transfer In/(Out) $ - $ $ 12 $ (12)
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) $ - $ - $ 12 $ (12)
Excess Revenues (Expenditures) $ 16,038 $ 40,381
Fund Balance - Beginning $ 292,185 $ 499,526
Fund Balance - Ending $ 308,223 $ 539,907




Armstrong

Community Development District
Capital Projects Fund - Series 2017A

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
For The Period Ending July 31, 2024

Adopted Prorated Budget Actual
Revenues:
Interest Income $ - $ - $ 565 $ 565
Total Revenues $ - $ = $ 565 $ 565
Expenditures:
Capital Outlay -2017A $ - $ - $ 14,884 $ (14,884)
Capital Outlay -2017B $ - $ - $ 886 $ (886)
Total Expenditures $ - $ - $ 15,770 $ (15,770)
Other Fi ings /(Uses)
Transfer In/(Out) $ - $ - $ 6,265 $ (6,265)
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) $ - $ - $ 6,265 $ (6,265)
Excess Revenues (Expenditures) $ - $ (8,940)
Fund Balance - Beginning $ = $ 18,823
Fund Balance - Ending $ - $ 9,883




Armstrong

Community Development District
Capital Projects Fund - Series 2019
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
For The Period Ending July 31, 2024

Adopted Prorated Budget Actual
Revenues:
Interest Income $ - $ - $ 1,846 1,846
Total Revenues $ - $ - $ 1,846 1,846
Expenditures:
Capital Outlay $ - $ - $ 213,476 (213,476)
Total Expenditures $ - $ - $ 213,476 (213,476)
Other Financing Sources/(Uses)
Transfer In/(Out) $ - $ - $ (12) 12
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) $ - $ - $ (12) 12
Excess Revenues (Expenditures) (211,643)
Fund Balance - Beginning $ - $ 211,643
Fund Balance - Ending $ - $ -




Armstrong

Community Development District

Month to Month

Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Total
Revenues:
Assessments $ - $ 32858 $ 589,869 $ 1,378 $ - $ 5486 $ 5949 §$ - $ 2952 § - $ $ $ 638,493
Cost Share - Tynes Blvd. $ 1,100 $ 1,239 $ 1,180 $ 1,198 $ 1,139 $ 1,123 $ 1,100 $ 1,260 $ 1337 $ 1,670 $ $ $ 12,347
Interest $ 765 $ 556 $ 329 $ 1940 $ 2,652 $ 2,035 § 2,136 $ 1946 $ 1,840 $ 1,554 § $ $ 15,753
Miscellaneous Income $ $ $ - $ 1,540 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ $ $ 1,540
Miscellaneous Income - Access Cards $ 150 § 100 $ 25 $ - $ 200 $ 50 $ 75 $ 100 $ $ $ $ $ 700
Miscellaneous Income - Rental $ $ $ - $ $ 100 $ 100 $ 300 $ 200 $ 100 $ 200 $ $ $ 1,000
Total Revenues $ 2,015 $ 34,753 $ 591,403 $ 6,056 $ 4,091 $ 8,794 $ 9,561 $ 3,507 $ 6,229 $ 3,423 $ $ $ 669,833
Expenditures:
Supervisor Fees $ 1,000 $ 1,000 $ 600 $ 1,000 $ 1,000 $ 1,000 $ 1,000 $ 1,000 $ 1,000 $ 1,000 $ $ $ 9,600
FICA Expense $ 77 $ 77 $ 46 $ 77 $ 77 $ 77 $ 77 $ 77 $ 77 $ 77 $ $ $ 734
Engineering Fees $ 124§ 300 $ - $ $ - $ $ 630 $ - $ $ $ $ $ 1,054
Arbitrage $ - $ $ 1,100 $ $ - $ $ $ - $ $ $ $ $ 1,100
Assessment Roll $ 5300 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ $ - $ $ $ 5,300
Dissemination $ 583 $ 583 $ 583 $ 583 $ 583 $ 583 $ 583 $ 583 $ 683 $ 583 $ $ $ 5933
District Counsel $ 1,691 $ 1,608 $ 1,405 $ $ 2,105 $ 2985 $ 984 $ 1974 $ $ $ $ $ 12,751
Annual Audit $ - $ - $ - $ $ - $ $ $ - $ $ $ $ $ -
Trustee Fees $ 3717 $ 4,041 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ $ $ 7,758
Management Fees $ 4174 $ 4174 $ 4174 $ 4174 $ 4174 $ 4174 $ 4174 $ 4174 $ 4174 $ 4174 $ $ $ 41,738
Information Technology $ 150 $ 150 $ 150 $ 150 $ 150 $ 150 $ 150 $ 150 $ 150 $ 150 $ $ $ 1,500
Website Maintenance $ 104 $ 104 $ 104 $ 104 $ 104 $ 104 $ 104 $ 104 $ 104 $ 104 $ $ $ 1,042
Telephone $ 30 $ $ 41 $ 40 $ 14 $ 16 $ 20 $ 47 $ 42 $ 43 $ $ $ 293
Postage $ 48 $ 39 $ 1 $ 12 $ 10 $ 38 $ 62 $ 16 $ 184 $ 149 $ $ $ 559
Insurance $ 6,818 $ $ - $ $ - $ $ $ - $ $ - $ $ $ 6,818
Printing & Binding $ 39 §$ 48 $ 56 $ 26 $ 62 $ 92 $ 32§ 39 $ 84 $ 95 $ $ $ 572
Legal Advertising $ 44 $ 145 $ - $ 46 $ - $ 45 $ 46 $ 9 $ 187 $ $ $ $ 604
Other Current Charges $ $ 12 $ 1 $ $ - $ $ $ 8 $ 1 $ $ $ $ 42
Office Supplies $ 12 $ 1 $ 7 $ 82 § 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 13 0 $ $ $ 104
Dues, Licenses & Subscriptions $ 175 $ $ - $ $ - $ $ $ - $ $ $ $ $ 175
Total General & Administrative: $ 24,086 $ 12,281 $ 8,277 $ 6,293 $ 8,279 $ 9,265 $ 7,862 $ 8,262 $ 6,697 $ 6,374 $ $ $ 97,677
Field 0 .
Security $ 3,405 § 3386 $ 3582 § 3332 § 3153 § 3638 § 3,153 § 3512 § 3235 § 3,000 $ $ $ 33,395
Electric $ 113§ - $ 116 $ 117§ 116 $ 86 $ 115§ 113§ 161 § 115 $ $ $ 1,054
Water & Sewer/Irrigation $ 1916 $ 2729 $ 1,755 §$ 1,487 $ 1,708 $ 1512 $ 902 $ 2,465 $ 3573 § 5626 $ $ $ 23,674
Repairs & Maintenance $ 1,712 $ 145 $ 9 $ - $ - $ - $ 100 $ 45 $ - $ - $ $ $ 2,095
Landscape - Contract $ 11,198 §$ 11,198 §$ 11,198 §$ 11,198 $ 11,198 $ 11,198 §$ 11,198 $ 11,198 $ 11,198 §$ 11,198 $ $ $ 111,979
Landscape - Contingency $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 1,770 $ - $ 1,135 $ - $ 525 §$ - $ $ $ 3,430
Lake Maintenance $ 995 $ - $ - $ 995 § 995 $ 995 $ 995 § 995 $ 995 $ 995 $ $ $ 7,960
Irrigation Repairs $ 740 $ 1,150 $ - $ 1541 $ - $ $ $ - $ $ $ $ $ 3,431
Doggie Pot Stations $ 155§ 155 §$ 72 $ - $ 148 $ 42 $ $ 247 $ $ $ $ $ 820
Total Field Operations: $ 20,233 $ 18,763 $ 16,818 § 18,670 $ 19,089 $ 17,471 §$ 17,598 $ 18,575 $ 19,687 $ 20,935 $ $ $ 187,839




Armstrong
Community Development District

Month to Month

Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sept Total
Amenity Center
Property/Amenity Manager $ 6,250 $ 6,250 $ 6,250 $ 6,250 $ 6,250 $ 6,250 $ 6250 $ 6,250 $ 6,250 $ 6250 $ - $ - $ 62,500
Preventative Maintenance $ - $ 1,228 $ 3,180 $ 1,053 $ 173 $ 1,128 §$ 1,154 $ 13 $ 410 $ - $ - $ - $ 8,340
Facility Attendant $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
Propoerty Insurance $ 28929 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 28,929
Phone/Internet/Cable $ 204 $ 204§ 204 $ 204 $ 204 $ 204 $ 203 $ 203 $ - $ 490 $ - $ - $ 2,117
Electric $ 1,105 $ - $ 1,030 $ 1,231 $ 1338 $§ 1,188 $ 1,168 $ 933 $ 869 $ 888 § - $ - $ 9,750
Water/Irrigation $ 409 $ 1,564 $ 649 $ 855 $ 936 $ 789 $ 242 $ 640 $ 579 $ 757 $ - $ - $ 7,419
Gas $ 80 $ 80 $ 136 $ - $ 126 $ 98 $ 93 $ 122 $ 97 $ 83 § - $ - $ 915
Reuse Service $ 354 $ 354 § 354 $ 443§ 443§ 443§ 443§ 443§ 443§ 443§ - $ - $ 4,165
Access Cards $ - $ - $ 1,767 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 1,767
Janitorial Services $ 1,085 $ 1,085 $ 1,085 $ 1,085 $ 1,085 $ 1,085 $ 1,085 $ 1,085 $ 1,085 $ 1,085 $ - $ - $ 10,847
Janitorial Supplies $ - $ 117 $ 204 $ - $ 180 $ 197 $ 388 $ 209 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 1,296
Pool Maintenance $ 1,650 $ 1,650 $ 1,650 $ 1,650 $ 1,650 $ 1,650 $ 1,650 $ 1,650 $ 1,650 $ 1,650 $ - $ - $ 16,500
Pool Permit $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 300 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 300
Repairs & Maintenance $ - $ 400 $ 1,500 $ - $ 1,155 $ - $ 1,816 $ 2,146 $ 2,595 $ 93 $ - $ - $ 9,705
Fitness Center Repairs/Supplies $ 350 $ 968 $ - $ - $ 350 $ 263 $ 15 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 2,046
Office Supplies $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 83 § 55 § - $ - $ 29 § - $ - $ - $ 168
ASCAP/BMI License Fees $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
Pest Control $ 45 $ 45 $ 45 $ 45 $ 45 $ 46 $ 46 $ 46 $ 46 $ - $ - $ - $ 409
Contingency $ - $ 151 $ - $ - $ 403§ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 554
Total Amenities $ 40,461 $ 14,096 $ 18,054 $ 12,815 $ 14,420 $ 13,395 $ 14,654 $ 14,040 $ 14,054 $ 11,738 $ e $ o $ 167,727
Reserves
Capital Reserve Transfer $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 53288 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 53,288
Total Reserves $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 53,288 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 53,288
Total Expenditures $ 84,780 $ 45,139 $ 43,149 §$ 37,779 $ 95,075 $ 40,131 $ 40,114 $ 40,878 $ 40,437 $ 39,048 $ - $ - $ 506,530

Excess Revenues (Expenditures) (82,764) (37371) $ (35,624) $ 163,303
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Armstrong

Long Term Debt Report

SERIES 2017A, SPECIAL ASSESSMENT BONDS

OPTIONAL REDEMPTION DATE: 11/1/2027

INTEREST RATES: 3.625%, 4.500%, 5.000%, 5.125%

MATURITY DATE: 11/1/2048

RESERVE FUND DEFINITION MAXIMUM ANNUAL DEBT SERVICE

RESERVE FUND REQUIREMENT $265,819

RESERVE FUND BALANCE $265,819

BONDS OUTSTANDING - 09/30/17 $4,035,000

LESS: NOVEMBER 1, 2019 ($65,000)

LESS: NOVEMBER 1, 2020 ($70,000)

LESS: NOVEMBER 1, 2021 ($70,000)

LESS: NOVEMBER 1, 2022 ($75,000)

LESS: NOVEMBER 1, 2023 ($75,000)

CURRENT BONDS OUTSTANDING $3,680,000
SERIES 2019A, SPECIAL ASSESSMENT BONDS

OPTIONAL REDEMPTION DATE: 11/1/2029

INTEREST RATES: 3.125%, 3.550%, 4.000%, 4.100%

MATURITY DATE: 11/1/2050

RESERVE FUND DEFINITION MAXIMUM ANNUAL DEBT SERVICE

RESERVE FUND REQUIREMENT $205,500

RESERVE FUND BALANCE $205,400

BONDS OUTSTANDING - 10/31/19 $7,500,000

LESS: FEBRUARY 1,2021 ($140,000)

LESS: MAY 1, 2021 (SPECIAL CALL) ($10,000)

LESS: AUGUST 1, 2021 (SPECIAL CALL) ($90,000)

LESS: NOVEMBER 1,2021 (SPECIAL CALL) ($130,000)

LESS: NOVEMBER 1, 2021 ($140,000)

LESS: FEBRUARY 1, 2022 (SPECIAL CALL) ($10,000)

LESS: MAY 1,2022 (SPECIAL CALL) ($5,000)

LESS: NOVEMBER 1, 2022 ($140,000)

LESS: NOVEMBER 1, 2023 ($145,000)

LESS: NOVEMBER 1, 2023 (SPECIAL CALL) ($5,000)

CURRENT BONDS OUTSTANDING

$6,685,000

1"




Distribution

ACH
ACH
ACH
ACH
ACH
ACH
ACH
ACH
ACH

Gross Amount

$1,284,609.59

Armstrong

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Special Assessment Receipts
Fiscal Year 2024

Gross Assessments

Net Assessments

ONROLL ASSESSMENTS

678,035.40
637,353.28

48.50%

0&M Portion

$1,241.05
$10,337.89
$21,279.40
$586,201.02
$3,668.41
$1,378.10
$5,486.22
$5,949.42
$2,951.52

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

437,080.83 $ 1,397,894.13
410,85598 $ 1,314,020.48

31.27% 100.00%
2019A Debt
Service Asmt
$800.02 $2,558.66
$6,664.10 $21,313.46
$13,717.30 $43,871.38
$377,881.78 $1,208,560.73
$2,364.76 $7,563.10
$888.36 $2,841.20
$3,536.57 $11,310.84
$3,835.17 $12,265.82
$1,902.63 $6,085.09
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00

TOTAL

Discount/Penalty Interest Net Receipts
$149.82 $0.00 $2,558.66
$906.19 $0.00 $21,313.45

$1,865.26 $0.00 $43,871.38
$51,384.35 $0.00 $1,208,560.73
$300.31 $0.00 $7,563.09
$89.67 $0.00 $2,841.20
$144.42 $0.00 $11,310.85
$0.00 $0.00 $12,265.82
$0.00 $0.00 $6,085.09
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$ 54,840.02  $ o $ 1,316,370.27

$ 638493.03

$ 41159069 $ 1,316,370.28

12

100.18%
(2,349.79)

Net Percent Collected
Balance Remaining to Collect




Armstrong
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LR f Capital Project Fund Activity T} b July 31, 2024

Opening Balance in Construction Account - Series 2017

Source of Funds: Interest Earned on Series 2017
Developer Contributions
Transfer from Debt Service
Prepaid CEC Fees

Use of Funds:
Disbursements:
Cost of Issuance
Roadway Improvements
Utilities
Stormwater Management System
Amenity Area & Neighborhood Parks
Contingency
Professional Fees

Adjusted Balance in Construction Account at July 31, 2024

2. Funds Available For C . July 31. 2024

Book Balance of Construction Fund at July 31, 2024 $9,882.90
Contracts in place at July 31,2024

3. Investments - US Bank

July 31,2024 Type Yield Due  Maturity

Construction Fund: Overnight
Due from Developer

AD]: Outstanding Requisitions
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$6,111,819.56

$10,406.20
$2,599,016.82
$16,117.54
$81,232.20

($409,225.50)
($1,748,823.37)
($2,181,215.35)
($1,370,377.54)
($2,462,455.82)

($68,494.30)

($568,117.54)

$9,882.90

Princinal
$9,882.90
$0.00

$0.00

$9,882.90




Armstrong Community Development District

Series 2017
B c A D F E E E E E E E
Stormwater Misc.
AMOUNT OF Water, Sewer and Management ~ Amenity Center & Basham & Eiland & Scherer  Professional
REQ. # DATE CONTRACTOR REQUISITION Col Fixed Assets Internal Roads Reuse Facilities Facilities Neighborhood Parks ~ Contingency ~ Hadden Eng Lucas Jr Davis Assoc Gemini Eng Constr Fees
COl US Bank $5,275.00 $5,275.00 ] ; :
COl GMS $27,500.00 $27,500.00
COl Holland & Knight $5,250.50 $5,250.50
COl Feldman Mahoney $15,000.00 $15,000.00
(of0] Akerman LP $45,000.00 $45,000.00
col Gray Robinson $40,000.00 $40,000.00
COl Hadden Eng $17,400.00 $17,400.00
COl Hopping Green $55,000.00 $55,000.00
col Imagemaster $1,250.00 $1,250.00
Underwriters Discount $138,500.00 $138,500.00
Org Issue Discount $59,050.00 $59,050.00 ; ; i
1 1/8/18 JR Davis Construction $278,449.66 $278,449.66 $187,245.50 $0.00 $91,204.16 $0.00 ; $0.00
2 1/8/18 Greyhawk Ventures $99,008.80 $99,008.80 : : ] $99,008.80
3 1/8/18 JR Davis Construction $97,731.74 $97,731.74 $55,188.22 ; $42,543.52 ]
4 2/22/18 Hadden Eng $18,315.06 $18,315.06 ; : $18,315.06 :
5 3/13/18 JR Davis Construction $345,751.13 $345,751.13 $32,734.1 $185,121.50 $127,895.46 ] ; $0.00
6 312718 JR Davis Construction $695,421.48 $695,421.48 $15,184. $398,471.37 $269,108.78 $1,876.67 ; $10,779.72 i
7 4/12/18 Basham & Lucas $48,900.00 $48,900.00 ; i $48,900.00
8 5/4/18 Hadden Eng $29,125.85 $29,125.85 H H $29,125.85 : ;
9 5/4/18 JR Davis Construction $599,395.74 $599,395.74 $33,697.71 ; $382,705.89 : $162,992.14 i ; $0.00
10 5/14/18 JR Davis Construction $707,585.42 $707,585.42 $51,383.46 : $353,489.30 $264,743.41 $5,630.00 ; $32,339.25 $0.00
11 5/14/18 Clay Electric $273,690.00 $273,690.00 $273,690.00 : ] :
12 6/12/18  1JR Davis Construction $530,798.76 $530,798.76 $164,551.42 $291,904.25 $31,085.74 i $43257.35;
13 5/25/18 Basham & Lucas $9,440.00 $9,440.00 ; ; $9,440.00 ; i
14 6/13/18 Hadden Eng $600.00 $600.00 $600.00 : ] :
15 7/17/18  Basham & Lucas $3,630.00 $3,630.00 ; ; ] $3,630.00
16 7/13/18 JR Davis Construction $354,226.41 $354,226.41 $147,736.14 $192,396.38 ! $13,661.88 ] $432.00
17 711318 Hadden Eng $750.00 $750.00 ; ; $750.00 : :
18 713118 Hadden Eng $5,763.81 $5,763.81 $5,763.81 : i
19 7/24/18 Basham & Lucas $106,556.74 $106,556.74 : $106,556.74
20 8/21/18 Vallencourt Construction : $24,363.73 $24,363.73 $24,363.73 :
21 8/21/18 :Vallencourt Construction : $45,853.39 $45,853.39 $45,853.39 ]
22 8/21/18 Hadden Eng i $3,543.02 $3,543.02 : ; $3,543.02
23 8/21/18 JR Davis Construction $220,610.05 $220,610.05 $176,204.27 $28,420.17 : $15,985.61 ; :
24 8/21/18 Eiland & Assoc $2,240.00 $2,240.00 ; ; i $2,240.00 :
25 9/20/18 Gemini Engineering $3,000.00 $3,000.00 i $3,000.00 :
26 9/20/18 Eiland & Assoc $980.00 $980.00 ; $980.00 :
27 9/20/18 Basham & Lucas $2,699.84 $2,699.84 : : { $2,699.84 :
28 9/20/18 JR Davis Construction $181,074.53 $181,074.53 $91,401.65 : $49,589.08 : $9,651.67 $30,432.13 | i
29 9/20/18 Eiland & Assoc $280.00 $280.00 ; ; ] ; $280.00
30 9/21/18 Hadden Eng ! $600.00 $600.00 | $600.00
31 9/26/18 _:Vallencourt Construction : $8,107.68 $8,107.68 $8,107.68 : :
32 9/26/18 Hadden Eng | $7,569.01 $7,569.01 ] $7,569.01 :
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Armstrong Community Development District

Series 2017
33 10/25/18 Basham & Lucas $2,200.00 $2,200.00 i i $2,200.00 :
4 11/20/118  ;JR Davis Construction $139,836.51 $139,836.51 $138,702.97 $1,133.54 :
35 11/20/18 Basham & Lucas $4,400.00 $4,400.00 : { $4,400.00 {
36 12/3/18 Scherer Construction $45,234.00 $45,234.00 $16,200.00 | : $29,034.00
37 12/111/18 Gemini Engineering $9,000.00 $9,000.00 H H $9,000.00 : H
38 1/16/19 Eiland & Assoc $1,285.00 $1,285.00 ] i $1,285.00 :
39 1/16/19 Basham & Lucas $3,932.70 $3,932.70 : $3,932.70 :
40 1/16/19 JR Davis Construction $187,117.98 $187,117.98 $187,117.98 ! H | :
4 1/16/19 JR Davis Construction $482,000.11 $482,000.11 $141,541.07 $228,900.29 $107,013.13 $4,545.62
42 1/16/19 JR Davis Construction $30,272.81 $30,272.78 $30,272.81 : : i
43 1/16/19 Scherer Construction $102,156.56 $102,156.56 : $102,156.56 :
44 5/13/19 Hadden Engineering $8,289.00 $8,289.00 ] $8,289.00 :
45 2/28/19 Jr Davis Construction $18,254.18 $18,254.18 $18,254.18 | :
46 2/28/19 Scherer Construction $316,090.57 $316,090.57 $316,090.57 :
47 2/28/19  iGemini Engineering $500.00 $500.00 : : $500.00
48 2/28/19 Vallencourt Construction : $5,843.00 $5,843.00 $5,843.00 : H H
49 321119 Basham & Lucas $4,798.10 $4,798.10 : $4,798.10 :
50 321119 JR Davis Construction $90,449.36 $90,449.36 $3,727.55 $84,201.81 : $2,520.00 :
51 3121119 Hadden Engineering $1,450.00 $1,450.00 : i $1,450.00 : :
52 321119 Scherer Construction $225,485.41 $225,485.41 $225,485.41 :
53 321119 BuiltRite Inspections $445.00 $445.00 { $445.00
54 3121119 Gaynelle James $1,011.75 $1,011.75 $1,011.75 :
55 321119 Basham & Lucas $1,432.70 $1,432.70 $1,432.70
56 4123119 Basham & Lucas $4,965.40 $4,965.40 $4,965.40
57 4123119 JR Davis Construction $66,879.94 $66,879.94 $66,879.94 i :
58 4123119 Scherer Construction $318,369.47 $318,369.47 $318,369.47 | :
59 4123119 Hadden Engineering $900.00 $900.00 ] $900.00 :
60 5/13/119 Micamy Design $69,572.42 $69,572.42 $69,572.42 | : :
61 5/13/19 Basham & Lucas $4,369.60 $4,369.60 : | $4,369.60
62 5/13/19 Jr Davis $9,230.52 $9,230.52 $9,230.52 :
63 5/13/119 Sofitco $24,363.58 $24,363.58 : i $24,363.58 i
64 5/13/19 Scherer Construction $534,873.84 $534,873.84 $491,724.78 $43,149.06
65 5/13/19 Eiland & Assoc $325.00 $325.00 { : $325.00 {
66 6/20/19 Basham & Lucas $3,939.20 $3,939.20 $3,939.20 :
67 6/20/19 JR Davis $62,276.73 $62,276.73 $62,276.73 | : |
68 6/20/19 Scherer Construction $307,816.51 $307,816.51 $269,743.81 | ] $38,072.70 |
69 8/21/119 Basham & Lucas $3,239.20 $3,239.20 i : $3,239.20 : i
70 7/24/19 Hadden Engineering $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 : H
n 7/24/19 Hadden Engineering $450.00 $450.00 ] $450.00
72 7124119 Jr Davis $49,761.92 $49,761.92 $49,761.92 | :
73 7/24/19 Scherer Construction $327,079.18 $327,079.18 $327,079.18
74 7/24/19 Jr Davis $5,297.72 $5,297.72 $5,207.72 ¢ :
75 8/21/119 Hadden Engineering $825.00 $825.00 i $825.00 : :
76 8/21/19 Basham & Lucas $1,604.40 $1,604.40 | : $1,604.40
7 8/21/19 Scherer Construction $148,692.52 $148,692.52 $148,692.52 | :
78 10/2/19 JR Davis Construction $25,344.44 $25,344.44 $25,344.44 |
79 10/2/19 Micamy Design $23,190.73 $23,190.73 $23,190.73 |
80 10/17/19 Eiland & Assoc $1,800.00 $1,800.00 { $1,800.00
81 10/27/23 England-Thims & Miller $3,750.00 $3,750.00 $3,750.00
82 10/27/23 England-Thims & Miller $2,250.00 $2,250.00 $2,250.00
83 10/27/23 England-Thims & Miller $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00
85 - VOIDED 2/28/24 Greyhawk Ventures $0.00
86 221121 Star Cleaning USA, Inc. : $3,370.00 $3,370.00 H
87 5/23/24 Court Surfaces $1,750.00 $1,750.00
88 5/23/24 Court Surfaces $1,400.00 $1,400.00 :
89 5/23/24 Court Surfaces $1,750.00 $1,750.00
Grand Total $8,808,709.41 | $40020550|  $8,394,583.88 | $1,748,823.37 |  $2,181,21535 | $1,370,377.54 |  So.460455.82] 96849430 $79.180.75] $202.477.88]]  $49,839.35 || $5,110.00] $12,500.00 | $110,255.76 || $108,753.80
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SUMMARY:
BOND PROCEEDS $6,111,819.56
DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTIONS $2,599,016.82
JINT REC'D TO DATE $10,406.19
TRANS FROM DEBT SERVICE $16,117.54
PREPAID CEC FEES $81,232.20
LESS: REQ. PAID ($8,808,709.41)
BALANCE $9,882.90
[RECONCILIATION
TRUST STATEMENT $9,882.90
0/S REQ. $0.00
ADJ BALANCE $9,882.90
DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTIONS RE $0.00
VARIANCE ($0.00)
Developer Contributions:
228/19  $186,863.26 $73,848.09
3/2019  $258,769.58 $135,875.16
42319 $224,376.94 $166,737.87
513119 $337,241.90 $244,209.64
6/19/19  $216,938.82 $157,093.62
7124119 $386,918.02
8/15/19  $210,143.92
91719 $7,561.10
6/24/21 (§7,561.10)
$2,509,016.82  $1,821,252.44 $777,764.38

>repaid CEC Fees:
$16,826.67
$23,789.43
$40,616.10
$81,232.20

Armstrong Community Development District

Series 2017
I INTRECD A COl | [ NTRECD A | B COl | Transferin | INTRECD A ] B COl [ TransferIn |
Oct-17 $54.56 $2.28 0ct-20 $0.07 $0.00 $1.16 0Oct-23 $79.77 $2.20 $1,238.74
Nov-17 $563.76 $9.57 Nov-20 $0.07 $0.00 $1.20 Nov-23 $83.03 $2.62 $1,280.22
Dec-17 $545.58 $0.01 Dec-20 $0.07 $0.00 $1.16 Dec-23 $58.10 $2.86 $1,220.87
Jan-18 $563.94 $0.01 Jan-21 $0.07 $0.00 $1.20 Jan-24 $64.84 $3.24 $1,263.97
Feb-18 $528.11 $0.01 Feb-21 $0.07 $0.00 $1.20 Feb-24 $132.62 $6.94 $1,252.69
Mar-18 $466.85 $0.01 Mar-21 $0.07 $0.00 $1.08 Mar-24 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Apr-18 $468.11 $0.01 Apr-21 $0.07 $0.00 $1.20 Apr-24 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
May-18 $492.70 $0.00 May-21 $0.07 $0.00 $1.16 May-24 $25.68 $4.43 $0.00
Jun-18 $370.12 Jun-21 $0.07 $0.00 $1.20 Jun-24 $56.18 $0.00 $0.00
Juk18 $260.98 Jul21 $0.06 $0.00 $1.16 Jul-24 $42.33 $0.00 $0.00
Aug-18 $256.31 Aug-21 $0.04 $0.00 $1.20 Aug-24 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Sep-18 $209.82 Sep-21 $0.04 $0.00 $1.20 Sep-24 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
| $4,780.84 $11.90 |  Transferin | $0.77 [ $0.00 [ $14.12 $54255 |  $22.29 | $6,265.49 |
Oct-18 $175.10 Oct-21 $0.04 $0.00 $1.16
Nov-18 $153.12 Nov-21 $0.04 $0.00 $1.20
Dec-18 $138.72 $106.38 Dec-21 $0.04 $0.00 $1.16
Jan-19 $123.60 $100.93 Jan-22 $0.04 $0.00 $1.20
Feb-19 $60.39 $100.93 Feb-22 $0.04 $0.00 $1.20
Mar-19 $2.38 $99.29 Mar-22 $0.04 $0.00 $1.08
Apr-19 $6.39 $100.93 Apr22 $0.04 $0.00 $1.20
May-19 $14.20 $106.38 May-22 $0.04 $0.00 $1.16
Jun-19 $14.41 $99.03 Jun-22 $0.04 $0.00 $1.20
Juk19 $1.87 $95.83 Jul-2 $0.04 $0.00 $1.16
Aug-19 $0.27 $82.52 Aug22 $0.04 $0.00 $1.20
Sep-19 $8.96 $53.76 Sep-22 $6.44 $0.01 $185.81
I $699.41 | $972.98 | $6.88 [ $0.01 [ $198.73
Oct-19 $9.28 $46.83 Oct-22 $12.26 $0.03 $347.31
Nov-19 $2.48 $40.31 Nov-22 $15.52 $0.07 $426.04
Dec-19 $2.11 $32.77 Dec-22 $17.14 $0.11 $451.51
Jan-20 $2.19 $33.86 Jan-23 $20.81 $0.18 $526.37
Feb-20 $2.19 $33.77 Feb-23 $23.09 $0.25 $550.94
Mar-20 $1.81 $27.9% Mar-23 $21.99 $0.28 $507.84
Apr-20 $0.82 $12.60 Apr23 $30.91 $0.45 $685.36
May-20 $0.14 $2.18 May-23 $40.47 $0.68 $855.15
Jun-20 $0.15 $2.25 Jun-23 $44.68 $0.86 $885.26
Juk-20 $0.09 $1.31 Jul23 $47.15 $1.01 $879.86
Aug-20 $0.08 $1.23 Aug23 $57.687 $1.35 $1,025.34
Sep-20 $0.07 $1.13 Sep-23 $77.22 $1.97 $1,280.04
| $21.41 [ $236.20 | $409.11 [ §1.24 [ $8430.02
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Armstrong

Community Development District
Series 2019 Special A R Bond

LR f Capital Project Fund Activity T1 hD ber 31. 2023

Opening Balance in Construction Account - Series 2019

Source of Funds: Interest Earned on Series 2019
Developer Contributions/Add'l Revenue
Transfer from Debt Service

Use of Funds:

Transfer Out

Disbursements:
Cost of Issuance
Roadway Improvements
Water, Sewer, Reuse & Electric
Stormwater Management System
Amenity Area
Neighborhood Parks
Contingency
Professional Fees

Adjusted Balance in Construction Account at December 31, 2023

2. Funds Available For C . D ber 31, 2023
Book Balance of Construction Fund at December 31,2023 ($0.00)

Contracts in place at December 31,2023

3. Investments - US Bank
December 31,2023 [vpe Yield Maturity
Construction Fund: Overnight

Due fom Developer
AD]J: Outstanding Requisitions
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$6,768,742.71

$4,597.80
$3,629,302.23
$220,442.87

($2,747.04)
($397,308.14)
($2,570,945.09)
($1,879,033.13)
($2,030,236.05)
($2,671,439.84)
($589,575.62)
$0.00

($481,800.70)

($0.00)

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00




Armstrong Community Development District

Series 2019

Stormwater Misc.
AMOUNT OF Water, Sewer, Reuse ~ Management Neighborhood Professional
REQ. DATE CONTRACTOR REQUISITION col Fixed Assets || Roadway System and Electric Systems Amenity Center Parks Contingency Fees
COl i iUS Bank $5,675.00 $5,675.00 { ¢
COl : iGMS $31,000.00 $31,000.00 i
COl i iHolland & Knight $5,250.00 $5,250.00 i
Col i Feldman Mahoney $10,000.00 $10,000.00 i
COl : :Akerman LP $40,000.00 $40,000.00 i
COl i Gray Robinson $40,000.00 $40,000.00 i
Col iHopping Green $42,500.00 $42,500.00 i
COl : :ImageMaster $1,500.00 $1,500.00 i
COl iEngland Thims & Miller $5,458.84 $5,458.84 i
i i Underwriters Discount $150,000.00 $150,000.00 i
:Org Issue Discount $65,924.30 $65,924.30 i i : i i
1 10/23/19 i Greyhawk Ventures $2,518,111.64 $2,518,111.64 $0.00 § $0.00 § $0.00 $2,518,111.64 ; $0.00 $0.00 | $0.00 :
2 11/7/19  iBesch and Smith $147,890.70 $147,890.70 $89,390.70 { H i $58,500.00 :
3 11/7/19 _iBesch and Smith $387,219.60 $387,219.60 $252,219.60 | $135,000.00 i i
4 11/15/19 :CCUA $65,630.75 $65,630.75 $65,630.75 | i i
5 11/15/19 :Eisman & Russo $2,934.80 $2,934.80 { ¢ $2,934.80 !
6 11/20/19 _:Besch and Smith $363,774.60 $363,774.60 $309,774.60 | $54,000.00 i i
7 12/4/19 i Greyhawk Ventures $192,478.43 $192,478.43 i | $192,47843
8 1/14/20  iEngland Thims & Miller $3,000.00 $3,000.00 ¢ $3,000.00 !
9 1/14/20 :England Thims & Miller $7,521.25 $7,521.25 i $7,621.25
10§ 114120 iHopping Green $111.65 $111.65 L $111651
11 12/16/19  :Hadden Engineering $3,150.00 $3,150.00 i ¢ $3,150.00 !
12 1/14/20 iBesch and Smith $600,869.78 $600,869.78 $67,500.00 $533,369.78 i i
13 1/14/20 iEisman & Russo $5,285.64 $5,285.64 i i : $5,285.64
14 1/23/20  iBesch and Smith $544,336.20 $544,336.20 $310,500.00 | $86,400.00 $147,436.20 ¢
15 2/20/20 :England Thims & Miller $7,710.68 $7,710.68 i : i $7,710.68
16 2/20/20  :Eisman & Russo $1,430.72 $1,430.72 : $1,430.72
17 2/20/20  :Eisman & Russo $7,153.58 $7,153.58 ¢ $7,153.58
18 2/20/20 _:England Thims & Miller $9,965.73 $9,965.73 i 89,965.73
19 2/20/120  iHopping Green $1,420.00 $1,420.00 { { : $1,420.00
20 2/20/20 ~ iBesch and Smith $668,766.60 $668,766.60 $82,866.60 | $234,000.00 | $351,900.00 ¢
21 3/20/20 :Eisman & Russo $4,255.46 $4,255.46 ! ! i $4,255.46
22 4/17/20 iBesch and Smith $498,794.03 $498,794.03 $115,320.39 | $265,500.00 | $117,973.64 i
23 3/20/20  England Thims & Miller $8,151.95 $8,151.95 { i ¢ $8,151.95
24 3/20/20 _:England Thims & Miller $450.00 $450.00 i $450.00
25 3/20/20  :Eisman & Russo $5,576.12 $5,576.12 i : $5,576.12
26 6/24/20 i Clay Electric $143,385.44 $143,386.44 $143,385.44 | ¢
27 5/20/20 :England Thims & Miller $13,460.28 $13,460.28 i i $13,460.28
28 520120 :England Thims & Miller $1,582.04 $1,582.04 : $1,582.04
29 5/20/20 ~ England Thims & Miller $3,750.00 $3,750.00 ¢ $3,750.00
30 5/20/20 :England Thims & Miller $2,650.00 $2,650.00 i i $2,650.00
31 5/20/20 iBesch and Smith $184,270.26 $184,270.26 $184,270.26 i i
32 i 5020020 :iEisman & Russo $8,584.20 $8,584.29 i 58584.29
33 5/20/20 :CCUA $4,237.64 $4,237.64 $4,237.64 i i
34 520120 i{CCUA $6,896.92 $6,896.92 $6,8%.92 i
35 6/24/20  iBesch and Smith $265,109.40 $265,109.40 $265,109.40 ¢ {
36 6/16/20 :Eisman & Russo $7,483.74 $7,483.74 P §7483.74:
37 6/16/20 :England Thims & Miller $225.00 $225.00 : $225.00 :
38 6/16/20 {England Thims & Miller $3,250.00 $3,250.00 ¢ $3,250.00 !
39 7/28/20 :Eisman & Russo $5,576.12 $5,576.12 ! i $5576.12
40 7/28/20  iBesch and Smith $199,339.24 $199,339.24 $199,339.24 | i i
4 7/28/20 i Scherer Construction $109,415.79 $109,415.79 { $109,415.79 ¢ {
42 7/28/20 :Eisman & Russo $5,869.60 $5,869.60 i $5869.60 :
43 7/28/20  :England Thims & Miller $7,272.39 $7,272.39 : $7,272.39
44 7/28/20  iEngland Thims & Miller $3,150.00 $3,150.00 { ¢ $3,150.00 !
45 8/25/20 :Besch and Smith $354,774.60 $354,774.60 $354,774.60 | i i
46 8/25/20  iEngland Thims & Miller $5,750.00 $5,750.00 i : $5,750.00 !
47 8/25/20  {England Thims & Miller $1,965.00 $1,965.00 ¢ $1,965.00 !
48 9/23/20 :England Thims & Miller $6,889.75 $6,889.75 i i i $6,889.75 :
49 9/23/20 iBesch and Smith $178,900.83 $178,900.83 $9,000.00 | $19,000.00 $150,900.83 i i
50 10/15/20 :Eisman & Russo $5,576.12 $5,576.12 { { ¢ $5,576.12
51 10/15/20 :England Thims & Miller $524.00 $524.00 i $524.00 :
52 10/15/20 :England Thims & Miller $532.00 $532.00 i : $532.00 :
53 10/15/20 :Besch and Smith $98,610.30 $98,610.30 $27,000.00 § $68,910.30 ¢ $2,700.00 !
54 10/15/20 _:Eisman & Russo $4,989.16 $4,989.16 i i $4989.16
55 12/3/20  iClay Electric $72,940.00 $72,940.00 $72,940.00 | i i
56 12/3/20  iBesch and Smith $39,470.50 $39,470.50 $19,660.31 | $19,156.30 ¢ $654.89 :
57 12/3/20 iEisman & Russo $7,043.52 $7,043.52 i P $7,04352
58 12/3/20  iECS Florida, LLC $850.00 $850.00 : $850.00 :
59 12/3/20  iEisman & Russo $5,649.49 $5,649.49 ¢ $5,649.49 !
60 12/3/20 _:England Thims & Miller $3,626.20 $3,626.20 P $3626.20 ;
61 i 12320 iEngland Thims & Miller $2,196.34 $2,196.34 8219634 1
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Armstrong Community Development District

62 | 1/27/21 iBeschand Smith $192,841.01 apiad 2060.9.70 $84,613.31 1 §27,000.00 i
63 1/27/21 i The Tree Amigos Outdoor Services $62,283.00 $62,283.00 i i $62,283.00 : i
64 1/27/21 :ECS Florida, LLC $950.00 $950.00 | $950.00 :
65 1/27/21  :Eisman & Russo $7,630.48 $7,630.48 ' $7,630.48 :
86 1/27/21 :Eisman & Russo $6,750.04 $6,750.04 i $6,750.04
67 1/27/21 i The Tree Amigos Outdoor Services $97,267.00 $97,267.00 $97,267.00 :
68 1/27/21  :England Thims & Miller $2,119.72 $2,119.72 { i : $2,119.72
69 1/27/21  iBesch and Smith $279,255.93 $279,255.93 $114,300.00 : $65,549.89 | $99,406.04 i i
70 1/27/21 :ECS Florida, LLC $1,000.00 $1,000.00 { 1 $1,000.00 :
I 3/1/21  :Besch and Smith $558,487.01 $558,487.01 $306,272.19 | $144,018.28 | $108,196.54 ' :
72 3/2/21  :Amstrong CDD $202.40 $202.40 i i | $202.40 :
73 3/2/21  iEngland Thims & Miller $202.40 $202.40 $202.40 :
74 4/1/21  :England Thims & Miller $4,906.50 $4,906.50 ' $4,906.50 :
75 4/1/21  :England Thims & Miller $800.00 $800.00 | $800.00 :
76 4/1/21  :Eisman & Russo $5,796.23 $5,796.23 { 1 $5,796.23 :
i 4/1/21  :Besch and Smith $260,102.21 $260,102.21 $185,440.93 | $36,861.28 : $37,800.00 ' :
78 4/1/21  :England Thims & Miller $1,933.61 $1,933.61 i i i $1,933.61 :
79 4/27/21  :Eisman & Russo $3,375.02 $3,375.02 { 1 $3,375.02 :
80 : 4/21/21 :Beschand Smith $109,490.42 $109,490.42 $39,806.71 : $54,766.90 : $14,916.81 ' :
80A : 5/28/21 :iEngland Thims & Miller $4,726.50 $4,726.50 i i | $4,726.50 :
81 ! 5/28/21 :Armstrong CDD $6,000.08 $6,000.08 $6,000.08 ! :
82 5/28/21  :England Thims & Miller $414.93 $414.93 i ' $414.93 ¢
83 5/28/21 :England Thims & Miller $75.27 $75.27 i $75.27 :
84 5/28/21 :England Thims & Miller $1,284.75 $1,284.75 $1,284.75
85 5/28/21  :Eisman & Russo $953.81 $953.81 i ' $953.81 i
6/15/21 i Reimbursement - Req.81 ($1,126.24) ($1,126.24) (81,126.24): i :
87 6/18/21  :Besch and Smith $6,272.81 $6,272.81 | $6,272.81
88 6/18/21  :Armstrong CDD $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 ! : '
89 6/18/21 i Amstrong CDD $5,892.00 $5,892.00 i $5,892.00 : | ;
90 6/18/21 :England Thims & Miller $5,791.00 $5,791.00 | | : $5,791.00 :
91 7/30/21  :Besch and Smith $319,589.71 $319,580.71 $120,804.91 | $93,959.37 : $104,825.43 ' :
92 7/31/21 :England Thims & Miller $155.25 $155.25 i i | $155.25 :
93 7/30/21  :Eisman & Russo $143.74 $143.74 $143.74 :
94 7/30/21 i The Tree Amigos Outdoor Services $125,336.00 $125,336.00 $125,336.00 ' :
9% 7/30/21 :The Tree Amigos Outdoor Services $7,800.00 $7,800.00 $7,800.00 J
96 9/10/21 :VOID $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 :
97 9/10/21  : Security Engineering and Design $1,473.00 $1,473.00 ' $1,473.00 ¢
98 : 1/13/22 :The Tree Amigos Outdoor Services $17,240.00 $17,240.00 i $17,240.00 : i
99 ! 32522 :Onsight Industries $10,569.45 $10,569.45 $10,569.45 |
100 : 3/25/22 :Onsight Industries $1,070.00 $1,070.00 $1,070.00 ¢ ' :
101 :  2/14/23 :Eisman & Russo $220.11 $220.11 i i $220.11 :
102 : 4/20/23 iThe Tree Amigos Outdoor Services $19,333.00 $19,333.00 | $19,333.00 :
103 : 6/21/23 :Jax Utilities Management $56,660.00 $56,660.00 i $56,660.00 : '
104 : 10/30/23 :Greyhawk Ventures $213,476.41 $213,476.41 $213,476.41 | i |
Grand Total $10,620,338.57 $397,308.14 ][ $10,223,031.43 | $2,570,945.09 $1,879,033.13 | $2,030,236.05 $2,671,439.84 || $589,575.62 $0.00 | $481,800.70
SUMMARY: [ INTRECD A [ COI [ INTRECD A | co |
BOND PROCEEDS $6,768,742.71 Oct-19 $0.00 $0.00 Oct-22 $54.98 $0.00
DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTIONS $3,629,302.23 Nov-19 $194.83 $1.42 Nov-22 $67.52 $0.00
|INT REC'D TO DATE $4,597.80 Dec-19 $401.21 $0.44 Dec-22 $71.67 $0.00
TRANSFER FROM DEBT SERVICE $220,442.87 Jan-20 $345.21 $0.16 Jan-23 $83.69 $0.00
LESS: TRANSFER OUT ($2,747.04) Feb-20 $276.32 $0.00 Feb-23 $89.18 $0.00
LESS: REQ. PAID $10,620,338.57) Mar-20 $137.19 $0.00 Mar-23 $80.84 $0.00
BALANCE $0.00 Apr-20 $39.48 $0.00 Apr-23 $109.06 $0.00
May-20 $4.78 $0.00 May-23 $131.04 $0.00
RECONCILIATION Jun-20 $1.95 $0.00 Jun-23 $101.75 $0.00
TRUST STATEMENT $0.00 Jul-20 $0.38 $0.00 Jul-23 $74.24 $0.00
0/S REQ. $0.00 Aug-20 $0.09 $0.00 Aug-23 $9.45 $0.00
ADJ BALANCE $0.00 Sep-20 $0.52 $0.00 Sep-23 $440.82 $0.00
VARIANCE $0.00 I $1,401.96 |  $2.02 | $1,314.24 | $0.00 |
Add'l Revenue/Developer Contributions: Oct-20 $0.12 $0.00 Oct-23 $929.54 $0.00
Nov-20 $0.43 $0.00 Nov-23 $907.02 $0.00
6/23/20 $328,037.36 Dec-20 $0.25 $0.00 Dec-23 $8.97 $0.00
7127120 $330,623.14 Jan21 $0.24 $0.00 | $1,84553 |  $0.00 |
7/29/20 $34,813.80 Prepaid CEC Fees from FY19 Feb-21 $0.34 $0.00
7129120 $65,154.00 Agmt# 19 - Media Mar-21 $0.00 $0.00
7/29120 $6,863.03 Trans from Acq 2019 A1 Apr-21 $0.00 $0.00
8/20/20 $255,658.30 May-21 $0.07 $0.00
9/21/20 $185,790.58 Jun-21 $0.07 $0.00
9/28/20 $157,645.00 Clay Electric Jul-21 $0.09 $0.00
10/22/20 $12,833.40 Aug-21 $0.32 $0.00
12/3/20 $71,528.16  Greyhawk Venture Sep-21 $0.32 $0.00
12114120 $53,900.28 I $2.25 [ $0.00
12/16/20 $41,066.88 Oct-21 $0.24 $0.00
1127121 $555,129.53 Nov-21 $0.22 $0.00
31121 $558,891.81 Dec-21 $0.21 $0.00
41121 $273,538.55 Jan-22 $0.27 $0.00
415121 $16,041.75 Feldman & Mahoney Chk#1744 Feb-22 $0.27 $0.00
4126/121 $112,865.44 Mar-22 $0.22 $0.00
5127121 $13,455.34 Greyhawk Venture Apr-22 $0.23 $0.00
6/18/21 $20,455.81 May-22 $0.18 $0.00
6/28/21 $57,750.30 Jun-22 $0.19 $0.00
7/30/21 $453,024.70 Jul-22 $0.18 $0.00
6/21/23 $24,235.07 Aug-22 $0.19 $0.00
Sep-22 $29.40 $0.00
| $31.80 [ s0.00







Community Development District

Armstrong

Summary of Invoices

July 01, 2024 - July 31, 2024

| Fund Date Check No.'s Amount
General Fund
7/1/24 1148-1152 $ 5,467.36
7/8/24 1153-1155 19,855.74
7/22/24 1156-1158 4,049.62
7/29/24 1159-1161 26,285.61
$  55,658.33

TOTAL

$ 55,658.33




YEAR- TO- DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAI D/ COVWPUTER CHECK REG STER

GENERAL FUND

BANK A ARMSTRONG GENERAL

AP300R
*** CHECK DATES 07/01/2024 - 07/31/ 2024 *** ARMSTRONG CDD -
CHECK VEND# ..... INVO CE. . ... ... EXPENSED TO.. .
DATE DATE INVOCE YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS

7/ 01/ 24 00007

7101/ 24 00048

" 7/01/ 24 00001

7/01/24 00061
7/01/ 24 00072

' 7/08/ 24 00016

6/ 20/ 24 2024-279 202406 310-51300-48000
NOT OF HEAR FY24/25 07/11

VENDOR NAME

OSTEEN I\/EDI A GRQJP

202406 310 51300 31300

6/28/24 6
REV. AVORT- SER2019A PREPAY

DI SCL&URE SER\/I CES LLC

6/ 24/ 24 138 202405 330 57200 47700

LOW PROFI LE DOG WAST!

6/ 24/ 24 138 202405 330- 57200 46000
CLN TRASH DEBRI S/ SPOTLGHT

6/ 24/ 24 138A 202404 330-57200-46400
MULTI FOLD TOWELS

C-lO\/ERNI\/ENTAL I\/ANAGEI\/ENT SER\/I CES

6/ 29/ 24 3411898 202405 310 51300 31500
MIG MULCH AMENI TY MGT AGR

KUTAK R(I:K LLP

7/ 01/ 24 1984103 202407 330 57200 46700
POOL CHEM & CLEAN JUL24

PG]_ TRGPERS

7/ 04/ 24 A0003073 202407 320 53800 43100
3518 ROYAL PINES DR | RRG

7/ 04/ 24 A0003093 202407 320- 53800 43100
3682 ROYAL PINES DR | RRG

7/ 04/ 24 A0003275 202407 330-57200-43100
3645 ROYAL PI NES DR POCL

7/ 04/ 24 A0003275 202407 330-57200- 43100
3645 ROYAL PI NES DR CLBHS

7/ 04/ 24 A0003275 202407 320-53800-43100
3645 ROYAL PI NES DR | RRG

7/ 04/ 24 A0003375 202407 320-53800-43100
875 TYNES BLVD | RRG JUL24

7/ 04/ 24 A0003375 202407 320-53800-43100
705 TYNES BLVD | RRG JUL24

7/ 04/ 24 A0003710 202407 320- 53800 43100
3976 HEATHERBROCK PL | RRG

7/ 04/ 24 A0003710 202407 320- 53800 43100
4121 HEATHERBROCK PL | RRG

7/ 04/ 24 A0003767 202407 320- 53800 43100
3846 SUNBERRY LN - JUL2

7/ 04/ 24 A0004021 202407 320- 53800 43100
4173 HEATHERBROCK PL-JUL

ARMS ARVSTRONG

TVI SCARRA

STATUS

RUN 8/01/24 PAGE 1
AMOUNT ....CHECK . ...
AMOUNT #
140. 70

100.

247.
1, 305.
49.

1,974
1, 650.

1,139,
1, 695.
417.
338.
652.
447.
541.
124,
217.
210.
89.

1, 602. 66 001150
1,974.00 001151

1,650. 00 001152
a9
80

90

72

01

06

01

63

29

81

42



AP300R YEAR- TO- DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAI DY COWPUTER CHECK REA STER  RUN 8/01/24 PACGE 2

*** CHECK DATES 07/01/2024 - 07/31/ 2024 *** ARMSTRONG CDD - GENERAL FUND
BANK A ARMSTRONG GENERAL
CHECK VEND# ..... INVO CE. . ... ... EXPENSED TO.. . VENDOR NAME STATUS AMOUNT ....CHECK . ...
DATE DATE INVOCE YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS AMOUNT #
7/ 04/ 24 A0004087 202407 320-53800-43100 * 383. 12
1980 AMBERLY DR - JUL24
7/ 04/ 24 A0004087 202407 320- 53800 43100 * 125.78
544 TYNES BLVD - JUL2
CLAY C(lJNTY UTI LI TY AUTH(]?I TY 6, 383. 04 001153
7/ 08/ 24 00082 5/ 16/ 24 32277 202405 330 57200 46000 * 840. 10
SVC CALL- RPLC WALK/ DR BLT
ALV\AYS I I\/PRVI NG LLC DBA FI TNESS PRO 840. 10 001154
7/ 08/ 24 00001 7/ 01/ 24 139 202407 310 51300 34000 * 4,173.75
MANAGEMENT FEES JUL24
7/ 01/ 24 139 202407 310-51300-49500 * 104. 17
WEBSI TE ADM N JUL24
7/ 01/ 24 139 202407 310-51300-35100 * 150. 00
| NFORVATI ON TECH JUL24
7/ 01/ 24 139 202407 310- 51300 31300 * 583. 33
DI SSEM NATI ON FEE JUL2
7/ 01/ 24 139 202407 310- 51300 51000 * .12
OFFI CE SUPPLI ES
7/ 01/ 24 139 202407 310-51300-42000 * 148. 92
POSTAGE
7/ 01/ 24 139 202407 310-51300- 42500 * 94. 50
COPI ES
7/01/ 24 139 202407 310-51300-41000 * 43.14
TELEPHONE
7/ 01/ 24 140 202407 320-53800-12200 * 6, 250. 00
PROPERTY MANAGER JUL24
7/ 01/ 24 140 202407 330-57200-46300 * 1, 084. 67
JANI TORI AL JUL24
GO\/ERNI\/ENTAL I\/ANAGEI\/ENT SER\/I CES 12, 632. 60 001155
7/ 22/ 24 00100 7/ 12/ 24 9054872J 202407 320 53800 43000 * 46. 00
3599 ROYAL PI NES DR-JUL24
7112/ 24 9082120J 202407 330-57200-43000 * 888. 00
3645 ROYAL PI NES DR AWNTY
7/ 12/ 24 9082351J 202407 320-53800-43000 * 35. 00
705 TYNES BLVD | RRG JUL24
7112/ 24 9143346J 202407 320-53800- 43000 * 34.42
3814 ROYAL PI NES DR-JUL24
CLAY ELECTRI C C(IPERATI VE I NC. 1, 003. 42 001156
7122/ 24 00070 6/ 25/ 24 56993676 202406 330 57200 46500 * 46. 00
MIHLY PEST CONTROL JUN2

ARROW EXTERM NATORS | NC DBA 46. 00 001157

ARMS ARVSTRONG TVI SCARRA



AP300R YEAR- TO- DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAI D/ COVWPUTER CHECK REG STER
*** CHECK DATES 07/01/2024 - 07/31/ 2024 *** ARMSTRONG CDD - GENERAL FUND
BANK A ARMSTRONG GENERAL
CHECK VEND# ..... INVO CE. . ... ... EXPENSED TO.. . VENDOR NAME
DATE INVOCE YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS

7122/ 24 00075

"7/ 29/ 24 00001

7129/ 24 00077

7129/ 24 00021

7/01/ 24 10166
7/ 01/ 24 10166

7/17/ 24 141
7/ 17/ 24 141
DECK
7/ 17/ 24 141A
HOVE
7/ 17/ 24 141A
7117/ 24 141A
7/ 17/ 24 141A
7/17/ 24 141B

6/ 28/ 24 210991
6/ 28/ 24 210991
6/ 28/ 24 210991
TY
6/ 28/ 24 210991
GREYI
6/ 28/ 24 210991
6/ 28/ 24 210991
7/ 28/ 24 211225
7/ 28/ 24 211225
7/ 28/ 24 211225
TY
7/ 28/ 24 211225

202407 330-57200- 34500
SECURI TY OFFI CER JUL24
202407 330-57200- 34500
4TH OF JULY SRVC JUL24

202406 330-57200- 46000
RW DEBRI S/ CLN TRASH/ RAI L
202406 320-53800- 46900
OVER PAI NT/ BRUSH FLAG
202405 330-57200- 51000
COR STRGE/ MOUSEPAD
202405 330-57200-46700
POOL PERM T
202405 320-53800-46900
ASKETBALL NET
202405 330-57200-46400
GYM W PE/ TP/ MULTI FOLD TW.
202407 330-57200- 46000
PVC/ JUNCT. BOX/ RELI EF END

GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVI CES
7/19/ 24 1917718 202407 320-53800- 46800
THE LAKE DOCTORS, | NC.

MIHLY WATER MGMT JUL24

202406 320-53800- 46200
LANDSCAPE MAI NT JUN24

202406 320-53800-46200
LANDSCAPE AMENI TY JUN24

202406 320-53800-46200
NES BLVD EXT JUN24

202406 320-53800-46200
HAWK PHASE 11 JUN24

202406 320-53800-46200
GREYHAWK LAKES JUN24

202406 320-53800-46200
BURNAM HDGE JUN24

202407 320-53800- 46200
LANDSCAPE MAI NT JUL24

202407 320-53800- 46200
LANDSCAPE AMENI TY JUL24

202407 320-53800- 46200
NES BLVD EXT JUL24

202407 320-53800- 46200
GREYHAWK PHASE |1 JUL24

ARMS ARVSTRONG

TVI SCARRA

SECURI TY DEVELOPMENT GROUP LLC

RUN 8/01/24

. 60
. 38
.49
.00
.43
.98
.91

.00

.75
.58
.97
.41
.20
.00
.75
.58
.97
.41

3, 000. 20 001158

2,894.79 001159

995. 00 001160



AP300R YEAR- TO- DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAI D/ COVWPUTER CHECK REG STER

*** CHECK DATES 07/01/2024 - 07/31/ 2024 *** ARMSTRONG CDD - GENERAL FUND
BANK A ARMSTRONG GENERAL
CHECK VEND# ..... INVO CE. . ... ... EXPENSED TO.. . VENDOR NAME STATUS
DATE DATE INVOCE YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS
7128/ 24 211225 202407 320-53800- 46200 *
GREYHAVWK LAKES JUL24
7128/ 24 211225 202407 320-53800- 46200 *

VI BURNAM HDGE JUL24
TREE AM GOS QUTDOOR SERVI CES | NC.

TOTAL FOR BANK A
TOTAL FOR REQ STER

ARVB ARMSTRONG TVI SCARRA

RUN 8/01/24

AMOUNT

1, 160. 20
87.00

55, 658. 33
55, 658. 33

22,395.82 001161



CT AV INVOICE

\
- Va

invoice Number: 2024-279100

w 2 J:- -(_.'.l l‘
{4 47 2 2
invoice Date: 6/20/2024
Due Date: 7/19/2024

A Division of Ostese Mudis Group

Clay Today
3513 US Hwy 17
Fleming Island, FL 32003
904-264-3200
BILLTO Advertiser
Accounts Payable Armstrong CDD C/O GMS, LLC
Armstrang CDD C/0G GMS, LLC
475 West Town Place Customer 1D
Suite 114 21021
S1. Augustine, FL 32082
+%
20 1] by
i-lnvoice Nat;;s %P‘OW#W — o T o Pub. Iss;:e ‘A ;ear ZAdTitle%Ad Size Color - : zﬁ:éh | Net
| %?13?1 gl | gggge of Public HEax;néAd?puojofFv 202412025 and Ne§?§afReguleji‘atxeeﬁfi.?xf11; I %a ;;fay %‘zhzx;n { uz?gﬁ - i ﬁﬁmn;ﬁ inch ;axgﬁz & grom0 ~$ 1407 0
IR WS ————— . - P . . $140.70]
Jota: I = o ) T | e L swT0
Please mail payments to: 4 “ - BE=
Osteen Media Group =CEl ViE
3513 US Hwy 17

Fleming Island Florida 32003
. JUN 25 2024

Affidavit attached to this invoice.

Please call the office at 904-264-3200 if you would like to pay by credit card.

Please pay from this invoice, Emall for inquiries or questions - legal@claytodayonline.com. Thank you for your business.



s

CLAY

TODAY

PUBLISHER AFFIDAVIT

PUBLISHER AFFIDAVIT
CLAY TODAY
Published Weekly
Fleming Island, Florida

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF CLAY:

Bofore the undersigned authority personally appeared
Flagh Osteen, who on oath says that he is the publisher of
the “Clay Today” 2 newspaper published weekly at Fleming
Tsland in Clay County, forida; that the attached copy of
advertisement
Being a Legat Notice

In the matter of Aemstrong CDID Notice of Public
Hearing Adoption FY 202472025 Budget and Notice of
Regulac Board Meeting July 11,2024

LEGAL: 110519

Was published in said newspaper in the issues:

6/13/2024 and 6/20/2024

Affiant Burther says that said “Clay Today” is 2 newspaper
published at Pleming Island, in smid Clay County, Florida, and
that the said newspapes Flas heretofore been continuously
published in said Clay County, PBlorida, Weekly, and has been
entered as Perodical muaterial matter at the post

Office in Orange Pack, in said Clay County, fflorida, for
petiod of one year nest proceeding the fiest publication of
the attached copy of advertisement; and affiant farther says
that he has ncither paid nos promised aay peeson, fiem of
corporation any discount, rebate, commission or cefund for
the purpose of secuting this advertisement for publication in
the said newspaper.

H) Cibnz™
Sworn to me and subsceibed befose me 06/ 20/2024

AN AP AN,
Do % CHMISTIELOL WAYSL

Chviusty Jon \;\fcu{gm 4, e

v
A

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF FLORIDA

3513 US FWY 17 Bleming Island FL 32003
Telephone (904) 264-3200
FAX (904) 264-3285
B-Mail: legaligiclaytodayonline.com
Christie Wayne christie@osteenmedingroup.com

ARMSTRONG COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
NOTICE OF PUBLIC
HEARING TO CONSIDER THE
ADOPTION OF THE FISCAL
YEAR 2024/2025 BUDGET;
AND NOTICE OF REGULAR
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS’
MEETING.

The Hoard of Supepvisors (‘Beard) of the
Armstrong  Community Development District
{*Dhalrict’ will hold a public hearing on July 11,
2624 at B:0G p.;m. at the Plantation Oaks
nity Cenler, 845 Oakleal Plantation Parkway,
Orange Park, Florida 32085, for the purpose
of hearing comments and objections on the
adoption of the proposed budget {"Proposed
Budge&"; of the Dislrict for the fiscal year be-
%innug;z ber 1, 2024 and ending Sagtember
5 (‘Fiscal Year 2024/20257). A re uiar
board meeting of the Distdct will also be held
at that time where the Board may sonsider any
other business That may properly came before
. A copy of the agenda and Proposed Budgel
may be ‘oblained at the offices of the District
Manager, cio Governmental Management
Services - Norlh Florida LLC, 475 West Town
Place, Sulte 114, St. Augustine, Florida 32082,
{804) 940-5850 {"District Manager's Office’),
m]:srirgg rormal businuss hours, 0[‘ by visiting the
dad.com.

Districts at

“The public hearing and meeting are open to the
public and will be conducted in accordance with
the provigions of Florida law. The public hearing
and meeting may be conlinued to a date, tme,
and place 1o be specified on the record at the
meeling. There may be accasions whon Hoard
Supsrvisors or Distrct Stalf may pariicipate by
gpeaker telephane,

Any person requiring special accommodations
at this meeting because of & disability or pl i
cat impairment should contact the District Man-
agers ONice at least foriy-sight {48} hours prior
to the mealing. If you are %aa!in or spegch
impaired, please contact the Florida Betay Sor-
vice by dialing 711, or 1-800-958-8771 Vi
1-800-955-8770 {Voice}, for aid in contacting the
Disirict Manager’s Office.

Each person whoe decides to appeal any deci-
sion made by the Board with respect lo any
matler considered at the public hearing or mest-
ing is advised that person will need a record of
proceedings and that accordingly, the person
ay need to ensure that a varbatim racord of
the proceedings is made, including the testi-
mony and evidencs upon which st appeal is
1o be based.

Maritee Giles

District Manager

Legal 1i0518 Published 8/13/2024 end
8/26/2024 In Clay County’s Clay Today nows-
paper



Disclosure Services LLC

1005 Bradford Way
Kingston, TN 37763

Bill To

Armstrong CDD
C/O GMS

Invoice

Date

Invoice #

6/28/2024 6

#Lg Terms Due Date
QUJ- Q\*\or{, -SU\.}O‘AA Pfqum]
205021 Net 30 712812024
Description Amount
Amortization Schedule 100.00
Series 2019A 8-1-24 Prepay $20,000
Total $100.00
Payments/Credits $0.00
Balance Due $100.00

Phone #

865-717-0976

E-mail

tcarter @disclosureservices.info




Governmental Management Services, LLC

1001 Bradford Way
Kingston, TN 37763

B8l To:

Armstrong GDD Y
475 West Town Place

Sulte 114

Af. Augustine, FL 32092

_Desoription

Invoice

involce #: 138
invoice Date: 6/24/24
Due Date: 6/24/24
Case:
B.O. Number:

' Hourg/Qty - Rate Amount

Faclilly Melntenance May 1 - May 31, 2024
Malnienance Supplies

&\

Doy fo* Sntivns Jad7a
so\ . 330 .57200, Yyriloo

Sowdrinl - Sopphes 4 44.45-
OO‘ . 330' {.7?‘0 O . ’7’&900

RQPO«-:/“’ S MOJ\A*’CV\WQ ﬂl 50(' ?ﬂ ,,,,,,,

DO, BB, S7H00. Yoo p

1.060.40]  1,060.40
B5226| 66226

Totlal $1,602.66

Payments/Credits $0.00

al'nnca Due $1,802.66




GREYHAWK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT - ARMSTRONG
MAINTENANCE BILLABLE HOURS
FOR THE MONTH OF MAY 2024

Date Hours Employee Description

5/1/24 2 J.M. Checked and changed all trash receptacles, removed debris from field,
parking lot, pool deck, amenity center and surrounding trails

B/6/24 1.07 J.M. Removed debris from field, parking lot, pool deck, amenity center, roadways
and sumounding trails, checked and changed ali trash receptacles

5/8/24 2.05 JM. Checked and changed all trash receptacles, removed debris from field,
parking lot, pool deck, amenity center and sumounding trails

5/10/24 3.77 J.M. Blew leaves and debris off pool deck, straightened and organized outside

fumiture, removed debiis from figld, parking lot, pool deck, amenity center and
and surrounding trails, checked and changed all trash receptacles

5113124 1.98 JM. Removed debris from field, parking lot, pool deck, amenity center, roadways
and surrounding tralls, checked and changed all frash receptacles

5115124 2.18 J.M. Checked and changed all trash recepltacles, removed debiis from field,
paiking lot, pool deck, amenily center and sumounding trails

5117124 2.25 J.M. Blew leaves and debris off pool deck, straightened and organized ouiside

fumiture, removed debris from field, parking lot, pool deck, amenity center and
and sumounding trails, checked and changed all trash receptacles

5/20/24 1.97 J.M. Checked and changed all frash receptacles, removed debris from field,
parking lot, poo! deck, amenity center and sumounding trails
5/22124 2.43 JM. Blew leaves and debris off pool deck, straightened and organized outside

fumiture, removed debrds from field, parking lot, pool deck, amenity center and
and surrounding trails, checked and changed all trash receptacles

5124124 2.53 J.M. Removed debris from field, parking lot, poot deck, amenity center, roadways
and sumounding trails, checked and changed all trash receptacles

5/29/24 2.05 J.M. Checked and changed all trash receptacles, removed debiis from field,
parking lot, pool deck, amenity center and sumounding trails

5/31/24 1.98 J.M. Removed debris from field, parking lot, poot deck, amenity center, roadways

and surrounding trails, checked and changed all trash receptacles
TOTAL 26.26

MILES ¢ *Mileage is reimbursable per section 112.061 Florida Statuies Mileage Rate 2009-0.445

GREYHAWK 1



MAINTENANCE BILEABLE PURCHASES

Period Ending 6/05/24

DISTRICT DATE SUPPLIES PRICE EMPLOYEE

Armstrong
4430124 Muttifold Towels 49.46 RW, -
5/2i24 100-240v Powere Supply Adapter 25.94 RW.
§/12/24 75' Black Landscape Wire 64.98 J.s.
51224 Landscape Spotlight 74.73 J.S.
5116124 Standard Low Profie Dog Waste Station 247.24 RW. -
5122124 Husky Post Hole Digger 57.47 RW.
5122124 801b Sakrete Concrete 4.95 RW.
5122124 16x20x2 Fiters 13.76 R.W.
5/22124 20x20x1 Fiters 13.75 RW.

TOTAL $552.26



KUTAK ROCK LLP

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA
Telephone 404-222-4600
Facsimile 404-222-4654

Federal ID 47-0597598
June 29, 2024

6t
3103

Ms. Marilee Giles

Armstrong CDD

Governmental Management Services
Suite 114

475 West Town Place

St. Augustine, FL 32092

Check Remit To:
Kutak Rock LLP

PO Box 30057

Omaha, NE 68103-1157

ACH/Wire Transfer Remit To:
ABA #
First National Bank of Omaha
Kutak Rock LLP
A/CH#
Reference: Invoice No. 3411898
Client Matter No. 1323-1
Notification Email: eftgroup@kutakrock.com

Invoice No. 3411898
1323-1

Re: General Counsel

For Professional Legal Services Rendered

05/02/24 K. Haber 0.20
05/03/24 K. Haber 0.80
05/06/24 K. Buchanan 0.30
05/06/24 K. Haber 0.80
05/09/24 K. Buchanan 3.30
05/09/24 K. Haber 0.60
05/16/24 K. Haber 0.40
TOTAL HOURS 6.40

51.00 Prepare budget approval resolution;
correspond with Sweeting regarding
same

Prepare mulch installation
agreement; correspond with Giles
and Soriano regarding same

Review amenity privilege suspension
letter

Prepare = amenities management
agreement; correspond with Giles
regarding same
Prepare for and
meeting;  confer
manager
Revise
agreement
Prepare budget notices; correspond
with Sweeting regarding same

204.00

105.00

204.00

1,155.00 attend board

with  district

153.00 amenity management

102.00

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL
ATTORNEY-CLIENT COMMUNICATION AND/OR WORK PRODUCT



KUTAK ROCK LLP
Armstrong CDD
June 29, 2024
Client Matter No. 1323-1
Invoice No. 3411898
Page 2

TOTAL FOR SERVICES RENDERED $1,974.00

TOTAL CURRENT AMOUNT DUE

&
O
~3
1N
S

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL
ATTORNEY-CLIENT COMMUNICATION AND/OR WORK PRODUCT



INVOICE#: 1984103
[y - e
=CEIVTT invoicE DATE: 7172024

JUN 20 2024 ’ ‘ SERVICE MONTH: JULY
A5 (L] CUST ID: 196869
- ECEN ="
Z?@S’;iff‘s’é%. Florida 32716-0726 mg%“;gsf JUN 20 2024
ff&”@?-%%%&ss 475 West Town Place Suite 114
TX Lic: TICL742 SEATEISIRSaEE S203e BY:. -

AZ Lic: ROC 350640 I

Armstrong CDD
3645 Royal Pines Dr. , Middleburg, FL 32068 $1,650.00
Pool '$1,650.00

Please send alf payments to the below remit-to address: Pool Troopers PO Box 160728 Altamonte Springs, FL 32716-

0726

5112

MONTHLY POOL/SPA MAINTENANCE
? b \ M @x;\ L&AC’V’C < | Amount Due
| 00} 130 £7)00 - g4 200 $1,650.00

Payment Due: 7/1/2024

oo

g-3-0->4

Please visit hitps:/pooltroopers.comiterms-of-service! to view our terms and conditions.



3176 Old Jennings Road, Middleburg, FL. 32068-3907

Account Information
Account Number

Armstrong CDD

3518 Royal Pines Drive Reclaimed Irrigation,
Middleburg

Billing Cycle: 4

A00030732

Rate

Current Charges

\ecialime

Usage

Account Summary:

- Bill Date
Previous Balance
Payments
Current Charges

Total Amount Due July 25, 2024

Thank you for keeping your account current

07/04/2:
$474.4
-$474.47
$1,139.4¢

$1,139.4¢

Customer Service {8am-5pm M-F)

(904) 272-5999

n Online
https://www.clayutility.org/

n All accounts not paid by due date
are subject to a $3.30 late fee.

Eﬂ Email -
billing@clayutility.org

gCCUA

'TFacebook
CCUAFL

Usage Profile

(KGAL = 1,000 gallons

@ Reclaimed Water = Potable Water

Reuse Base Charge $46.45
Reuse Water Usage - Tier 1 $0.92 34.5kGal $31.74 i
Reuse Water Usage - Tier 2 $1.79 12.2 kGal $21.84 .
Reuse Water Usage - Tier 3 $271  383564kGal  $1,039.46 oy
Total Current Charges $1,139.49 =| W
i __I_l,k IMI__I,_[J_ §~___~,m |
JUL  AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB  MAR APR MAY JUN Ju,
2\b
Ny NHVH ‘
Read Dates: 05/31/24 - 06/28/24 Days: 28
Meter Previous Read Current Read
82100744 4,751,802 5,182,066
O
A L
I
«“’E
BY:
______________________________________________________ Retain this portionforyourrecords. . ..
Please return bottom portion along with your payment to Clay County Utility Authority.
JCOUWS. Bill Date: 07/04/2¢
O - . Due Date: 07/25/2¢
( \\ Clay County Utility Authority Account Number: A0003073;
Kc ) ) 31;76 Old Jennings Road Service Address: 3518 Royal Pines Drive Reclaimed Irrigation
,3\[,\];\'/“0646 Middleburg, FL. 32068-3907 Middleburg
aul If paid after due date the account is subject to $3.30 late fee.
Total Amount Due $1,139.49

Donate to Lend a Helping Hand Program:
O $1 O $5 O $10 O Other

AY10705A
2000000430 12/7

CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY
3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD
MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068-3907

ARMSTRONG CDD

C/O GMS, LLC

6200 LEE VISTA BLVD STE 300
ORLANDO, FL 32822

0A00030732 0000113949 072524 0 0O 2



Account Summary: Thank you for keeping your account current

Bill Date 07/04/2«
Previous Balance $1,288.8!
Payments -$1,288.8!
Current Charges $1,695.8(
3176 Old Jennings Road, Middleburg, FL. 32068-3907 Total Amount Due July 25, 2024 $1,695.8(
e Customer Service (8am-5pm M-F) Online
ACCO u nt I nfo byt at ~ol Mvz-ww n https:/Awww.clayutility.org/
Account Number A00030937
Armstrong CDD n All accounts not paid by due date X
3682 Royal Pines Drive Reclaimed Irrigation, e blactin S $3.3013te b S i
Middleburg |E Email n Facebook
Billing Cycle: 4 " billing@clayutility.org CCUAFL
Current Charges ENE Usage Total Usage Profile (KGAL = 1,000 galtons

7 Reclalmed Water = Potahle Water

Reuse Base Charge  $4645 o0

Reuse Water Usage - Tier 1 3092  345kGal $31.74 -

Reuse Water Usage - Tier 2 $1.79 12.2kGal $21.84 sy

Reuse Water Usage - Tier 3 $271  588.845kGal  $1,595.77 o |

Total Current Charges $1,695.80 - i I I I
L0 0R ,,!,_LI IM ! | [

ML AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB NAR APR MAY JUN juL

%\6 Meter Readings
72095 eclaimed Wate:
Read Dates: 05/31/24 - 06/28/24 Days: 28
Meter Previous Read Current Read
83801396 6,251,277 6,886,822
RECT"
______________________________________________________ Retain thisportionforyourrecords.
Please return bottom portion along with your payment to Clay County Utility Authority.
s Bill Date: 07/04/24
T
P EQUN, - ) Due Date: 07/25/24
/ ( \ Clay County Utility Authority Account Number: AQ0030937
L 3176 Old Jennings Road Service Address: 3682 Royal Pines Drive Reclaimed Irrigation
w Middleburg, FL. 32068-3907 Middleburg
AUY If paid after due date the account is subject to $3.30 late fee.
Total Amount Due $1,695.80

Donate to Lend a Helping Hand Program:
0 $1 0O %5 O $10 OOther___

AY10705A
2000000432 12/9

ARMSTRONG CDD CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY
C/O GMS, LLC 3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD

6200 LEE VISTA BLVD STE 300 MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068-3907
ORLANDO, FL 32822 '

0ADD030937 0000LL9580 072524 0 0 1



Account Summary: Thank you for keeping your account current

Bill Date 07/04/2¢
Previous Balance $245.4¢
Payments -$245.4¢
Current Charges $417.9C
3176 Old Jennings Road, Middleburg, FL 32068-3907 Total Amount Due July 25,2024 $417.9C
H Customer Service (8am-5pm M-F) n Online
ACCO unt l nfo rmation u(m) 272-5999 https://www.clayutility.org/
Account Number A00032750
Armstrong CDD n All accounts not paid by due date W
3645 Royal Pines Drive Pool, Orange Park e R
Billing Cycle: 4 ~ Email Facebook
=4
" biling@clayutility.org CCUAFL

Current Charges Usage Profile (KGAL = 1,000 gallons

= Reclaimed Water = Potable Water

Potable Base Charge $30.79 ‘
Potable Water Usage - Tier 1 $2.54  151.939 kGal $385.93 .
AWS Surcharge $1.18 oot |

Total Current Charges $417.90 ol | I I
:: I . . . I I I I

JUL  AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR AP'R MAV JUN - Jue

Bk
Meter Readings

230 AN Srete |
Read Dates: 05/31/24 - 06/28/24 Days: 28
Meter Previous Read Current Read
86819700 5,653,844 5,805,783

1 JUL 08 2024

i_

5
L

Bill Date: 07/04/2¢

. . Due Date: 07/25/2¢

Clay County Utility Authority Account Number: , ~ A0003275(
3176 Old Jennings Road Service Address: 3645 Royal Pines Drive Pool, Orange Parl

Middleburg, FL 32068-3907

If paid after due date the account is subject to $3.30 late fee.
Total Amount Due $417.90

Donate to Lend a Helping Hand Program:
O $1 O $5 O $10 O Other

AY10705A
2000000431 12/8

é%vlg:ngolr_\l&cnn CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY
6200 LEE VISTA BLVD STE 300 %E%fégdgg“;fggoggggm
ORLANDO, FL. 32822 ’ )

0ADOD32750 0OOOOO41790 072524 0 O &



Account Summary: Thank you for keeping your account current

Bill Date 07/04/2.
Previous Balance $333.8(
Payments -$333.6(
Current Charges $338.7:
3176 Old Jennings Road, Middleburg, FL 32068-3907 Total Amount Due July 25, 2024 $338.7;
H Custamer Service (8am-5pm M-F) n Online
ACCO u nt I nfo rma t fon (904) 272-5999 https://www.clayutility.org/
Account Number A00032751
Armstrong cDD n Alt accounts not paid by due date X
3645 Royal Pines Drive Clubhouse, Orange Park el bt e B g
Billing Cycle: 4 | Email “ Facebook
billing@clayutility.org CCUAFL
Current Charges Rate Usage Profile
tel |
Potable Base Charge $98.43 s
Potable Water Usage - Tier 1 $2.54 2.128 kGal $5.41
AWS Surcharge $1.18 2 -
Sewer
Sewer Base Charge $222.91 ! I i
Sewer Usage Charge - Tier 1 $5.07 2.128 kGal $10.79 I i
Total Current Charges $338.72 R A R N
Meter Readings
&\ b (| YA
370572 W\ Read Dates: 05/31/24 - 06/28/24 Days: 28
Meter Previous Read Current Read
86276213 163,996 166,124

ﬁ JUL 08 2024

BY:.
______________________________________________________ Retain this portion foryourrecords. ...
Please return bottom portion along with your payment to Clay County Utility Authority.
Bill Date: 07/04/2
. . Due Date: 07/25/2¢
Clay Count_y Utility Authority Account Number: A0003275:
3176 Old Jennings Road Service Address: 3645 Royal Pines Drive Clubhouse, Orange Parl

Middleburg, FL 32068-3907

If paid after due date the account is subject to $3.30 late fee.
Total Amount Due $338.72

Donate to Lend a Helping Hand Program:
0 $1 0O $5 O $10 O Other

AY10705A
2000000427 12/4

CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY
3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD
MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068-3907

ARMSTRONG CDD

C/O GMS, LLC

6200 LEE VISTA BLVD STE 300
ORLANDO, FL. 32822

0AO0003275) 0D0DDOD33872 072524 0 0O §



Account Summary: Thank you for keeping your account current

Bill Date 07/04/2:
Previous Balance $342.41
Payments -$342.41
Current Charges $652.01
3176 OId Jennings Road, Middleburg, FL 32068-3907 Total Amount Due July 25, 2024 $652.01
H Customer Service {(8am-S5pm M-F) n Online
ACCO unt I I']fO rm atl £l (904) 272-5999 https://www.clayutility.org/
Account Number A00032752
Armstrong CDD n All accounts not paid by due date X
3645 Royal Pines Drive Reclaimed Irrigation, el e p— s
Orange Park E Email 'i Facehook
Billing Cycle: 4 billing@clayutllity.org CCUAFL
Current Charges Rate Usage Usage Profile
Ne(
Reuse Base Charge $92.92 200
Reuse Water Usage - Tier 1 $0.92 70 kGal $64.40 20-
Reuse Water Usage - Tier 2 $1.79 23.3kGal $41.71 200-
Reuse Water Usage - Tier 3 $2.71 167.15 kGal $452.98 150
Total Current Charges $652.01 I | I I I
CTT WL AUG St OFT NOov DEC AN FEB MAR APR MAY N juL
qﬁ(\é Meter Readings
. e .‘
g O 5'}& ’ l"] \ Read Dates: 05/31/24 - 06/28/24 Days: 28
Meter Previous Read Current Read
25885845 753,300 1,013,750

V=C

BY: _
_____________________________________________________ Retain this portionforyourrecords. ...
Please return bottom portion along with your payment to Clay County Utility Authority.
S COUy Bill Date: 07/04/2«
Py N - . Due Date: 07/25/2:
A\ Clay Coum_:y Ut"'ty AUthorlty Account Number: A0003275:
k ) ) 31;76 Old Jennings Road Service Address: 3645 Royal Pines Drive Reclaimed Irrigation, Orange
d Middleburg, FL 32068-3907 Parl
N , -----

Y AuTee If paid after due date the account is subject to $3.30 late fee.

Total Amount Due $652.01

Donate to Lend a Helping Hand Program:
0 $1 0 $5 O $10 o Other

AY10705A
2000000429 12/6

ARMSTRONG CDD CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY

C/O GMS, LLC
6200 LEE VISTA BLVD STE 300 ﬂg%fégdgg”;’fgg&;gggm
ORLANDO, FL 32822 ' -

0ADOD32752 00000L5201 O72524 0O O &



L~ .

Account Summary: Thank you for keeping your account current

Bill Date 07/04/2
Previous Balance $490.11
Payments -$490.1(
Current Charges $447.0¢
3176 Old Jennings Road, Middleburg, FL 32068-3907 Total Amount Due ju|y 25,2024 $447.0
H Customer Service (Bam-5pm M-F) n Online
Account Informatlon (904) 272-5999 https://www.clayutility.org/
Account Number A00033750
Armstrong cDD n All accounts not paid by due date X
875 Tynes Blvd Reclaimed Irrigation, Orange ot o 0 e — gcoi
Park é“ Email n Facebook
Billing Cycle: 4 " billing@clayutility.org CCUAFL

Current Charges Usage Profile (KGAL = 1,000 gallon

17 Reclaimed Water & Potable Water

Ruse Base Charge $46.45 &

Reuse Water Usage - Tier 1 $0.92 34.5 kGal $31.74 2

Reuse Water Usage - Tier 2 $1.79 12.2 kGal $21.84 et

Reuse Water Usage - Tier 3 $271  128.055kGal $347.03 ot

Total Current Charges $447.06 - I l ﬂ Il I I
#1b = el o !07' o T F;;[!..T P T
390 515U Meter Readings

Read Dates: 05/31/24 - 06/28/24 Days: 28

Meter Previous Read Current Read
92332970 743,422 918,177

NECEIVE

Ly
BY:.
______________________________________________________ Retain thisportionforyourrecords. . ...
Please return bottom portion along with your payment to Clay County Utility Authority.
S COUy Bill Date: 07/04/2¢
AR 7 - . Due Date: 07/25/2¢
/ (c/_\k Clay County Utility Authority Account Number: AD003375(
( ) 31.76 Old Jennings Road Service Address: 875 Tynes Bivd Reclaimed Irrigation, Orange Par
¢,.>( \0 4>/ Middleburg, FL 32068-3907
¥ A0
au If paid after due date the account is subject to $3.30 late fee.
Total Amount Due $447.06

Donate to Lend a Helping Hand Program:
0O $1 g $5 O $10 gOther_

AY10705A
2000000425 12/2

ARMSTRONG CDD

C/O GMS, LLC, ANTHONY PEREGRINO CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY
3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD

6200 LEE VISTA BLVD STE 300 MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068-3907

ORLANDO, FL 32822 )

0A0O0033750 0ODOO4470L 072524 0 O 3



B

Account lnformation Customer Service (8am-5pm M-F) n Online

Account Summary: Thank you for keeping your account current

Bill Date 07/04/2:

Previous Balance $596.3

Payments -$596.3:

Current Charges $541.0:

3176 Old Jennings Road, Middleburg, FL 32068-3907 Total Amount Due July 25,2024 $541.01

(904) 272-5999 https://www.clayutility.org/
Account Number A00033751
Armstrong CDD n All accounts not paid by due date Nx
705 Tynes Blvd Reclaimed Irrigation, Orange :re sfbje“ toa $3.301ate fe_e' Lo
Park . Email 'i Facebook
Billing Cycle: 4 " billing@dlayutility.org CCUAFL
Current Charges Rate Usage Usage Profile (KGAL = 1,000 gallons
aclain 1 1 Reclaimed Water = Potable Water
Reuse Base Charge $46.45 = '
Reuse Water Usage - Tier 1 $0.92 29.6 kGal $27.23 =
Reuse Water Usage - Tier 2 $1.79 10.4 kGal $18.62 )
Reuse Water Usage - Tier 3 $2.71 165.575 kGal $448.71 0y I
Total Current Charges $541.01 s ﬂ I ﬂ I I
: Ll
0 —— o e e e e 2 —

L AUG SEF OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APA  MAY JUN JuL

Meter Readings

6 : e

320-57%L dodaClag

20-33b 3 Read Dates; 05/31/24 - 06/24/24 Days: 24
Meter Previous Read Current Read
86278201 7,839,096 8,044,671

g“ ECENE:
UL 08 2%
I

{COUy Bill Date: 07/04/2¢

o2 7D - . Due Date: 07/25/2¢

(' i N\ ClayCou mfy Utility Authority Account Number: A00033751

6( B /) ) 31.36 oll:d Jennings R°a‘;9 . Service Address: 705 Tynes Blvd Reclaimed Irrigation, Orange Park
o &)/ Middieburg, FL 32068-390

If paid after due date the account is subject to $3.30 late fee.

Total Amount Due $541.01

Donate to Lend a Helping Hand Program:
0 $1 0 $5 O $10 O Other

AY10705A
2000000433 12/10

ARMSTRONG CDD CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY
CIO GMS, LLC 3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD

6200 LEE VISTA BLVD STE 300 IBOIEEURGL R 250s 0
ORLANDO, FL 32822 , ]

0AD003375)1 0OOOOS4101 072524 D O 2



[

Account Summary: Thank you for keeping your account current

Bill Date 07/04/2
Previous Balance $77.0
Payments -$77.00
Current Charges $124.6:
3176 Old Jennings Road, Middleburg, FL 32068-3907 Total Amount Due July 25, 2024 $124.6:
H Customer Service (8am-5pm M-F) u Online
ACCO unt I nfo rmation (904) 272-5999 https://www.clayutility.org/
Account Number A00037105
Armstrong CDD n Allaccounts not pald by due date X
3976 Heatherbrook Place Reclaimed Irrigation, pe.are i e — S
Middleburg § Email n Facebook
Billing Cycle: 4 " billing@clayutility.org CCUAFL

Current Charges Usage Profile (KGAL = 1,000 gallon

¥ Reclaimed Water « Potable Water

Reuse Base Charge $46.45
Reuse Water Usage - Tier 1 $0.92 34.5kGal $31.74 »
Reuse Water Usage - Tier 2 $1.79 12.2 kGal $21.84 »°

Reuse Water Usage - Tier 3 $2.71 9.078 kGal $24.60 N ;"
Total Current Charges $124.63 o " i
1:4 ’| I

»ﬁ \% L AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR  MAY JUN UL
Meter Readings
920 -575-u3 = —
Read Dates: 05/31/24-06/28/24 Days: 28
Meter Previous Read Current Read
87137737 2,131,000 2,186,778
______________________________________________________ Retainthis portionforyourrecords.
Please return bottom portion along with your payment te Clay County Utility Authority.
P Bill Date: 07/04/2:
oL 7> . . Due Date: 07/25/2
/ Clay County Utility Authority Account Number: A0003710
3176 Old Jennings Road Service Address: 3976 Heatherbrook Place Reclaimed Irrigatior
9}(,?;\__,“/%& Mlddleburg, FL 32068-3907 Middlebun
AT If paid after due date the account is subject to $3.30 late fee.
Total Amount Due $124.63

Donate to Lend a Helping Hand Program:
O $1 0% o $10 O Other__

AY10705A
2000000428 12/5

lIll"“l"'lllll"llII'III"III““llllI""'IIII“I'II'II'IIII'
ARMSTRONG CDD

ST T Aoy
6200 LEE VISTA BLVD STE 300 MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068-3907
ORLANDOQ, FL 32822 ! -

0A00037105 00000124L3 072524 0 O &



Account Summary: Thank you for keeping your account current

Bill Date 07/04/2
Previous Balance $64.6
Payments -$64.6.
Current Charges $217.2¢
3176 Old Jennings Road, Middleburg, FL 32068-3907 Total Amount Due July 25,2024 $217.2¢
ACCOUI"It InfO rmation Customer Service (Bam-5pm M-F) Online
904) 272-5999 2/ .clayutility.
Account Number A00037106 os PRI o
Armstrong CDD n All accounts not pald by due date X
are subject to a $3.30 late fee. @CCUA

4121 Heatherbrook Place Reclaimed Irrigation,
Middleburg  Emal - o ﬁ Facebaok
Billing Cycle: 4 billing@clayutility.org CCUAFL
(KGAL = 1,000 gallons

1 Reclaimed Water 1 Potable Water

Current Charges Rate Usage

Usage Profile

Reuse Base Charge $46.45 %

Reuse Water Usage - Tier 1 $0.92 34.5 kGal $31.74 .
Reuse Water Usage - Tier 2 $1.79 12.2 kGal $21.84 -
Reuse Water Usage - Tier 3 $271 43.271kGal $117.26 ”

Total Current Charges $217.29 N

20 -

" I i "

o~ H_HN B 8 8 N N ¥ B _ 8 N
vt

AUG SEP  OCT NOY DEC JAN FEB MAR APR  MAY JUN JuL

16 _ Meter Readings
320 1350 \l

Read Dates: 05/31/24 - 06/28/24 Days: 28

Meter Previous Read Current Read
87137740 1,681,764 1,771,735

BY:.

Bill Date: 07/04/2¢

/(,y“/% Clay Countv Utility Authori Due Date: 07/25/2¢
/ I \ \ ay County Utility Authority Account Number: A0003710¢
( ) 3176 Old Jennings Road Service Address: 4121 Heatherbrook Place Reclaimed Irrigation

“M/ Middleburg, FL 32068-3907 Middleburg
AUY If paid after due date the account is subject to $3.30 late fee.
Total Amount Due $217.29

Donate to Lend a Helping Hand Program:
O %l 0% o $10 Other

AY10705A
2000000426 12/3

ARMSTRONG CDD CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY
GO GMS, LLC 3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD

6200 LEE VISTA BLVD STE 300 MIBELEE IS AP0
ORLANDO, FL 32822 ' )

0A0003710k 0000021729 072524 0 0 b



G

Account Summary: Thank you for keeping your account current

Bill Date 07/04/2¢
Previous Balance $59.6(
Payments -$59.6(
Current Charges $210.81
3176 Old Jennings Road, Middleburg, FL 32068-3907 Total Amount Due July 25, 2024 $210.81
H Customer Service (8am-5pm M-F) n Online
ACCO unt ' nfO rmation (904) 272-5999 https://www.clayutility.org/
Account Number A00037677
Armstrong CDD n Allaccounts not paid by due date X
3846 Sunberry Lane Reclaimed Irrigation, S DRSS Dl - Lane
Middleburg  Email ﬁ Facebook
Billing Cycle: 4 =4 billing@clayutility.org CCUAFL
Current Charges Usage Profile (KGAL = 1,000 gallons
7 Reclalmed Water = Potable Water
g
Reuse Base Charge $46.45 "
Reuse Water Usage - Tier 1 $0.92 34.5kGal $31.74 -
Reuse Water Usage - Tier 2 $1.79 12.2 kGal $21.84 o

Reuse Water Usage - Tier 3 $2.71 40.88 kGal $110.78

Total Current Charges $210.81 = | I I I I I I I
SRR NENE

L AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL

o Meter Readings

22.0-533 U\ [
Read Dates: 05/31/24 - 06/28/24 Days: 28
Meter Previous Read Current Read
87777241 1,952,791 2,040,371

ECT

BY:
______________________________________________________ Retain this portion foryourrecords, .
Please return bottom portion along with your payment to Clay County Utility Authority.
o COuy Bill Date: 07/04/2¢
/O (g> - . Due Date: 07/25/2¢
/ ///\ \ Clay County Utility Authority Account Number: AC0037673
( \ 31.76 Old Jennings Road Service Address: 3846 Sunberry Lane Reclaimed Irrigation, Middlebur;
@, Middleburg, FL 32068-3%907

If paid after due date the account is subject to $3.30 late fee.

Total Amount Due $210.81

Donate to Lend a Helping Hand Program:
0O $1 O $5 O $10 [ Other

AY10705A
2000000435 12/12

||||"||||||Il|||||||||||||“|||||“||II||||||||||"|||||u||||||
ARMSTRONG CDD

CIO GMS, LLC ?%Yoﬁ%tﬁ'émﬂé@goﬁ%mmm
6200 LEE VISTA BLVD STE 300 MIDDLEBURG. FL 32068-3907
ORLANDO, FL 32822 ’ :

0AOCOO037L?? 0ODOODD2108Y 072524 0 O 7



3176 Old Jennings Road, Middleburg, FL 32068-3907

Account Information

Account Number A00040217
Armstrong CDD

4173 Heatherbrook Place, Middleburg

Billing Cycle: 4

Rate

Reclaime

Current Charges Usage

ngstomer Service (Bam-5pm M-F)
(904) 272-5999

=

~ " billing@clayutility.org

Account Summary: Thank you for keeping your account current

Bill Date 07/04/2«

Previous Balance $53.7(

Payments -$53.7¢

Current Charges $89.4:

Total Amount Due July 25, 2024 $89.4:

Online

n https://www._clayutility.org/
;
@CCUA

Usage Profile

All accounts not paid by due date
are subject to a $3.30 late fee,

Email Facebook

CCUAFL

(KGAL

© Reclalmed Water = Potable Water

1,000 gallons

I
Reuse Base Charge $46.45 = ‘
Reuse Water Usage - Tier 1 $0.92 34.5 kGal $31.74 s !
Reuse Water Usage - Tier 2 $179  6.273kGal $11.23 - 1
Total Current Charges $89.42 5 |
0 |
: [Daannal!
i
¢ \ E ° JuL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN ~ FES !AH !PR MAY EJN ]l}L
205U Meter Readings
- ‘ \
Read Dates: 05/31/24 - 06/28/24 Days: 28
Meter Previous Read Current Read
87777245 924,511 965,284
Y e
=C
BY:
______________________________________________________ Retain this portion foryourrecords. ...
Please return bottom portion along with your payment to Clay County Utility Authority.
S COUy Bill Date: 07/04/2:
A=A - i Due Date: 07/25/2
/ % \(’ Clay County Uti lity Authority Account Number: A0004021%

3176 Old Jennings Road
Middileburg, FL 32068-3907

Donate to Lend a Helping Hand Program:
0O $1 O $5 0 $10 [ Other

AY10705A
2000000437 12/14

ARMSTRONG CDD

C/O GMS, LLC

6200 LEE VISTA BLVD STE 300
ORLANDO, FL 32822

oADOO4O0227

Service Address: 4173 Heatherbrook Place, Middlebur;

If paid after due date the account is subject to $3.30 late fee.

Total Amount Due $89.42

||||“|||||||ll||"||||||||“||||||||Il|l|||||||||||l||||||||l|l|
CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY

3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD
MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068-3907

oooboosqy2 072524 0 0O 4



Account Summary: Thank you for keeping your account current

Bill Date 07/04/2«
Previous Balance $46.4!
Payments -$46.4:
Current Charges $383.1:
3176 Old Jennings Road, Middleburg, FL 32068-3907 Total Amount Due July 25, 2024 438317
H Customer Service (8am-5pm M-F) Online
ACCO unt l i fO rmation (904) 272-5999 https://www.clayutility.org/
Account Number A00040871
Armstrong CDD n All accounts not paid by due date X
1980 Amberly Drive, Middlebursg o aiactiog s Solas ey @CCUA
Billing Cycle: 4 " Emil n Facebook
- 0 bllling@ctayutility.org CCUAFL

Rate

Current Charges Usage Profile (KGAL = 1,000 gallons

 Reclaimed Water = Potable Water

Usage

Reuse Base Charge $46.45 ::
Reuse Water Usage - Tier 1 $0.92 34.5kGal $31.74 =
Reuse Water Usage - Tier 2 $1.79 12.2kGal $21.84 w00+
Reuse Water Usage - Tier 3 $2.71 104.462 kGal $283.09 = )
Total Current Charges $383.12 n I I I I
|
: 11
:mé T u'c_" SEP OCT NGOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY N JuL
20° 78 U3 Meter Readings
Hil= Y |
Read Dates: 05/31/24 - 06/28/24 Days: 28
Meter Previous Read Current Read
89187072 1,636,171 1,787,333

ECEIVE"

BY:
______________________________________________________ Retainthisportionforyourrecords. ...
Please return bottom portion along with your payment to Clay County Utility Authority.
Bill Date: 07/04/2:
" g Due Date: - 07/25/2:
Clay County Utility Authority Account Number: A0004087:
3176 Old Jennings Road Service Address: 1980 Amberly Drive, Middiebur;

Middleburg, FL. 32068-3907

If paid after due date the account is subject to $3.30 late fee.
Total Amount Due $383.12

Donate to Lend a Helping Hand Program:
0O $1 O $5 O $10 [1Other

AY10705A
2000000436 12/13

ARMSTRONG CDD CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY
C/O GMS, LLC 3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD

6200 LEE VISTA BLVD STE 300 MIDDLEBURG. FL 32068-3907
ORLANDO, FL 32822 '

0AODOO4047) 0ODODD33312 072524 0 0 O



Account Summary:

Thank you for keeping your account current

Bill Date 07/04/2¢

Previous Balance $126.04

Payments -$126.04

Current Charges $125.78

3176 Old Jennings Road, Middleburg, FL 32068-3907 Total Amount Due July 25, 2024 $125.78

B Customer Service (8am-5pm M-F) n Online
ACCO il nt I nfo ALl at 1on (904) 272-5999 https://www.clayutility.org/
Account Number A00040873
Armstrong CDD n All accounts not paid by due date X
544 Tynes Blvd, Midd leburg are subject to a $3.30 late fee. @CCuA
Billing Cycle: 4 Faceboak

B; Email .
billing@clayutility.org

CCUAFL

Current Charges Usage Profile (KGAL = 1,000 gallons
1  Reclaimed Water = Potable Water
Reuse Base Charge $46.45 Eg
Reuse Water Usage - Tier 1 $0.92 34.5kGal $31.74 »
Reuse Water Usage - Tier 2 $1.79 12.2kGal $21.84 b
Reuse Water Usage - Tier 3 $2.71 9.501 kGal $25.75 b
Total Current Charges $125.78 : I I I I I
10
N EEEENN ,__I_LL | i |
JuL AUG SEP OCT HNOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JuL
¥ Meter Readings
o S,) g 'LO ' Read Dates: 05/31/24 - 06/28/24 Days: 28
Meter Previous Read Current Read
89187071 1,237,369 1,293,570
= el
______________________________________________________ Retain thisportionforyourrecords. ... ___.
Please return bottom portion along with your payment to Clay County Utility Authority.
Bill Date: 07/04/2¢
- . Due Date: 07/25/2¢
Clay Coum_:y Utlllty AUthorlty Account Number: A0004087:
3176 Old Jennings Road Service Address: 544 Tynes Blvd, Middleburg

Middleburg, FL 32068-3907

If paid after due date the account is subject to $3.30 late fee.

Total Amount Due $125.78

Donate to Lend a Helping Hand Program:
O $1 O %5 O $10 O Other

AY10705A
2000000434 12/11

CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY
3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD
MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068-3907

ARMSTRONG CDD

C/O GMS, LLC

6200 LEE VISTA BLVD STE 300
ORLANDO, FL 32822

0ACCOO40&73 0ODDOOlL2578 072524 0 0 2



INVOICE

Aliways Improving LL.C dba
Fitness Pro

1400 Village Square Blvd #3-203
Tallahasses, FL 32312

Bili to
Gray Hawk
Armstrong CDD
475 West Town Place suite 114

" Saint Augustine, FL 32082

invoice details

invaice no.: 32277
Torms: Net 15

Invoice date: 05/18/2024
Due date: 06731/2024

Product or service

1. Return Labor
3. 2a. Parts
ES 2a. Parts
8. 2b. Shipping/ Handling

Ways to pay
[ vss 00w B

tracy@wearsfitnesspro.com
+1 {850) 523-8882
www. wearefiinesspro.com

6L

1400 Villoge Squore #3-293
Tallchassea, FL 32312
B880-523-8382

Ship to

Grey Hawk

3845 Royal Pines Dr,
Qrange Park, FL 32065

RePairs o Mawtenac e

O

ol 330, §7200. Yoo

Description

SERVICE REQUEST 39698 - REPAIRS
IDENTIFIED DURING APRIL PM

May 10, 2024: Estimated Labor - Tech
replaced walk balt and drive belt, and
flipped deck on Life Fitness Treadmi
INTD Sh: HTT104007. UNIT TESTS
CORRECT

May 6, 2024: Paris for Repalr: Walking
Heh LF 0KB5-01002-0000

May 8, 2024: Parls for Repalk: Drive Belt
LF 100441 7-0001

Apr 10, 2024: Shipping and Handling
Estimata:

Service Request Detalls/Notes: 1. Life
Fitness Treadmill INTD SN: HTT104007
belt beginning to cup and wearing
smooth. Dack is fippable. Should
replace tread belt and flip deck.

Total

SKU Gty Rate

Armount

1.5 $96.00 $135.00

1 $625.00 $625.00

1 $28.80 $28.80
1 $51.30 $51.30
$840.10



Governmental Management Services, LLC

1001 Bradford Way
Kingston, TN 37763

Invoice

invoice #:

139
Invoice Date: 7/1/24
Due Date: 7/1/24

Bill To: Case:
Armstrong CDD P.O. Number:
475 West Town Place
Suite 114
Al Augustine, FL 32092
Description #% Hours/Qty Rate Amount
Management Fees - July 2024 0 ) Iy 4,173.75|/  4,173.75
Website Administration - July 2024 uel 104.17 1 104.17
information Technology - July 2024 95\ 150.001 - 150.00
Dissemination Agent Services - July 2024 N3 583.33}/ 583.33
Office Supplies Sy 0.12 0.12
Postage u 148.92 148.92
Copies "y 94.50 94.50
Telephone Wy 43.14 43.14
Total $5,297.93
Payments/Credits $0.00

Balance Due

$5,297.93




Governmental Management Services, LLC :
1001 Bradiord Way Invoice
Kingston, TN 37763

invoice #: 140
invoice Date: 7/1/24
Due Date: 7/1/24

Case:
Bill To:
Arm P.0. Number:
strong COD
475 West Town Place EECEEVE@,
Suite 114 , 13 !
Al Augustine, FL 32092 z
1 v
BY:-.
Description  ir| Hours/Qty Rate Amount
Properly Manager -July 2024 201362 6,250.00|  6,250.00
Janitorial - July 2024 336-3172-46% . 1,084.67 1,084.67
03\ “"‘&X Kot
7-3-24
Total $7,334.67
PaymenisICrest $0.00

Balance Due $7,334.67
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[ - s Pl mbiin Pans - Visit us online at ClayElectric.com

— { Jre ! U4 sy 1Ol Free: (800)-224-4917
A Touchstone Energy® Cooperative @:{ ;

Important Messages

Know an adult who's in school or returning to
college? Our Back to Your Future scholarship is
open to any student/applicant, age 22 or over,
whose residence is served by Clay Electric and
who meets certain requirements.

Visit ClayElectric.com/scholarships for details.
Five scholarships are available.

Total
Amount Due

Statement Date:

07/12/2024
Current Bill Due Date: 08/02/2024
Previous Balance $45.00
Payment Received 06/24/24 -$45.00
Balance Forward $0.00
Current Charges Due 08/02/24 $46.00

2023 Capital Credit Allocation: $21.53

Please note your Capital Credits allocation above.
This allocation is not a current refund,but will be
distributed over future years as Capital Credits
are retired. Learn more about Capital Credits:
https://www.clayelectric.com/capital-credits.

Reading Dates Readings
Rate Schedule Description : Meter No. From To Provi B N Multiplier kWh Usage
GENERAL SERVICE-NON DEMAND 154530783 | 06/10/24 | 07/11/24 5525 5634 1 109
kWh Monthiyuse [ i  MonthlyHigh® Monthlylowe  Temp Current Service Detail
Access Charge $32.00
120 gremsoliucn ~. — ~8— o  Energy Charge 109 kWh @ 0.0813 $8.86
105 pe— B s Power Cost Adjustment 109 kWh @ 0.0200 $2.18
90 i FLA Gross Recsipts Tax $1.11
75 - U E— 60 Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax $1.58
60 — —E—  — — 4  Operation Round Up $0.27
5 - —& e —s T p Total Current Charges for this Location $46.00
30 4 Gmd  — — — .
15 'F' — S —Y—$ = 15
¢ =X Aug  Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb  Mar Apr Moy dn da E C E E k—-";
2023 ¢ © 2024 S
This Month Last Month This Month  Avg Daily High
Last Year
93 97 H
m&% nk% a% 83°F o 00 i
Avg :
4 i s 305N
A KEEP Billings not paid in full will incur a late charge of $5.00 or 5% of the delinquent amount (whichever is greater) that will be added 1o your account.
v SEND
Y —4 s Account Number 9054872
R ,r fd e Uil Current Charges Due 08/02/24 $46.00
A Touchstone Energy® Cooperative ,gfi . Total Amount Due $46-00

PO Box 308
Keystone Heights, FL 32656-0308
PAY YOUR BILL 24/7

ONLINE: Check or credit/debit card at ClayElectric.com or download the mobile
app.

5530 0 MB 0.571 5 5530

ARMSTRONG CDD c-20

6200 LEE VISTA BLVD

STE 300

ORLANDO FL 32822-5149

|||||||||||||||||"||"|u|||||l|Il|||||||||||||||||||l||"||||||
09054472

Checks must be in U.S. funds and drawn on a U.S. bank.

CLAY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE
PO BOX 308 9
KEYSTONE HEIGHTS, FL 32656-0308

e A AT TR 7

000004L00L



CONTACT US
' Phone: 800-224-4917

(31 ‘_,/ Cérc CO‘pr ,,‘,j P Web: ClayElectric.com

T Mailing: PO Box 308
A Touchstone Energy” Cooperative ?@ Keystone Heights, FL 32656

POWER OUTAGES: i
Steps to follow: DOWNLOAD OUR APP:
P Check your fuses and breakers to ensure e

the problem is not within your electrical system.
P If the outage is not within your system, report ase
it by calling 888-434-9844 MnyayEfé’Ci e

P Always stay away from downed power lines.

Storm evacuation help for
' those with special needs

HURRICANE

SEASON , With storm season approaching, it's
| vital for members to be prepared.
. ‘ if you or someone you know
Hurricane Season has special needs and requires

assistance in case of evacuation,
your local government can help, Visit
floridadisaster.org/shelters or go
g 1o https://snr.flhealthresponse.
I com/ to register with the Florida
Special Needs Registry,

June 1- Nov. 30

DEFINITIONS:

Access Charge: The Access Charge recovers some of the fixed costs that come directly from serving an individual member, regardless
of how much electricity is used. These costs inciude the cost of the meter, wire and other equipment used to deliver electricity to the
home or business, as well as meter reading technology and billing expenses. Al utilities have some type of an access charge.

Power Cost Adjustment: The Power Cost Adjustment reflects the increases/decreases in the co-op’s cost of power purchased
wholesale from Seminole Electric Cooperative. The fluctuation in the Power Cost Adjustment is largely caused by changes in the cost of
fuel for generation.

Operation Round Up: Operation Round Up is a program to generate and collect voluntary donations that are used to benefit
organizations in Clay Electric’s service area for the purpose of improving the quality of life of our members and their communities.

Auto Pay / By Phone y Pay Stations

Free recurring Free with Free with ; $1.50 service Mail check or
payments from checking/ checking/savings fee™ cash payments money order to:
checking/savings or savings account, or account, or credit/debit only. Visit Clay Electric

from a credit/debit credit/debit card. card, Visit ClayElectric.com Cooperative

card. Enroll at Call (844) 936-2704. ClayElectric.com. for a list of authorized P.0. Box 308
ClayElectric.com. pay stations, Keystone Heights,

FL 32656



Visit us online at ClayElectric.com

ac| ie( pefa{!ye! fi’}C Toll Free: (800)-224-4917

A Touchstone Energy* Cooperative ?g...t\ ( Statement Date: 07/12/2024

Current Bill Due Date: 08/02/2024

Important Messages Previous Balance $869.00

Know an adult who's in school or returning to et e Lol i A
college? Our Back to Your Future scholarship is Amount Due Balance Forward $0.00

open to any student/applicant, age 22 or over,
whose residence is served by Clay Electric and
who meets certain requirements.

Visit ClayElectric.com/scholarships for details.
Five scholarships are available.

Current Charges Due 08/02/24 $888.00
2023 Capital Credit Allocation: $618.96

Please note your Capital Credits allocation above.
This allocation is not a current refund,but will be
distributed over future years as Capital Credits
are retired. Learn more about Capital Credits:
https://www.clayelectric.com/capital-credits.

Reading Dates Readings
Rate Schedule Description Meter No. o To Previ P t Muitipliler  kWh Usage
GENERAL SERVICE-NON DEMAND 151835709 | 06/10/24 @ 07/11/24 3151 3191 200 8,000

kwh Monthiyuse ©0 [l  MonthlyHighe® Monthlylow®  Temp Current Service Detail

Access Charge $32.00
12000 Energy Charge 8,000 kWwh @ 0.0813 $650.40
10500 Power Cost Adjustment 8,000 kWh @ 0.0200 $160.00
2000 FLA Gross Receipts Tax $21.59
7500 Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax $23.22
6000 - . Operation Round Up $0.79
4500 = —  — -y — - o . Total Current Charges for this Location $888.00

000 - . L
1500—‘»»—~—————'——

) -
0 . .. A 0 ECEv:
Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May  Jun Jui z B

2023

¢ 2024
This Month Last Month This Month  Avg Daily High :
. Las__t Year E :_
W 08 wan L
)& &) e

Y033

A KEEP

Billings not paid in full will incur a late charge of $5.00 or 5% of the delinquent amount (whichever is greater) that will be added to your account.

' SEND
) —2 Account Number 9082120
lamm s .fy CIecic ;S;};;,;;;V% e, Current Charges Due 08/02/24 $888.00
A Touchstone Energy” Cooperative ?g_t; ‘ Total Amount Due $888-00
PO Box 308 .
Keystone Heights, FL 32656-0308 Checks must be in U.S. funds and drawn on a U.S. bank.

PAY YOUR BILL 24/7
ONLINE: Check or credit/debit card at ClayElectric.com or download the mobile

LT

CLAY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE

LEE VIS r I "IIIII " Illl I"III I [1] "II l 1 I lll"l [ ] l IIII "III %

09082120 ooooasaona



CONTACT US
Phone: 800-224-4917

(ay Electric Cooperafive, Inc. we: cayeectic.com

Y ‘ T Mailing: PO Box 308
A Touchstone Energy” Cooperative K Keystone Heights, FL 32656

-C

POWER OUTAGES: .
Steps to follow: DOWNLOAD OUR APP:
P Check your fuses and breakers to ensure o

the problem is not within your electrical system.
P> If the outage is not within your system, report P i
it by calling 888-434-9844 MyC/ay Electric

» Always stay away from downed power lines.

Storm evacuation help for
. those with special needs

HURRICANE\

SEASON With storm season approaching, it's
AHEAD vital for members to be prepared.
¥ you or someone you know
Hurricane Season has special needs and requires

assistance in case of evacuation,
your local government can help. Visit
floridadisaster.org/shelters or go
to https://snr.flhealthresponse.
com/ to register with the Florida
Special Needs Registry.

June 1- Nov. 30

DEFINITIONS:

Access Charge: The Access Charge recovers some of the fixed costs that come directly from serving an individual member, regardless
of how much electricity is used. These costs include the cost of the meter, wire and other equipment used to deliver electricity to the
home or business, as well as meter reading technology and billing expenses. All utilities have some type of an access charge.

Power Cost Adjustment: The Power Cost Adjustment reflects the increases/decreases in the co-op’s cost of power purchased
wholesale from Seminole Electric Cooperative. The fluctuation in the Power Cost Adjustment is largely caused by changes in the cost of
fuel for generation.

Operation Round Up: Operation Round Up is a program to generate and collect voluritary donations that are used to benefit
organizations in Clay Electric’s service area for the purpose of improving the quality of life of our members and their communities.

Auto Pay By Phone # Online Pay Stations Mail

Free recurring Free with Free with $1.50 service . Mail check or
payments from checking/ checking/savings fee™ cash payments money order to:
checking/savings or savings account, or account, or credit/debit only. Visit Clay Electric

from a credit/debit credit/debit card, card. Visit ClayElectric.com Cooperative

card. Enroli at Call (844) 936-2704. ClayElectric.com, for a list of authorized P.0. Box 308
ClayElectric.com. pay stations. Keystone Heights,

" FL 32656
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A Touchstone Energy* Cooperative }{\T ;

important Messages

Know an adult who's in schaol or returning to
college? Our Back to Your Future scholarship is
open to any student/applicant, age 22 or over,
whose residence is served by Clay Electric and
who meets certain requirements.

Visit ClayElectric.com/scholarships for details.
Five scholarships are available.

Visit us online at ClayElectric.com
Toll Free: (800)-224-4917

Statement Date: 07/12/2024
Current Bill Due Date: 08/02/2024
Previous Balance $35.00
Payment Received 06/24/24 -$35.00
Balance Forward $0.00
Current Charges Due 08/02/24 $35.00

2023 Capital Credit Allocation: $16.03

Please note your Capital Credits allocation above.
This allocation is not a current refund,but will be
distributed over future years as Capital Credits

are retired. Learn more about Capital Credits:
https://www.clayelectric.com/capital-credits.

Rate Schedule Description Meter No. ol e provions O oomt  Multipller  kWh Usage
GENERAL SERVICE-NON DEMAND 152055850 | 06/10/24 @ 07/11/24 40 40 1 0
kWh MonthlyUse [ [l]  MorthlyHigh® Monthlylow®  Temp Current Service Detail
Access Charge $32.00

2 7
|

FLA Gross Receipts Tax $0.82

— Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax $1.28

= \\
. N o ~~* 7 | Operation Round Up $0.90
8 | Total Current Charges for this Location $35.00
1 —~ A
45

. ECE!v

8

o

: ol
T T 1 T T T 1
Ji Aug Sep Ot Nov Dec Jan Feb  Mar  Apr My Jdin

2023 3 ¢ ; 2024
This Month Last Month This Month  Avg Daily High BY:
Last Year S
0 1 0 ¥ \00
Wh Wh KWh 1§
3 32 da 5 96°F 720 WD
Mg Avgkiih v
0 0 1
A KEEP Billings not paid in full will incur a late charge of $5.00 or 5% of the delinquent amount (whichever is greater) that will be added to your account.
' SEND
Ry ¥
. o A , Account Number 9082351
& UidY CIECIIC LOODerallve, INc. Current Charges Due 08/02/24 $35.00
A Touchstone Energy:” Cooperative ?‘gw Total Amount Due $35-00
PO Box 308
Keystone Heights, FL 32656-0308 Checks must be in U.S. funds and drawn on a U.S. bank.
PAY YOUR BILL 24/7

ONLINE: Check or credit/debit card at ClayElectric.com or download the mobile

MR

L W CLAY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE
PO BOX 308 9
KEYSTONE HEIGHTS, FL 32656-0308

(TR TR 1T LB TR TR R IR ﬁ

ARMSTRONG CDD
6200 LEE VISTA BLVD, SUITE 300
ORLANDO FL 32822-0000

09082351 0000035000



2

CONTACT US
Alaes Flaads! \ nd! Phone: 800-224-4917
Clay Electric Cooperative, 1nc. web: ciyeiotr.com
¢ A o T ~ Mailing: PO Box 308
A Touchstone Energy” Cooperative &M Keystone Heights, FL 32656

POWER OUTAGES: _
Steps to follow: DOWNLOAD OUR APP:
» Check your fuses and breakers to ensure o

the problem is not within your electrical system.
P If the outage is not within your system, report T i
it by calling 888-434-9844 M_V ¥ ay Electric

P Always stay away from downed power lines.

Storm evacuation help for

N those with special needs
HURRICANE P
SEASON With storm season approaching, it’s
, vital for members to be prepared.
If you or someone you know
Hurricane Season has special needs and requires
assistance in case of evacuation,
June 1- Nov. 30 your local government can help. Visit
floridadisaster.org/shelters or go
N 1o https://snr.flhealthresponse.
com/ to register with the Florida
Special Needs Registry,

DEFINITIONS:

Access Charge: The Access Charge recovers some of the fixed costs that come directly from serving an individual member, regardless
of how much electricity is used. These costs include the cost of the meter, wire and other equipment used to deliver electricity to the
home or business, as well as meter reading technology and billing expenses. All utilities have some type of an access charge.

Power Cost Adjustment: The Power Cost Adjustment reflects the increases/decreases in the co-op’s cost of power purchased
wholesale from Seminole Electric Cooperative. The fluctuation in the Power Cost Adjustment is largely caused by changes in the cost of
fuel for generation.

Operation Round Up: Operation Round Up is a program to generate and collect voluntary donations that are used to benefit
organizations in Clay Electric’s service area for the purpose of improving the quality of life of our members and their communities.

Auto Pay By Phone Pay Stations

Free recurring Free with Free with $1.50 service Mail check or
payments from checking/ checking/savings fee** cash payments money order to;
checking/savings or savings account, or account, or credit/debit only. Visit Clay Electric -
from a credit/debit credit/debit card. card, Visit ClayElectric.com Cooperative
card, Enroll at Call (844) 936-2704. ClayElectric.com, for a list of authorized P.0. Box 308
ClayElectric.com. pay stations. Keystone Heights,

FL 32656



, y i Visit us online at ClayElectric.com

ey Uidl Cie0 JUDETAIVE, 1L, Toll Free: (800)-224-4917
A Touchstone Energy;’ Cooperative }ﬁi Statement Date: 07/12/2024
Current Bill Due Date: 08/02/2024
Important Messages Previous Balance $34.53
Know an adult who's in school or returning to J:mtal e Dot el
college? Our Back to Your Future scholarship is Am Due Balance Forward $0.00
open to any student/applicant, age 22 or over, Current Charges Due 08/02/24 $34.42
whose residence is served by Clay Electric and 2023 Capital Credit Allocation: $16.10
W.h(.’ meets certain reqmrementsl. ) 4.4 2 Please note your Capital Credits allocation above.
Visit ClayElectric.com/scholarships for details. This allocation is not a current refund,but will be

Five scholarships are available. distributed over future years as Capital Credits

Due Date: are retired. Learn more about Capital Credits:
08/02/2024 https://www.clayelectric.com/capital-credits.
Reading Dates Readings
Rate Schedule Description Meter No. From To Provi P : Multiplier = kWh Usage
GENERAL SERVICE-NON DEMAND 152016290 @ 06/10/24  07/11/24 91 94 1 3
kWh Monthlyuse ) Jlf  MonthiyHigh® Monthylow®  Temp Current Service Detail

. _ Access Charge $32.00
i o | Energy Charge 3kwWh @ 0.0813 $0.24
N\ K/”F Power Cost Adjustment 3 kWh @ 0.0200 $0.06
R p—— ™ | FLA Gross Receipts Tax $0.83
6 | Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax $1.29
PR — ‘_;\‘.Z‘Wd_/:_— a5 Total Gurrent Charges for this Location $34.42

30

* ECE.VE

e —

T T T T T ' Y T T
Jul Aug  Sep Oct Nov  Dec Jén Feb Mar Apr  May Jun Jul

]
P
2

2023 t AW ERE ey 2024 “l‘.ﬁ‘};ﬁ
This Month Last Month This Month  Avg Daily High
Last Year s .
i - i 100
31days 3eday adays 96°F 320-5%%-13
Avg vy Avg
0 L] 0
A KEEP Billings not paid in full will incur a late charge of $5.00 or 5% of the delinquent amount (whichever is greater) that will be added to your account.
SEND
1"%*' -4 = Account Number 9143346
R dy CIECIIC LOOREralive, Inc. Current Charges Due 08/02/24 $34.42
A Touchstone Energy” Cooperative ) i Total Amount Due $34-42
PO Box 308
Keystone Heights, FL 32656-0308 Checks must be in U.S. funds and drawn on a U.S. bank.
PAY YOUR BILL 24/7

ONLINE: Check or credit/debit card at ClayElectric.com or download the mobile

QI

“Visa (=
Bl CLAY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE
PO BOX 308 9
AMaTRONS 0, muwp, sUITE 00 st
LEE VIS BLVD, H
R I LD o (TR TR (11 11 TR R (| BT R Eéj

0914334k oo00o3yy23



CONTACT US

A A Flsd ** Phone: 800-224-4917
{ 41 ;} 1'./ {” Ic {j () V{(‘ p Oop [4 dl ! Uy [{ C Web: ClayElectric.com
/ ! ', Mailing: PO Box 308
A'Toutone Enegy” Conpertve K> Keystone Heights, FL 32656

POWER OUTAGES: :
Steps to follow: DOWNLOAD OUR APP:

» Check your fuses and breakers to ensure o
the problem is not within your electrical system.

P If the outage is not within your system, report
it by calling 888-434-9844 M}/C Electr

P Always stay away from downed power lines.

Storm evacuation help for

HURRICANE those with special needs

SEASON With storm season approaching, it'’s

AHEAD vital for members to be prepared.
If you or someone you know
Hurricane Season s has special needs and requires

assistance in case of evacuation,
your local government can help. Visit
floridadisaster.org/shelters or go
le; to https://snr.flheaithresponse.
com/ to register with the Florida
Special Needs Registry.

June 1- Nov. 30

DEFINITIONS:

Access Charge: The Access Charge recovers some of the fixed costs that come directly from serving an individual member, regardless
of how much electricity is used. These costs include the cost of the meter, wire and other equipment used to deliver electricity to the
home or business, as well as meter reading technology and billing expenses. All utilities have some type of an access charge.

Power Cost Adjustment: The Power Cost Adjustment reflects the increases/decreases in the co-op’s cost of power purchased
wholesale from Seminole Electric Cooperative. The fluctuation in the Power Cost Adjustment is largely caused by changes in the cost of
fuel for generation.

Operation Round Up: Operation Round Up is a program to generate and collect voluntary donations that are used to benefit
organizations in Clay Electric’s service area for the purpose of improving the quality of life of our members and their communities.

|- - -
Auto Pay ./ /) ByPhone 7 Onli ./ PpayStations Mail

Free recurring Free with Free with $1.50 service Mail check or
payments from checking/ checking/savings fee™ cash payments money order to:
checking/savings or savings account, or account, or credit/debit only, Visit Clay Electric

from a credit/debit credit/debit card. card. Visit ClayElectric.com Cooperative

card. Enrall at Call (844) 936-2704. ClayElectric.com. for a list of authorized P.0. Box 308
ClayElectric.com. pay stations. Keystone Heights,

FL 32656



From:
Subject:
Date:
To:

kbehnen@naderspestraiders.com &
Invoice for Service
July 22, 2024 at 11:.03 AM
aperegrino@gmscfl.com

A

{ Pest Raiders |

L O A an Arow Extermunators® company N

Nader's Pest Raiders

5533 Wesconnett Bivd
Jacksonville, FL 32244-1949
904-771-5566

INVOICE

Bill To [2634163]

Armstrong Cdd

6200 Lee Vista Blvd Suite 300
Orlando, FL 32822-5147

Service Address [2634163]
Armstrong Cdd

3645 Royal Pines Dr
Middleburg, FLL 32068

Invoice # 56993676
Invoice Date  06/25/24
Service Date 06/25/24

#70
Mikly
3705721

Service
RPC-MONTHLY

Technician Johnny Carpenter
License #

Target Pest

Purchase
Order

Description Price
Pest Control Service $46.00
Subtotal $46.00
Tax $0.00
Total $46.00
Amount Paid $0.00
Balance $46.00

Click this to pay your bill online.

Please note: Link will expire after 60 days.

Thank you for your business! If you have any questions, please call us.




INVOICE

BILLTO

Armstrong CDD

475 West Town Place

Suite 114

8t Augustine, Florida 32092

Security Development Group, LLC
8130 Baymeadows Way W, Suite 302
Jacksonville, FL 32256
cathie@sthreesecurity.com
www.sthreesecurity.com

ECE -

By-

INVOICE # 10166
DATE 07/01/2024
DUE DATE 07/31/2024
TERMS End of the month

SERVICE MONTH

July
ACTIVITY Qry
Dedicated Officer | 96
Dedicated Officer for 6 Hours Thurs - Sun {July 1
- July 31}
Holiday Service 1
4th of July
SUBTOTAL
TAX
TOTAL
BALANCE DUE

RATE
29.95

128.00

AMOUNT
2,875.20

125.00

3,000.20
0.00
3,000.20

$3,000.20



Governmental Management Services LLC
1001 Bradford Way ' Invoice

' Kingston, TN 87763
Involee £ 141
Invelce Date: 7/17/24
Due Dale? 7/17/24
- Case:
Bill To: e .
Aunsttong GOD ECEE\. il _P.O. Number:
475 West Town Place
Suite 114
Al Augustine, FL. 32082 L
BV:-V o st s e rams i “
) - . -.  cDesgiplion - - Hours/Qly Rate Amount
Facility Maintenama Juns 1 - June 30, 2024 ] . 1,839.60 1,839.80
Malntenance Supplies ' 1,055.19 1,096.19
—S'g.,“'\\'. PROR T 4 uﬂO’ (A ' # AOL. 0\/‘3'/.
oo\, 330, 1200 - Y¢Yo0
QFG’\‘&L 5‘9‘9?!:'{) ’ $‘ }o‘.ij,/
00Ol 330,85 7x00,51000
' F)
Poc){ Permt*’ f ZOC’» pie
oY 330 7200, K700
pr‘,,h‘h-l-‘% Mantensmce ﬂ 5/ /6. 79‘
a
w‘ 39\04 '5'3‘36’00 ngo
Repoirs O Maintenie  J/ g3q.60
0.
001330 T7hoC o
%/ 289Y4,|7%
/ .
‘ Total ,894.79
/ 7 ) ’ g‘__ 2 (,{ $2
Payments/Credits $0.00
Balange Due $2,894.79

&77 22-24




GREYHAWK COMMUNITY BEVELOPMENT DISTRICT - ARMSTRONG
MAINTENANCE BIL.LABLE HOURS
FOR THE MONTH OF JUNE 2024

Date Hours Employee Description

6/3124 2 J.M. Removed debris from field, parking lot, pool deck, amenity center, roadways
and sumounding trails, checked and changed all trash receptacles

6/5/24 228 J.M. Checked and changed all trash receptacles, removed debris from field,
parking lot, pool deck, amenity center and surrounding trails

6/7124 2.02 JM Removed debris from field, parking lot, pool deck, amenity center, roadways
and sumounding trails, checked and changed all trash receptacles

6/10/24 2 J.M. Checked and changed all trash receptacles, removed debris from field,
parking lot, pool deck, amenity center and sumounding trails

6/12/24 3.38 J.M. Blew leaves and debris off pool deck, straightened and organized outside

fumiture, removed debris from field, parking lot, pool deck, amenity center and
and sumrounding trails, checked and changed all trash receptacles

6/14/24 2.3 J.M Removed debrs from field, parking lot, pool deck, amenity center, roadways
and sumounding trails, checked and changed all trash receptacles

6/17/124 2.05 JM. Checked and changed all trash receptacles, removed debyis from fisid,
parking lot, pool deck, amenity center and surrounding trails

6/18/24 0.5 RA. Delivered pressure washer to amenily center

6/18/24 2 J.M. Removed debris from field, parking lot, pool deck, amenity center, roadways
and sumounding {rails, checked and changed all trash receptacles

6/21/24 2.02 J.M. Checked and changed all trash receptacies, removed debris from field,
parking lot, pool deck, amenity center and sumrounding trails

6124124 2 J.M. Removed debiis from field, parking lot, pool deck, amenity center, roadways
and surrounding trails, checked and changed all trash receptacles

6/25/24 5.5 RA. Milled lumber to correct thickness and length, replaced rotted fence rails with
{urber, picked up supplies

6/25/24 5.5 J.8. Assisted with replacement of front fence, picked up supplies

6/26/24 4 R.A. Worked on painting fence rails

6/26/24 4 4.8, Worked on painting fence rails

6/26/24 2,02 JM, Checked and changed all trash receptacles, removed debris from field,
parking lot, pool deck, amenity center and sumounding trails

6/28/24 242 J.M. Removed debiris from field, parking lot, pool deck, amenity center, roadways

and surrounding irails, checked and changed all trash receptacles
TOTAL 45,98

MILES 0 *Mileage is reimbursable per section 112.061 Florida Statutes Mileage Rate 2009-0.445

GREYHAWK 4



MAINTENANCE BILLABLE PURCHASES

Period Ending 7/05/24

DISTRICT

Armstrong

DATE

OS5 5/17/24
5/24124
5122124

oS 5/22/24

)S 528124

JS 8128124

J5 5128124
6122424
6/23/24
6/26/24
B/25/24
6125124
6/25/24
714124
714124
714124
714124
714/24
714124
714124

SUPPLIES

Home Décor Storags

Pool Permit

Net Basketbaf

Site Merch Mouse Pad

Gym Wipes 800ct {4)

Muiltifold Towels

Jumbo Toilet Paper 12 Rolls
4x6' US Flag

US Replacement Nylon Flag 4x§
4"X6" 8' Pressure Treated (2)
Behr Advanced Deckover Paint
4" Foam Roller and Tray

Basic Brush Set 3pe (2}

3/4 Condiut PVC {5)

4x4 Junction Box

3/4"Male Terminal Adapter
1x3/4” Washer Adapter

172" Strain Relief End

34" Locknut

3/4" Elbow (2}

ERICE EMPLOYEE

17.28
367.29
6.14
12.21
105.06
49.39
54.53
45.98
45.98
42.50
244.95
8.02
22.95
80.24
17.23
0.64
1.07
8.98
1.56
347

TOTAL __$1,055.15

RW.
RW.
R.W.
R.W.
RW.
RW.
RW.
RECH
RW.
RA.
RA.
RA.
RA.
J.s.
J.8.
J.8.
J.8.
4.8,
4.8,
J.8.



{ MAKE DRECK PAYABLE 1. MR L PLEASESRL DIIY BELOW IF PEYING BY CREDIT CARD ]

vh ' A |

i fale Doctors. fnc.

Post Office Box 20122 -
Tampa, FL 33622-0122 i3
{904) 262-5500
= I : ! 731200 7/23/2024 $995.00
Armstrong CDD - Greyhawk
C/0 Governmental Management Services
475 West Town Pl The Lake Doclors
Sufte 114 Post Office Box 20122
5t Augustine, FL. 32092 Tampa, FL 33622-0122 =
00000007312096001000000019957500000009950050 Please Return this inveice with your payment and
notify us of any changes to your contact information.
Armstrong CDD - Greyhawk 3645 Royal PinesDr Orange Pork, FL 32065
Invoice DueDate  7/19/2024 - Involce . 1917718 . PO%#
InokeDate Description ; " Quantiy Amount” :.T’ax. o BY:
711/2024 wawﬁaﬁagagegg - Monthly $995.00 $0.00 $995.00
v

Treatedpondsfwstmameweeds aigaeam!aqwﬁcww&s.%hlgaewﬂ!ﬁkemuﬁp&ammmm Kywmemymm«mnm
please call ‘Trey at (904} 6102552, Thank you. ™ . O,

Aowwhensnme Sonr i
éak"_sio“‘fsyoo. ‘/5300

oo\
7»' rA ‘! ""2" t'

ide reminanice information when subﬁitting-payin&nts, Credits $0.00

otﬁemis& will be- ledinmeold outstanding in ) —
payments app! est ny involces, - _ 000
. A Aﬁcﬂm DUE

$095.00 | l This : $995.00
Click the "Pay Now" link to submit payment by ACH

Customer #: ) 73120% Corporate Address
Portal Registration #: 4AG4AE6L 4651 Salisbury R, Suite 155
Reg Jacksonvile, FL 32256

Customer E-mall(s):  greyhawkmanager@gmsnf.com,jsoriano@gmsnf.com
Customer Portal Link: www.lakedoctors.comy/contact-us/

Set Up Customer Portal to pay invoices online, set up recurring payments, view payment history, and edit contact information

CEIVE;

f s TN



ECEIVE:

BY: e

#® Tree Amigos invoice

= Date: 0B/28(2024
Outdoor Services
Billed To: Armstrong CDD Project: Ammstong COD Maintenance
6200 Lee Visia Boulevard
Suite 300 .
Qriando FL 32822
#2\
2.0 378-Uk
Quantity Price Ext Price
¥ 7 1.60 4,383.75 4,363.78
June Monithly Lamlscape Mamtenama Amenity Contor 1.00 255258 2,552.58
Jurfe Monihly Landscape Maintenance Tynes Bive Extension 1.0D 800.87 800.97
June Monthly Landscape Mainienance Tynes Greyhawk Phase || 1.00 2,233.41 2,233.41
June Monthly Landscape Maintenance Tynes Grayhawk lakes 1.00 1.160.20 1.160.20
June Monthly Landscape Maintenance Viburnam hedges Amanity Center 1.60 87.00 82.00

Notes:
inveics Totak:  $41,187.91

Zmé,&:m(bc, M and-enmmce
po\, 320 - S3XO0 Fe0C

7.2 y-1%

S0O00-18 Highway 17 No. 235 Fleming Island, FL 32008 Office: (804} 778-1030 Fax (B04) 778-1045

Page
Emaileryan @hreearmgosolidoorcom Website: waw. TreeAmigosOutdnor.com

1 oft



ECEIVE,

IS

BY: o

Ty - Invoice
* Tree Amigos invoiced#: 211225
Qutdoor Services Date: 07/28/2024

Billed To:  Armstrong COD Project: Armsirong CDD Maintenance

6200 Lee Vista Boulevard

Suite 300

Oriando FL 32822 -
Description Quantity Price Ext Price
July Monthly Landscape Maintenance Common Areas 1.00 4,363.75 4,363.75
July Monthly Landscape Maintenance Amenity Cenfer _ 1.00 2,552.58 2,552.58
July Monthly Landscape Maintenance Tynes Bivid Extension 1.00 800.97 B80G.97
July Monthly Landscape Maintenance Tynes Greyhawk Phase Ui 1.00 2,233.41 2,233.4%
July Monihly Landscape Maintenance Tynes Grayhawk Lakes 1.00 1,180.20 1,360.20
July Monthly Landscape Maintenance Vibumam hedges Amenity Center 1.00 87.00 §7.80

Notes:

invoice Total: $11,197.91

@CLSCQ fi. M G-;\\""W\*“‘"
s 3y¢00 400

S

.4~ Y

S000-18 Highway 17 Mo. 235 Fleming Island, FL 32003 Office: {904) 778-1030 Fax: 18D4) 778-1045

Page
Emaloryan@tresamigoscutdoot.com Website: www TreeAmigosOuidoor.com

1of1



	Agenda
	III. A.        Acceptance of Resignation from Supervisor Deal
	D. Consideration of Resolution 2024-07, Election of Officers
	IV. Approval of the Minutes of the July 11, 2024 Meeting
	V. A.        LED Lights for Pond Fountain
	VI. A.        Cost Share Agreement with Armstrong Owners Association
	B.        Landscape Contract
	C.        CDD Goals & Objectives
	VII. C.        District Manager – Discussion of Fiscal Year 2025 Meeting Schedule
	D.        Facility Manager - Report
	IX.         A.   Financial Statements as of July 31, 2024
	B.        Check Register



